__haye probable cause ta believe that Aaron Hemnandez (DOB:

Bristol, ss District Court Department
Attleboro District

Affidavit in Support of Arrest Warrant

§, Trooper Eric J. Benson #3389, being duly swom, depose and say:

I am a Massachusetts State Police Trooper and have been s0 employed sirice September
22.2006. 1am currently assigned to the Bristol County State Police Detective Unit attached to
ihe Bristol County District Attorney’s Office and have been so assigned since November of
2009. My primary responsibilities include the investigation of unattended natural deaths,
accidental deaths, suicides, and homicides. ‘

I have personal knowledge of the facts and circumstances related below, as the result of
my own investigative efforts and those of other police officers who have reported their findings

io me.

] have probable cause to believe that the crime of Murder, a violation of Massachusetts

. General Laws Chapter 265, séction 1 was comumitted in an unimproved area in the vicinity of

T Tohn 1. Dictsoh Bolévard in North Aftlebofo on of about Morniday, Tuhe 17,2013

I also have probable cause to believe that Aaron Hemandez (DOB: (SS#:

i committed the following cmes on Monday, June 17, 2013: Murder in violation of

Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 265, section 1 and Possession of Firearrn without a License

in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(2). Additionally, [ also

ey ] Z) committed the

following crimes on Saturday, June 22, 5013: Possession of a Large Capacity Rifle'withoutd- - -

Iicense in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(m); Possession of

Ammunition without a License in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section

10(l); and Possession of a Large Capacity Feeding Device without a License in violation of

Massachusetis General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(mn). The facts establishing the grounds for

my request to the court for the issuance of an arrest warrant for Aaron Hemandez (DOB: >
g (S8#: £ ) are as follows:

Initial Response

On Monday, June 17,2013, at approximately 5:37 p.m., the North Attleboro Police
Department responded to a cellular 911 call reporting a dead body in the area of 344 John L.
Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro. The North Attleboro Police Department responded to a
seciuded area in the area of 344 John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro and located a
deceased male lying supine on the ground. The initial responding police officers observed




several apparent gunshot wounds in the upper torso area of the then unidentified deceased black
male. The initial responding officers further observed a small amount of blood in the area of the
apparent gunshot wounds. The initial responding officers located five (5) .45 caliber discharged
cartridge casings on the ground in the immediate area of the deceased male body. The initial
responding officers also located a white towel on the ground in the area where the deceased male
was discovered. The initial responding officers did not observe a firearm in the area of the
deceased male. The initial responding officers observed a set of automobile tire tracks that
appeared to have been recently made in relatively close proximity to.the deceased male. The
area where the deceased male was found is remotely located and used as a processing area for
construction materials such as dirt, gravel, stone, asphalt, and fill. The police did not observe
any vehicles at the location where the black male individual was found deceased.

The police conducted a search of the body of the deceased black male during the
processing of the cnime scene on Monday, June 17, 2013. The police observed that the pants
pockets of the deceased male appeared to be undisturbed, leading the police to believe that no
post-mortemn attempt had been made to remove items from the pants pockets of the victim.

A wallet containing a Massachusetts Drivers License bearing the name Odin L. Lloyd
(DOB:4 5 of 10 Fayston Street, Apt. # 2, in Boston was located inside the right rear
pants pocket of the deceased black male. The photograph on Odin Lloyd’s Massachusetts
Driver’s License matched the general physical appearance of the deceased male. Two sets of
keys for a black 2013 Chevrolet Suburban bearing Rhode Island Registration 442-4777 were
located in the front right pants pocket of the deceased male individual presumptively identified

- ~-ag-(din Lloyd. - The keychain attached to the two sets of keys for the 2013 Chevrolet Suburban

bearing Rhode Island Registration 442-427 indicated that the vehicle was owned by Enterprise
Rent-A-Car. An HTC 1 cellular telephone was located in the right front sweatshirt pocket of the
deceased male presumnptively identified as Odin Lloyd. An amount of $64.75 in loose cash was
located in the back left pants pocket of Odin Lloyd.

The police contacted Enterprise Rent-A-Car at T.F. Green Airport in Rhode Island and
- leamed that the-vehicle-described-on the keys-in-the pocket of Odin Lloyd (2013,Chevrolet
Suburban bearing Rhode Island Registration 442-427) was currently being rented by Aaron
Hemnandez of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. A check of the Massachusetts

Registry of Motor Vehicles database showed an Aaron Hernandez & @ with an
address of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro.

Next of Kin Notification and Preliminary Family Interviews

On the night of Monday, June 17, 2013, police officers traveled to Odin Lloyd’s
residential address of 10 Fayston Street in Boston in order to attempt to make a death notification
to his nextof kin. Officers notified Odin Lloyd’s next of kin and interviewed some of his friends
and family members upon their arrival at 10 Fayston Street in Boston on the night of Monday,
June 17, 2013. The officers observed Aaron Hemnandez’s rented 2013 Chevrolet Suburban, the
keys to which were found in Odin Lloyd’s pocket, backed into the yard behind a chain link fence
at 10 Fayston Street in Boston.




Officers interviewed Odin Lloyd’s sister, Shaquilla Thibou, following the death
notification. Shaquilla Thibou indicated that she lived with Odin Lloyd at 10 Fayston Street,
Apt. #2, in Boston. Shaquilla Thibou further indicated that she last saw Qdin Lloyd in front of
10 Fayston Street in Boston between approximately 1:00 a.m. and 2:00 a.m. on Monday, June
17,2013. Shaquilla Thibou went on to indicate that she last saw Odin Lloyd when he entered a
silver four door car with three other males whose identities she did not know in the area of 10
Fayston Street in Boston. Shaguilla Thibou indicated that the silver vehicle left the area after
Odin Lloyd entered the vehicle. Shaquilla Thibou told investigators that she had never seen this
silver car before Odin Lloyd entered the vehicle on the early moming of Monday, June 17, 2013.
Shaquilla Thibou further indicated Odin Lloyd was dating a woman named Shaneah. Shaquilla
Thibou explained that Shaneah was the sister of Aaron Hernandez’s girlfriend, Shayanna
Jenkins. Shaquilla Thibou stated that, other than Aaron Hemandez and Shayanna Jenkins, she
did not know of any other individuals who Odin Lloyd knew in the North Attleboro area.
Shaquilla Thibou showed investigators some of the text messages that Odin Lloyd had sent to
her after he entered the silver vehicle on the early moming of Monday, June 17,2013. Shaquilla
Thibou explained these text messages t0 investigators and are described below in this affidavit.

Initial contact with Aaron Hernandez and Shayanna Jenkins

Officers traveled to 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro and attempted to make
- contact with the occupants of the residence on the night of Monday, June 17, 2013. The officess
U iEre Tnifially \mable to'miake contact with‘any of the residents of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in: . «
North Attleboro. While attempting to make contact with the residents, officers observed three
(3) large surveillance cameras permanently affixed to the exterior of the residence. Officers also
observed that the television and numerous lights were on inside the residence. Despite repeated
efforts to summons the occupants, no one came to the door of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in
North Attleboro. Based on the totality of the circumstances that brought the police to the
residence and the inability of the police to make contact with the residents, the officers went to
e et e feay of thie 22 Ronald C-Meyer Drive-in N orth-Attleboro-to: determine.if there.was.any forced.. .

entry or sign of the occupants. The officers did not observe any signs of forced entry or the
residents of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro.

The officers then proceeded to a neighboring residence and spoke with a neighbor who
identified himself as a coach for the New England Patriots. The individual who identified
himself as a coach for the New England Patriots indicated that he had last seen Aaron
Hemandez, a player for the New England Patriots, at football practice on Thursday, June 13,
2013. The individual who identified himself as a coach for the New England Patriots did not
have any contact information for Aaron Hernandez and was unable to provide any information as
to the whereabouts of Aaron Hernandez.

These same officers refurned to their vehicle and were parked on the street in front of
Aaron Hernandez’s residence when they observed Aaron Hernandez exit his residence and walk
down the driveway in their direction at approximately 10:30 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.
Aaron Hernandez told the officers that he had seen them parked in front of the house through his
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video surveillance system. The officers identified themnselves and asked Aaron Hemandez
questions about the Chevrolet Suburban e had rented. Aaron Hemandez stated that he had
cented the vehicle for his friend “O.” When asked who “O” was, Aaron Hemandez replied
“()din.” When asked how he knew Odin, Aaron Hernandez stated that his girlfiiend’s sister was
dating Odin. Aaron Hemnandez stated that he had rented the vehicle from Enterprise Rent-A-Car
on Route 1 in North Attleboro. When asked when he last saw Odin, Aaron Hernandez rephed
that he last saw Odin “up his way yesterday,” indicating that he last saw Odin in Boston on
Sunday, June 16, 2013. Although Aaron Hernandez was unable to provide the officers with the
location where he last saw Odin, he stated that he (Aaron Hernandez) saved the address in his
GPS. Aaron Hemandez then became argumentative with the officers, and asked: “what’s with
all the questions?” Aaron Hemandez then stated that the police would need to speak with his
attorney. Aaron Hernandez entered his residence, locking the door behind him, and retrieved a
business card for his attorney. Aaron Hernandez then unlocked the door and handed his
attorney’s business card to the officers. When the officers told Aaron Hermandez that they were
conducting a death investigation, Aaron Hemandez slammed the door and locked it behind him.
Asron Hemandez did not ask the officers whose death was being investigated nor did he display

any outward signs of concern. Contact was then made with Aaron Hernandez’s attorney.

The officers returned to their vehicle once again. Shortly afier the officers returned to
their vehicle, Aaron Hermandez exited his residence and stated that he would follow the officers
to the police station to speak with the police. Aaron Hernandez stated that his girlfriend
(Shayanna Jenkins) would give him a ride to the police station. The officers followed Aaron
Hemandez and his girlfriend (Shayanna Jenkins) to the North Attleboro Police Department.

‘A aron Hemandez’s girlfriend (Shaydnna Jenkins) drove away after dropping Aaron Hemandez ... . .,

* off at the North Attleboro Police Department. Aaron Hernandez entered the police station and
was escorted to the Detective Division. Aaron Hemandez awaited the arrival of his attoimeys in
an interview room within the Detective Division of the North Attleboro Police Department.
Tnvestigators observed Aaron Hernandez lying on the floor of the interview room while awaiting
the arrival of his attomey. Aaron Hemandez was also observed using his cellular telephone
while inside the interview room at the North Attleboro Police Department.

Investigators followed Shayanna Jenkins out of the parking lot and stopped Shayanna
Jenkins® vehicle a short distance away from the North Attleboro Police Department.
Tnvestigators then spoke. with Shayanna J enkins (DOB %7 . Investigators informed
Shayanna Jenkins about the death of Odin Lloyd. Shayanna Jenkins immediately began to cry
upon learning that Odin Lloyd was deceased. Shayanna Jenkins agreed to speak to the
investigators where her vehicle had been stopped because her child was sleeping in the back seat
of the vehicle.

Shayanna Jenkins stated that she and her boyfriend, Aaron Hemandez, live together at 22
Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. Shayanna Jenkins further stated that Odin Lloyd
was in 2 dating relationship with her sister, Shaneah Jenkins. Shayanna Jenkins went on to say
fhat she was not very familiar with Odin Lloyd and claimed not to know Odin Lioyd’s family or
any of Odin Lloyd’s friends. Shayanna J enkins indicated that Azron Hemnandez and Odin Lloyd
knew each other through Shaneah Jenkins. Shayanna J enkins stated that she last saw Odin Lloyd
at approximately 10:30 am. on Saturday, June 15, 2013. Shayanna J enkins further that
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Odin Lloyd and Azron Hernandez were both ineide the black Chevrolet Suburban at 22 Ronald
C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro on the morning of Saturday, June 15,2013, Shayanna
Jenkins stated that Aaron Hernandez and Odin Lloyd discussed returning the rental vehicle to
Enterprise Rent-A-Car.

Shayanna Jenkins indicated that Odin Lloyd smoked marijuana and was also a marijuana
dealer. Shayanna Jenkins stated that she would often observe Odin Llovd on his telephone
talking about marijuana sales. Shayanna Jepkins stated that Odin Lloyd’s telephone was
constanily ringing and that he was frequently talking in “lingo,” leading her to believe the
conversations were about marijuana sales. Investigators have spoken with more than two dozen
individuals who knew Odin Lloyd and have not located any other witness who described Odin
Lloyd as a large scale drug deales.

Shayanna Jenkins provided investigators with the cellular telephone numbers for Aaron
Hernandez and her sister, Shaneah Jenkins. Shayanna Jenkins stated that Aaron Hemandez’s
cellular telephone number wasq}&aron Hemandez had a cellular telephone in his
possession while he was at the North Aftlebozo olice Department on Monday, June 17, 2013.
An investigator called the telephone pumber while Aaron Hernandez was at the
North Attleboro Police Department on Monday, June 17, 2013. The cellular telephone that
Aaron Hernandez had in his possession was observed to ring when the investigator called
telephone number ﬁon Monday, June 17,2013. Aaron Hemnandez answered his
cellular telephone, but the investigator hung up without speaking to Aaron Hemandez.

. :Shdyanna Jenkins tated that-she and. Aaron Hernandez had recently.installed avidea. ... - 4.,

surveillance system within their residence. Shayanna Jenkins further.stated that this video
surveillance system would allow for the viewing of both the front of their residence as well as
the street. Shayanna Jenkins went on to say that the video surveillance systemn recorded and
played the video on their home entertainment system. Shayanna Jenkins stated that there had
been several recent break-in attempts at their residence.

... -Shayanna-Jenkins. further stated that.both she and Aaron Hemendez were home during

the day on Sunday, June 16, 2013. Shayanna Jenkins stated that she and Aaron Hemandez had
oone out to dinmer for Father’s Day and a babysitter had stayed with their infant child. Shayanna
Jenkins further stated that she had gone to bed early but Azron Hermandez had gone out on the
night of Sunday, June 16, 2013. Shayanna Jenkins went on to say that she was unsure who
Aaron Hemandez Had gone out with or what time Aaron. Hemandez came home on the night of
Sunday, June 16, 2013 into Monday, June 17, 2013. Aaron Hemandez called Shayanna Jenkins
on her cellular telephone while she was speaking with the police and informed her that his sports
agent said that she should not speak with the police and that she should request to speak with her -
attorney. Shayanna Jenkins then departed from the area of the North Attleboro Police
Department.

Aaron Hemandez’s attorneys arrived at the North Attleboro Police Department at
approximately 12:30 a.m. on Tuesday, June 18, 2013. An Assistant District Attomney, a
Massachusetts State Police Lieutenant, and a North Attleboro Police Detective Sergeant met with
the attorneys in a conference room. Aaron Hemandez signed a consent to search form
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authorizing the warraniless search of his rented 2013 Chevrolet Suburban bearing Rhode Isjand
Registration 442-427 that was located at 10 Fayston Street in Boston. Aaron Hemandez’s
attorneys agreed that the cellular telephone in the possession of Aaron Hemandez would be
maintained without alteration until either Aaron Hemandez consented to provide his cellular
telephone to the police or a search warrant was issued for the cellular telephone. Aaron
Hemnandez left the North Attleboro Police Department in the company of his attorneys on the
morning of Tuesday, June 18, 2013.

Search of Odin Lloyd’s Cellular Telephone

Odin Lloyd’s HTC 1 cellular telephone was searched by investigators for information
related to the death of Odin Lloyd. During the search of Odin Lloyd’s HTC 1 cellular telephone,
investivators learned that Odin Lloyd’s cellular telephone was assigned to telephone number

Investigators also learned that Aaron Hemandez’s cellular telephone number,

appeared as “Nigga Dis” and “Dis Nigga” in Odin Lloyd’s cellular telephone
contacts. The analysis of Odin Lloyd’s cellular telephone revealed that Odin Lloyd and Aaron
Hernandez engaged in extensive text and voice celiular telephone communication on Sunday,
June 16, 2013 and Monday, June 17, 2013. On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at approximately 9:05
p.m., Aarori Hernandez sent a text message to Odia Lloyd: “I’'m coming to grab that tonight u
gon b around I need dat and we could step for a little again [sic.].” Odin Lloyd did not
immediately respond to Aaron Hemandez’s text message. On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at
approximately 9:34 p.m., Aaron Hemandez sent a text message to Odin Lloyd: “Waddup.” On

oo SindayyJuner 16,2013 xat 9:37 pamsy Odin:If;loydsreslaended:‘k;.‘:‘A;J:f_cg‘.(meaning-alright);..;a\_fher_e.-’,.’ Wl

On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at 9:39 p.m., Aaron Hernandez responded: “idk (meaning I don’t
know) it don’t atter but irra hit o when T°rn dat way like Las time if my phone dies-imma hit
1 when I charge it which will be in a lil {sic].” On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at 10:00 p.m., Odin
Lloyd responded: “Aite idk anything goin on [sic]” Aaron Hemandez’s last text message to
Odin Lloyd was at 10:13 p.m. on Sunday, June 16, 2013 and read: “T’ll figure it out ill hit u on
way.” On Sunday, June 16,2013, at 12:22 am., Odin Lloyd sent his last text message to Aaron

L -.:.-”_.._ R - __Hernandez{:_‘i-We:StﬂLOIl—.:’_—.Odin:LlO'ydis_Cau_l'ecC}lldS_uShD_'\]\_’.ng;mhﬁ?i. 9_@11_1}1?_{'@1?_@1}@9_9_ LTIl SILUI L ST

communication with Aaron Hemandez.

Odin Lloyd’s HTC 1 cellular telephone call logs showed that Odin Lloyd received five
(5) telephone calls from a telephone number used by a person, whose identity is known to
investigators, between 1:22 a.m. and 2:32 a.m. on Monday, June 17,2013. For the purpose of
this application, this person who is 2 friend of Aaron Hernandez will be identified in this
affidavit as Male #1. The last answered incoming telephone call on Odin Lloyd’s cellular
telephone was from Male #1 at 2:32 am. on Monday, June 17, 2013. Investigators called this
telephone number several times on Tuesday, June 18, 2013 in an attempt to contact the last
person who spoke to Odin Lloyd by telephone. This telephone was not answered on Tuesday,
June 18, 2013. Investigators have determnined that this number is a cellular telephone number’
used by a person who was with Aaron Hemandez on Monday, June 17, 2013. On Tuesday, June
18,2013, a search warrant was obtained for Aaron Hemandéz’s cellular telephone and Trooper
Joseph Collins retrieved Aaron Hernandez’s cellular telep pursuant to the agreement
previously deseribed. On Wednesday, June 19, 2013, inveéijggg;’cors conducted a search
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.

Hernandez’s cellular telephone and located the name of Male #1 in Aaron Hemandez'’s contaci
list. The telephone number of Male # 1 in Aaton Hernandez's contact list was the same
telephone number that called Odin Lloyd five (5) times between 1:22 2.m. and 2:32 am. on
Monday, June 17, 2013.

The last text messages sent by Odin Lloyd were sent to his sister, Shaguiila Thibou. On
Monday, June 17, 2013, at 3:07 a.m. Odin Lloyd texted Shaquilla Thibou: “U saw who I'm
with.” On Monday, June 17, 2013, at 3:11 am., Odin Lloyd texted Shaquilla Thibou again:
“hello.” On Monday, June 17,2013, at3:19 am,, Shaquilla Thibou replied: “my phone was
dead who was that?” On Monday, June 17, 2013, at 3:22 a.m., Odin Lloyd replied to Shaquilla
Thibou: “Nfl.” Shaguilla Thibou told the police that Odin Lloyd was recently associating with
“Iernandez,” a New England Patriots football player. Shaquilla Thibou explained that she
undersiood this text message to mean that Odin Lloyd was with Aaron “Hemnandez.” Shaquitla
Thibou replied to Odin Lloyd by text message at 3:92 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013: “Lol your
aggy.” Shaquilla Thibou explained that her response to Odin Lloyd “lol your aggy” meant that
she was aggravated by her brother’s text message. The last text message sent by Odin Lloyd was
at 3:23 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013 which read: “just so u know.”

Interviews of Employees from Business in the Vieinity of the Crime Scene

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, and Tuesday, June 25, 2013, investigators interviewed
employees from a business that is located within a few hundred yards of the crime scene. These

Monday, June 17, 2013. Three employees of this business reported hearing muitiple gunslio'ts
coming from the area where Odin Lloyd’s body was located during their break between
approximately 3:00 a.m. and 3:30 am. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

Shaneab Jenkins

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, at approximately 1:05 a.m., the police interviewed Shaneah
Jenkins by telephone. Shaneah Jenkins explained that she was Odin Lloyd’s gislfriend of over
one (1) year. Shaneah Jenkins became very emotional when she was informed that Odin Lloyd
was deceased. Shaneah Jenkins claimed that she had not previously known that Odin Lloyd was
deceased. Shaneah Jenkins stated that she did not know Odin Lioyd to have any connection to
North Attleboro other than her sister, Shayanna Jenkins, and Aaron Hemandez.

Investigators have had further contact with Shaneah enkins and learned that Odin Lioyd
spent time with Aaron Hernandez on Friday, June 14, 2013 and Saturday, June 15, 2015.
Shaneah Jenkins indicated that she was contacted by her sister, Shayanna Jenkins, on the
morning of Saturday, June 15, 2013. Shaneah Jenkins further indicated that Shayanna Jenkins
explained that Odin Lloyd and Aaron Hernandez were together in Boston on the night of Friday,
TJune 14, 2013 into Saturday, June 15, 2013 and that Aaron Hernandez had not returned home.
Shaneah Jenkins went on to indicate that Shayanna Jenkins stated that Aaron Hernandez was not
responding to her atternpts to contact him (Aaron Hemandez) on the moming of Safurday, June
&\;&\S AN
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15,2013, Shaneah Jenkins indicated that she contacted Odin Lloyd on the moming of Saturday,
June 15, 2013. Shaneah Jenkins further indicated that Odin Lloyd explained that he had gone out
with Azron Hernandez on the night of Friday, June 14, 2013 into Saturday, June 15, 2013.
Shaneah Jenkins went on to indicate that Odin Lloyd stated that he and Aaron Hemandez got
drunk and slept outside of the house. Shaneah J enkins indicated that Aaron Hemandez allowed
Odin Lloyd to use his rented 2013 Chevrolet Suburban on the moming of Saturday, June 17,
2013,

Rumor Nightclub

Investigators have interviewed witnesses working in and around Rumor Nightclub in
Boston. Aaron Hemandez is observed entering the nightclub with Odin Lloyd on the night of
Friday, June 14, 2013, Additionally, 2 witness who works in the area of Rumor Nightclub
reported to investigators that he observed Aaron Hernandez with what appeared to be 2 handgun
in his waistband on Friday, June 14, 2013.

Erterprise Rent-A-Car

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, at approximately 10:00 am., investigators traveled 1o
Enterprise Rent-A-Car located at 365 East Washington Street in North Attleboro. Investigators

. spoke,with the Enterprise Rent-A-Car manager who indicated that he was familiar with Aaron.

= et R SR

“Hemandez due to the fact that he (Aérdﬁ-Héfﬁéhdeij’fféciﬁéﬁﬂ? tented vehicles frond Entéiprise -
Rent-A-Car.. The manager informed the police that Aaron Hemandez came to Enterprise Rent-
A-Car with two unknown male individuals at approximately 5:30 p.m. on Monday, June 17,
2013. The manager indicated that Aaron Hernandez returned a silver 2012 Nissan Altima
bearing Massachusetts Registration 536MX2 that he had previously rented in his name. The
manager further indicated that Aaron Hernandez rented a grey Chrysler 300C bearing Rhode
Island Registration 451-375 upon returning the silver 2012 Nissan Altima at approximately 5:30

~p.m. on Monday, June'1 7,’:’2@TT?:Tﬁéiﬁa‘ﬁa'g‘e“i"W‘E‘nt"on"tS:iﬁdiéﬁtﬁihﬁt'%ﬁéﬁﬁéﬁaifdia"z:—“r—“-ﬂ-‘::r-'-v et
apologized for damage to the driver’s side exterior side view mirror and driver’s door of the
silver 20172 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registration 536MX2. The manager indicated
that although Aaron Hemnandez apologized for the damage, he claimed not to know how the
damage occurred. The manager further indicated that Aaron Hernandez explained that he just
came outside and saw that the vehicle was damaged.

The silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registration 536MX2 was viewed
by the police at the Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Atileboro. Investigators observed that there
was damage to the front driver’s side door. Investigators also observed that the side ViEW MIrTor
on the driver’s side was mangled at the connection to the door and the mirror and housing were
missing. Investigators further observed damage to the driver’s side window and a chrome strip
ot the driver’s side window. There were also scratches on the driver’s side door. Investigators
observed soil, similar in color and appearance to that at the location where Odin Lloyd’s body
was found, on the tires and lower panels of the vehicle behind the tixes. Similar soil was also
seen within the tire tread(s) and wheel(s) well(s) of the silver Nissan Altima. Invesfi also
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viewed the tire treads and the tire treads appear to be consistent with the tire marks left at the
scene where the body of Odin Lloyd was found.

Enterprise Rent-A-Car consented to release the silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing
Massachusetts Registration 536MX2 to the Massachusetis State Police. Investigators obtained a
search warrant for the processing of this vehicle.

Search and Forensic Processing of the Nissan Altima

The 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registration 53 6MX2 was analyzed by

the Massachusetts State Police at the State Police Crime Laboratory in Lakeville. The 2012
Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registration 536MX2 was processed for latent fingerprints
by the Massachusetis State Police Crime Scene Services Section. The Massachusetts State
Police Crime Scene Services Section located several fingerprints inside the 2012 Nissan Altima
bearing Massachusetts Registration 536MXZ2. The Massachusetts State Police Crime Scene
Services Section located fingerprint(s) inside the 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts
Registration 536MX2 that were individualized to Odin Lloyd. The Massachusetts State Police
Crime Scene Services Section located fingerprint(s) inside the 2012 Nissan Altima bearing
Massachusetts Registration 536MX2 that were individualized to an additional friend of Aaron
Hemandez, who for the purpose of this application will be identified as Male #2. The
Massachusetts State Police Crime Scene Services Section also located fimgerprint(s)inside the
2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registration 536MX2 that were individualized to

Fenfale #10 OAs O the time that this application i8 submitted the Massachusetts Sigte Polige-do not
have a fingerprint card for Aaron Hemandez. -

- Shaquilla Thibou

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, at approximately 4:14 p.m., Shaquilla Thibou was
st s g e NorthzAttiebero -Pelice D epament;::-f;haql-ii-ﬂaﬂ}hib0u'—W-aS:Te:iDteWi&Wﬁd:—A-‘——"—‘—"—=:-':'—:—;

! regarding the information she had concerning the last time she saw her brother alive. Shaquilla

5 Thibou stated that she was speaking with her boyfriend ira car that was parked in the vicinity of

: her residence located at 10 Fayston Street in Boston on the early moming of Monday, June 17,

n : 2013. Shaquilla Thibou further stated that her cellular telephone battery had died at some point
while she was seated in the car speaking with her boyiriend. Shaquilla Thibou wenton to say
that she witnessed a silver four door sedan that she believed to be either a Nissan Altima, a
Nissan Maxima, or a Toyota Carnry pull up in front of her residence on Fayston Street in Boston
at approximately 2:30 a.m. or 2:45 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. Shaquilla Thibou further
stated that Odin Lloyd entered the silver vehicle through the rear passenger door and the vehicle
drove away from the area of 10 Fayston Street in Boston. Shaquilla Thibou indicated that she
believed that there were three other individuals in addition to Odin Llovyd inside the silver '
vehicle.

Shaquiila Thibou stated that she entered her apartment and plugged her cellular telephone
into a charger on the easly moming of Monday, June 17, 2013. Shaquilla Thibou stated that she
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received two text messages from Odin Lloyd after she plugged her celinlar telephone into the
charger. The time stamp on her cellular phone indicated «TUN 17, 2013, 3:07AM” Shaquilla
Thibouw used this time stamp as a reference o recall the approximate tine that she had seen her
brother get into the silver four door sedan. Shaquilla Thibou stated that she believed that the
time that she last saw Odin Lloyd was approximately 2:30 a.m. or 2:45 a.m. on Monday, June
17, 2013 rather that the initial timeframe of between 1:00 am. and 2:00 a.m. on Monday, June
17,2013 that she initially provided to the police.

Asron Hernandez’s Text Messages

As described above, investigators obtained a search warrant for the cellular telephone of
Aaron Hemandez and Aaron Hemandez’s cellular telephone was recovered and searched. A
seview of text messages, that were resident in the phone and immediately available to be viewed,
did not reveal the text message sent from Aaron Hermandez to Odin Lloyd at 9:05 p.m. on
Sunday, June 16, 2013 in which Aaron Hemandez wrote: “I'm coming to grab that tonight u gon
b around I need dat and we could step for a little again [sic.].” Text messages weie located
between Aaron Hernandez and two of his (Aaron Hemandez’s) friends, described in this
affidavit as Male #1 and Male #2. Aaron Hernandez instructs Male # 1 and Male # 2 in these
text messages to come to his (Aaron Hernandez’s) residence in'North Attleboro. Specifically, on
Sunday, June 16, 2013, at 9:02 p.m., Azron Hernzandez sends a text message to Male #1: “Please
. malke it back cuZ I'm Def trying fo step for alittle {sic}” On Sunday, June 16,2013, at 9:35 pm.,

e Tlerhander sends a textessage fo-Malé #11 “Get ur as up here [sic}...”. On Sunday, Jue

16,2013, at 10:23 p.m. Aaton Hemandez sends another text message to Male #1: “Hurry ur 2ss
up nigga [sic]” On Sunday, J ané16, 2013, at 10:21 pum., Aaron Hemandez received a text
message from Male #2 who advised: “On 1 way a...God bless [sic]” Aaron Hemandez then sent
a text message to Male #2: “Bet hurry up tell [Male #1] to drive nigga [sic}.”

'"""‘%T'iEi*é‘@“Sm*veﬂlaﬂceﬁnﬂom:ﬁ:R@n&ld:@—.—_-Me_y_-ﬁr:Bril{@in-.Nﬂ.ﬁ:th Attleboro . .

Showing Activities at the Residence Prior to Leaving to Meet with Odin Lloyé

On Tuesday, Tune 18, 2013, investigators executed a search warrant for 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. As aresult of this search, digital video evidence was seized
and reviewed by investigators from the home surveillance system. This video surveillance
. system was attached to fourteen (14) cameras both inside and outside 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive
in North Attleboro. The video surveillance from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro
has been forensically preserved by the Massachusetts State Police Digital Evidence and
Multimedia Section (DEMS) and investigators have had the opportunity review many of the high
definition images captured by the surveillance equipment at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Adttleboro. '

The surveillance video seized from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro shows
Asron Hernandez arriving in the driveway of22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at
approximately 12:40 a.m. on Menday, June 17,2013, The surveillance video at Aaron
Hemandez is the operator of 2 white Audi SUV when he arzives in the drivey

10 SmIciaa



Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 12:40 am. on Monday, June 17, 2013. [Photo,
Exhibit 1] The surveillance video shows fhat Aaron Hemandez meets two males, Male #1 and
Male #2, in the driveway of 22 Ronald C. Meyes Drive in North Attleboro. The surveillance
video reveals that Aaron Hernandez, Shayanna Jenkins, Male # 1, and Male # 2 enter the
residence at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. Interior surveillance footage shows
Aaron Hermandez pass through the living room area of the residence while holding an item,
identified by investigators being consistent with a firearm. [Photos, Exhibit 24, 2B] Aaron
Hernandez is observed on the surveillance video moving the item believed to be a firearm
between his hands as he passes through the living room.

The surveillance video from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro shows three
male individuzls exit the residence in the area of the garage at approximately 1:00 am. on
Monday, fune 17, 2013. The st two male individuals exit the residence to cether, while the
third male individual exits the residence several seconds after the first two. The first male
individual depicted on surveitlance video exiting the residence at approximately 1:00 am. on’
Monday, June 17,2013 1s identified as Aaron Hernandez. Aaron Hernandez is weanng a very
light colored or white hooded sweatshirt, dark colored pants, and light colored footwear. The
second male individual depicted on the surveillance video exiting the residence at approximately
1:00 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013 has dark complexion and 1s weazing a short sleeve light
colored shirt, dark colored pants, and dark colored shoes. This male is identified as Male #2.
The third male individual depicted on the surveillance video exiting the residence at
approximately 1:00 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013 has the darkest complexion of the three male

individuals and is wearing a blue and white long sleeve shirt and dark colored pants.

~Ihvestigators have identified thissmale.as Male #1:-Male #1 appearsio carry.a light colored. .. . .. ...

plastic bag in his right hand. Al thiee male individuals walk down the driveway towards the
street and exit the view of the surveillance video. A short time later, a silver four door vehicle
consistent with 2 2012 Nissan Altima reverses up the driveway and parks near the garage. Aaron
Hemandez exits the driver’s seat of the silver vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima and
approaches the garage. Male #1 exits the front passenger’s seat of the silver vehicle and walks to
the rear of the vehicle while apparently manipulating an object in his hands. Male #1 walks

afeunduthe'—vehi-el@:and;ope:ns:th&tmnk_thzonghihe_opanzdriveris.side.do.or..after‘.fmding the tnmk . .

to be locked. Male #1 then opens the trunk of the silver vehicle and appears to manipulate
objects inside the trunk for several seconds. Male #1 appears to hand Aaron Hemnandez an item
that he retrieved from the trunk of the silver vehicle. Aaron Hemandez enters the silver four
door vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima with the jtem that Male # 1 retrieved from the
trunk of the vehicle. All three male individuals exited the silver vehicle and entered the garage
of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. The three male individuals then exit the
garage and enter the silver vehicle at approximately 1:12 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. Male
21 enters the driver’s seat of the silver vehicle that is consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima.
Aaron Hernandez enters the front passenger’s seat of the silver vehicle that is consistent with a
7012 Nissan Altima. Male #2 enters the silver vehicle through the rear driver’s side door.
[Photos, Exhibit 3A, 3B} The silver vehicle that is consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima then
drives down the driveway and disappears from the view of the surveillance system. The
surveillance video shows that the side view mirTor on the driver’s side of the silver vehicle
consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima was still in place when the vehicle exited the driveway of
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99 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 1:12 am. on Monday, June 17,
2013.

Surveillapee Video from Blue Hill Express Service Station

On the evening of Sunday, June 23, 2013, investigators received information that a
vehicle that Aaron Hemandez was driving may have refueled at the Blue Hill Express service
station on Route 138 in the vicinity of Route 03 ip Canton during the early morning hours of
June 17, 2013. Investigators visited the service station and met with the station attendant. This
station attendant was also working the overnight shift on June 17,2013, The attendant infonmed
investigators that Aaron Hernandez visited the station, refueled his vehicle, and puichased some
ttems from the convenience store which.is attached o the service station at approximately 2:00
am. on June 17, 2013. The attendant informed investigators that the service station had
numerous surveillance cameras and that video may be available.

The service station attendant provided investigaiors with the sales receipt for the fuel and
{he itemns that Aaron Hernandez purchased on Monday, June 17,2013, Investigators viewed the
fue] receipt and observed that 18.39 gallons of fugl was purchased at 2:09 a.m. on Monday, June
17,2013 using a Visa credit card belonging to Aaron Hemandez. The convenience store receipt
revealed that 2 “BLACK & amp; MILD CIGAR” and “Bubble Yum Cotton” bubble gum. were
purchased.

O Hvestigators AdS Arringeiatits With thie owner of t}e-Blue Hill Express seivice-station |
to obtain surveillance video from the early moming hours of Monday, June 17, 2013. This video
was obtained and viewed by invesiigators. The surveillance video shows a silver sedan entefing
the service station just after 2:00 a.m. on Monday, June 17,2013. The surveillance video shows
that two males, identified as Aaron Hemandez and Male #2, exit the silver sedan at the Blue
Hills Express service station. The operator of the silver sedan is identified as Aaron Hermandez.
Aaron Hemandez refuels his vehicle and then enters the convenlence store. The surveillance

R AATON HertanaeZ 18 Wearin "=a=1-i=ghi:eeiered:@white-_hoeded:sweatshiri—,:dazk: e

pants, and light colored shoes while at the Blue Hills Express service station at approximately
700 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. On Monday, June 24, 2013, at 1:12 am., investigators
departed the area of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro driving a 2012 Nissan Altima.
Tnvestigators determined that the driving time from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Attleboro directly to the Blue Hill Express service station was approximately twenty-five (25
minutes) at that time of the moming. Consequently, the evidence shows that Aaron Hermnandez
did not drive directly to Blue Hill Express. The evidence also shows that prior to armiving at
Blue Hill Express Aaron Hernandez left the front passenger seat and became the operator of the
vehicle.

The surveillance video shows that Male # 2 continued to be the rear passenger of the
silver sedan. The surveillance video further shows that Male #2 exited the vehicle and entered
the convenience store just behind Aaro:;_g;.ﬂ-f_ﬁ:{‘eméhdez. Male #2 is shown wearing a dark colored
jacket, dark colored pants, and dark shoes. Male #2 appears to have a light colored towel draped
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around his neck. Wale #2 removes his jacket while at the Blue Hill Express service station and is
shown to be wearing a light colored t-shixt.

The surveillance video at Blue Hill Express service station shows Aaron Hemandez
purchasing a cigar and a package of what appears 10 be bubble gum. The swrveillance video at
Blue Hill Express service station then shows Aaron Hernandez entering the driver’s seat and
Male #2 entering the rear passenger’s seat of the silver vehicle. The silver vehicle then exits the
Blue Hill Express service station traveling in the direction of Route 93.

The time that the silver sedan departed from the Blue Hill Express service station, and the
geographic location of the Blue Hill Express service station coincide with the timeline and route
of travel that investigators believe Aaron Hernandez, Male #1, and Male #2 take to arrive at 10
Fayston Street in Boston at approximately 2:30 am. on Monday, June 17,2013. On Monday,
June 24, 2013, investigators drove from the Blue Hill Express service station to 10 Fayston
Street in Boston via Route 95/128 and Route 93. Investigators determined that the travel time is
approximately 19 minutes.

Video Surveillanee from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro
Showing Activities at the Residence after the Murder of Odin Lloyd

The video surveillance from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro shows that the

_silver vehicle that is consistent with 22012 Nissan Altima returns fo 22 Ronald C, Meyer Drive

"in Noih Attleboro at approximately 3:30 41m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The strveillancé
video shows that the side view misror on the driver’s side of the. silver vehicle was damaged and
missing. The same three males, Aaron Hemandez, Male #1, and Male #2 are observed exiting
the silver vehicle in the driveway of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at
approximately 3:30 am. on Monday, ime 17, 2013. Aaron Hernandez is shown exiting the
driver’s seat of the silver vehicle that is consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima. Aaron Hernandez
is shown wearing a light colored hooded sweatshirt, dark colored pants, and light colored

footwear. Male #1 is shown exifing the front passenger seat of The silver venicle that 18
consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima. Male #2 is shown on surveillance exiting the rear driver’s
seat of the silver vehicle that is consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima. Male #2°s left arm did
not appear to be inside the arm hole of his dark colored jacket as he exited the silver vehicle and
walked toward the residence. The three male individuals entered the garage area of 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 3:30 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

The interior video surveillance at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attlebore shows
Aaron Hemandez enter and exit the basement on several different occasions while also going
into other rooms within the residence. Aaron Hernandez is shown on surveillance video to be in
and out of the basement on several different occasions while also going to other rooms within the
residence. On Monday, June 17, 2013, at approximately 3:33 am., Aaron Hemandez is
observed to be standing at the entrance to the basement with what appears to be a gun in his
hand. Aaron Hernandez is observed to move the gun between his hands. {Fhotos, Exhibit 4A,
4B, 4C, and 4D]. After about six minutes of being in the residence, Aaron Hernandez enters the
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hasement for the final time after bein
is no activity seen until the recording

inside his residence for approximately six minutes. There
tops after 3:40 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

o
=}
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Video Surveillance System at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro

On Thursday, June, 20, 2013, investigators spoke with Michael Connors of Home-Tech
Custorn Design. Michael Connors installed the video surveillance system at 22 Ronald C. Meyer
Drive in North Attleboro at the direction of Shayanna Jenking. Among other things, Michael
Connors told investigators that the surveillance system records the video of all cameras
continuously unless a cable connecting a camera to the system is disconnected. Michael
Connors stated that disconnecting a particular camera cable takes that camera off line while the
system continues 1o record footage from the other connected cameras. Michael Connors further
stated that he showed Aaron Hernandez how to disconmect specific cameras from the recording
device in May of 5013, Michael Connors went.on to say that he clearly labeled the connections
5o that Aaron Hemandez could more easily disconnect cameras at locations within Tus home
where and when he wanted to avoid surveillance recordings.

The Massachusetts State Police Digital Evidence and Multimedia Section determined that
the time displayed on the surveillance video recovered from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Attleboro diffexed from the accurate, world time, by 2 minutes and 46 seconds. Where times are
described in this affidavit they have been adjusted to actual time. Investigators have followed
the same procedure to determine the vanance of all video surveillance times from accurate,

 wotld time. All video sirveillanés times in this affidavit are deseribed in world time: .

Video Surveillance from Fayston Street in Boston

Tnvestigators learned from Boston Police Detectives that there was a video surveillance
systemn at a residence on Fayston Street in Boston. This residence is located across the street

frome0diniloydis-and-=Shaquilla=Fhibouss-ap artment-at:10-Fayston:Streetin-Boston:=Boston s e snems

Police investigators spoke with the homeowner and obtained a copy of the surveillance footage
for Monday, June 17, 2013. Massachusetts State Police investigators reviewed the video
surveillance footage and observed that a vehicle that is consistent with a silver colored Nissan
Altima arrived in front of 10 Fayston Street in Boston at approximately 2:33 a.m. on Monday,
June 17, 2013. The video shows 2 male individual, believed to be the victim Odin Lloyd, enter
into the rear passenger’s side of the vehicle. [This information is consistent with information
provided to the police by Odin Lloyd’s sister, Shaquilla Thibou.] Investigators were able to
determine that there were three individuals inside the vehicle as it arrived at 10 Fayston Street in
Boston. Investigators were able to determine that there were three individunals inside the silver
vehicle when it arrived at 10 Fayston Street in Boston because the interior light illuminated the
interior of the vehicle when the rear passenger’s side door was opened. Investigators wese also
able to determine through the surveillance video that the operator of the apparent silver Nissan
Altima was wearing a white or very light colored shirt. Additionally, investigators observed that
the exterior side view mirror on the driver’s side of the apparent silver Nissan Altima was infact
and attached to the vehicle at that time. S
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Surveillance Video from John L. Dietsch Roulevard and Landry Avenue in
North Attleboro

Investigators conducted a canvass i1 the area of the crime scene located in the vicinity of
144 John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro. Investigators learned that there were several
surveillance cameras facing the area of John Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro.
Investigators viewed several surveillance cameras and observed the following:

A vehicle entered John L. Dietsch Boulevard at approximately 3:20 a.m. on Monday,
June 17, 2013. The vehicle traveled northbound on John L. Dietsch Boulevard toward 344 John
1. Dietsch Boulevard and the Jocation where the body of Odin Lloyd was discovered. The
arrival of the vehicle at this time and location :s consistent with the time that investigators
arvived on Johm L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro when they drove a 2012 Nissan Altima
from 10 Fayston Street in Boston to 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro on Tuesday,
June 25, 2013.

An inspection of the video surveillance fom a business near the crime scene shows a
vehicle fraveling north on John L. Dietsch Boulevard towards the rear of 344 John L. Dietsch
Boulevard in North Attleboro. This vehicle enters the secluded gravel construction area where
the body of Odin Lloyd was discovered. This vehicle entered into the crime scene at
approximately 3:23 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013 and exits the crime scene at approximately
137 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The time of this activity is consistent with the reports of
employees at an adjacent business who heard gunshots between 3:00 am. and 3:30 am. on

Nonday, Tuné1? 9013, Stirveéillatce vidéo shows a vehicle leaving the-crime scene and fuming ~ ©

Jeft out onto John L. Dietsch qu%gyard in the direction of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North

Attleboro. Investigators are aware that the dizection of ravel is consistent with the vehicle
coming from the area of Interstate 95.

Investigators inspected additional surveillance video that showed a vehicle traveling
north from the direction of the crime scene toward Landry Avenue in North Attleboro. The

s -ﬁelﬁtié_p-asses;thlS_l@eatiﬁnmat;apprgx.]_ma‘t@ly_‘.s.-zgiam-On_Mondﬁ_}l;:lune'_l:’zg.QO_lsm- R e TEmTes Er e T

Investigators located additional surveillance video showing a vehicle turning left onto
Landry Avenue from John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro. This vehicle 1s captured on
surveillance video heading west on Landry Avenue in the direction of Westwood Estates and 22
Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. This vehicle is shown at this location less than one
minute before the vehicle arrives at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro.

Search of the Dumpster on the Property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car

‘On the evening of Thursday, June 20, 2013, the Enterprise Rent-A-Car manager who had
previously been interviewed by police contacted investigators with additional information. The
manager indicated that she declined an offer from Aaron Hernandez’s of blue bubblegum on the
evening of Monday, June 17, 2013. The manager further indicated that she secured the keys to

the silver 2012 Nissan Altima beanng Massachusetts Registration 536MX2 in a safe in
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. ..-bubble gum, and a spent .45 caliber spent carlridge casing inside the dumpster on.the property.of.. =

‘dumpster.on the property.of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro onthe momingof

Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro on the night of Monday, June 17, 2013 into Tuesday,
Jupe 17, 2013. The manager went on to indicate ihat she cleaned the silver 2012 Nissan Altima
that Azron Hernandez had rented at approximately 7:45 a.m. on Tuesday, June 17, 2013. The
menager indicated that while cleaning the 2012 Nissan Altima that Asron Hernandez had rented,
she located four iters that she disposed of in the dumpster on the property of Enterpsise Rent-A-
Car in North Attleboro. The manager further indicated that she located a small vitamin water
otile in the front driver’s side cup holder of the 2012 Nissan Altima. The manager went on 10
indicate that she located what appeared to be a piece of paper containing a colorful child’s
drawing in the area underneath the driver's seat of the 2012 Nissan Altima. The manager
indicated that she found a piece of chewed blue bubble gum and a “bullet” undemeath the child’s
drawing underneath the driver’s seat of the 2012 Nissan Altima. The manager further indicated
that she used a plece of paper to pick up the piece of chewed blue bubble gum and the “bullet”
from the area ux:._:gemeath the driver’s seat of the 2012 Nissan Altima. The manager also recalled
that AaronHemandez produced Bubblicious Bubble Gum in a blue Bubblicious Bubble Gum
wrapper aid offéred her a piece of gum while he was retumning the silver 2012 Nissan Altima
beanng Maﬁssao@seﬁs Registration 536MX2 to Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro at
approximately 530 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

Officersgimediately traveled to Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro and secured
the dumpster orf the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro on the evening of
Thursday, June 20, 2013. Officers searched the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-
Car in North Attleboro on the evening of Thursday, June 20, 2013. Officers located a botile of
Vitamin Water, a piece of paper containing 2 colorful child’s drawing, a piece of chewed blue

Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro on the evening of Thursday, June 20, 20 13 Officers
showed the manager photographs of the bottle of Vitamin Water, the piece of paper containing.a
colorful child’s drawing, the piece of chewed blue bubble gum, and the spent .45 caliber spent
cartridge casing that were located inside the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car
in North Attleboro. The manager identified the iterns in the photographs as being the items that
she removed from the 2012 Nissan Altima that Aaron Hemandez had rented and threw in the

Tuesday, June 18, 2013.

Autopsy

On Wednesday, June 19, 2013, Doctor William Zane of the Office of the Chief Medical
Examiner conducted the autopsy of Odin Lloyd. Doctor Zane determined that the cause of death
was multiple gunshot wounds to the torso area of Odin Lloyd. Doctor Willjam Zane determined
that Odin Lloyd was shot in the back and a projectile was recovered in the area of the buttocks.
There was a gunshot wound to the right abdomen and 2 projectile was recovered. There was a
gunshot entrance wound to right forearm and there was an exit wound associated with this
entrance wound. Two projectiles, consistent with 45 caliber class ammunition were recovered
from the body of Odin Lloyd. '




Doctor William Zane determined that Odin Lloyd suffered two penetrating wounds
which entered Odin Lloyd in the vicinity of each nipple. These wounds completely penetrated
the body and no projectiles associated with them were recovered from the body. The paths of
both of these wounds was front to back. One projectile penetrated Odin Lioyd’s chest, heart
lung, liver, and back. The other proj ectile penetrated Odin Lloyd’s chest, lung, ribs and back.
Investigators have subsequently been able to recover two projectiles from directly beneath Odin
Lloyd’s final resting place. This evidence indicates that Odin Lloyd was shot two times in the
chest after he was altready lying supine on the ground. Doctor William Zane determined that the
manner of Odin Lloyd’s death was a homicide.

Ballistics

The State Police Firearms Identification Section analyzed the five (5) spent cartridge
casings that were recovered from the area near where Odin Lloyd’s body was discovered. The
State Police Firearms Identification Section determined that the five spent cartridge casings were
sl 45 caliber and were all fired from the same unknown .45 caliber {irearm.

The .45 caliber spent cartridge casing recoyered by investigators from mside the
dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro was sent to the State
Police Firearms Identification Section for ballistic analysis. The State Police Fireanms
Tdentification Section compared the .45 caliber spent cartridge casing recovered by investigators
 from inside the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro with the

" Byedpent cartridge casings récoveted n close Broximity 6 Odin Lloyd’s body+ The State Folice

Fireanms Identificafion Section determined that the 45 caliber spent cartridge casing recovered

by investigators from inside the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car, in North
Attleboro and the five (5) .45 caliber spent cartridge casings recovered in close proximity to
Odin Lloyd’s body were all fired from the same unknown .45 caliber firearm.

“Second Séé?éEfi"E‘E‘“EZ“R%E%E@“CTNE‘@?E"r‘ﬁnvmﬁ'—'?%raii““:ﬁf"cﬂé‘iiﬁi‘ﬁ"”‘”““"““‘" e

On Saturday, June 22, 2013, the Massachuset(s State Police and the North Attleboro
Police Department executed a search wairant at the residence of Aaron Hernandez (DOB:
B {ocated a2t 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive, North Attleboro, MA 02760 inregard to an
ongoing criminal investigation. ,

During the cousse of the search warrant execution, investigators located a 7.62x39mm
caliber FEG Hungarian rifle with attached magazine inside a closed black gym bag that was on
the back seat of 2 Toyota sedan that was parked inside the garage of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive
in North Attleboro. The rifle was collected as evidence by the State Police Firearms
Identification Section.

The rifle was examined by a firearms examiner agsigned to the Massachusetis State
Police Firearms Identification Section. The State Police firearms examiner determined that the

7.62x39mmn caliber FEG Hungarian rifle was functional and semi-automatic. The State Pgh S 7
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firearms examiner iest fired the 7.62x3%mm caliber FEG Hungarian rifle and some of the
smmunition contained within the magazine that was attached to the rifle when it was located by
investigators. The State Police firearms examiner formed the opinion that the 7.62x3%mm
caliber FEG Hungarian rifle is a rifle within the meaning of and as defined in Massachusetts
General Laws Chapter 140, section 121. The State Police firearms examiner also formed the
opinion that the ammunition recovered from within the magazine that was attached to the

7 62%39mm caliber FEG Hungarian rifle is ammunition within the meaning of and as defined 1n
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 140, section 121. The State Police firearms examiner also
determined that the magazine that was attached to the 7.62x39mm caliber FEG Hungarian rifle
was a Master Molder magazine with a thirty-three (33) round capacity. The Master Molder
magazine contained thirty-three (33) live cartridges of 7.62x39mm caliber ammunition when 1t
was located by investigators.

Investigators also located a box of .22 caliber “Game Loads” apumunition inside a Sentry
Safe in the basement of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro during the search warrant
execution on Saturday, June 22, 2013,

A query of the Massachusetts Department of Cri inal Justice Information Services
database revealed that Aaron Hermandez (DOB: did not have a valid or expired
Massachusetts License to Carty Firearms or a Massachusetts Firearms Identification Card on
Saturday, June 22,2013, An additional search of the Massachusetis Department of Criminal
Justfice Information Services database revealed that 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Aftleboro is not listed as an address on any Massachusetts License to Carry Firearms ox

- Massachisetts Firearms Ideritification Cards:

Conclusion

Based on the aforementioned information provided in this affidavit, I have probable

cause-to-believethat-Aavon Hemandez (DOB ) (SSH: 3 committed the
following crimes on Monday, June 17, 2013: Murder in. violation of Massachuseits General

Laws Chapter 265, section 1 and Possession of Firearm in violation of Massachusetts General
Laws Chapter 269, section 10(a). '

Based on the aforementioned information provided in this affidavit, ] have probable
cause to believe that Aaron Hernandez (DOB: 248 ®) committed the following crimes on
Saturday, June 22, 2013: Possession of a Large Capacity Rifle in violation of Massachusetts
General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(m); Possession of Ammunition in violation of
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(h); and Possession of a Large Capacity
Feeding Device in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(m).

I therefore respecifully request that the court authorize an arrest warrant for Aaron
Hernandez (DOB:§ for the following crimes: Possession of Firearm in violation of
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(a); Possession of a Large Capacity Rifle in
violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chepter 269, section 10(m); Possession of ition
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in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(h); and Possession of a
Large Capacity Feeding Device in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section
10(m).

This affidavit is submitted for the purposes of determining probable cause and does not
contain all information known to the police.

This affidavit subscribed to and swom to me consists of 12 pages and 9 Exhibits.

/ \.7 i - e
lor Yot Qﬁmﬂ«ﬁ %289
TrooperFric J. Benson #3389

Massachusetts State Police

Then personally appeared before me the above-named Fric J. Benson, and made oath that the
foregoing affidavit by him 1s true. -

Before me this 244 day of ézgfig ,2013.
“ s

‘}Y .

XAV et
Sigﬁamré/é“fj ustée,-Clerks ysst..Clerk
(o7 Lo 5 e Phpege T

18







O

Vs

Exbiet 3



i
i
i
i
H
i
H
|
i

it 2R

Y

z



/7

0

_2’
/

by

E¥h



;a5

b

i

2






| fgﬁﬁsg

Opy,»
%‘ﬁ

'Eﬁ’éﬂﬂﬁi 75



ik

J

P



Rt A T

TR

14D

N -

Lj ili7)




NAME (FIRST MI LAST) AND ADDRESS

{1 ONE OR MORE FELONIES, | request a hearing  [JWITHOUT NOTICE [JWITH NOTICE fo accused.

[ WARRANT is requested because prosecutor represents that accused may not appear unless arested,

-

APPLIGATION FOR APPLICATION NO. (COURTUSEONLY) [ PAGE | Trjaf Court of Massachuseits
: CRHENN AL COMPLAINT 1334CRO02057 1 of 2 | District Coma&eni %
T s ff' T e \
4, the undersigned somplzinent, requesi that a criminal complaint issue against the accused charging the F; S Qf
D‘ren.,c(s) listed below. if the accused HAS NOT BEEN ARRESTED and the charges involve: f 5 “ﬁ .
| “0p,>)
Clonny MISDEMEANOR(Q} | request a hearing[] WITHQUTY NOTICE because of an imminent threat of 1 g‘\- }’&
[ BODILY INJURY [1COMMISSION OF A CRIME O FLIGHT [ WITH NOTICE to accused. N m g

HAS

BIRTH DATE

i

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

ARREST STATUS OF ACCUSEDR
i1 HAS NOT been arrested

—l PCF NO.

MARITAL

COMPLAINANT NAME {FIRST MI LAST)

COMPLAINANT TYPE

Aaron J Hernandez STATUS
22 RONALD C MEYER DR, None Single
NORTH ATTLEBORO MA, 02760 DRIVERS LICENSE NO. STATE
GENDER HEIGHT WEIGHT EYES
l_ __J Male g 2" 240 Brown
%:{ RALCE COMPLEXION] SCARS/MARKSITATTOOS SIRTH STATE OR COUNTRY DAY PHONE
_ Brown Caucasian_| LightBrown_ | _ . _ __ NS A 1 X
EMPLOYER/SCHOOL MOTHER'S MAIDEN M (FIRST Ml LAST) FATHE S NA ST ST)
Employer: New England patriots QASK Terri VALENTIN R!n(();k: ennis k Cl}g#

PD,

COURT USE ONLY
———e - 1 WILL BE HEED AT THS ABOVE CORT ACCRESS ON

A HEARING UFCN THIS OVPLAINT APPLICATICN }

NOTICE SENT OF CLERK'S HEARING SCHEDULED ON

DATE OF HEARIKG TIVE OF REARING Y

AT

- North
[ Kevin Mobley ] POLICE [J CITIZEN [ OTHER | = Pof\ﬁg:bo;o
ADDRESS North Altieh Police Depart ! B PLACE OF OFFENSE
© eboro Folce Deparimen 344 Johp Dietsch Blvd North Atleb
102 SOUTH WASHINGTON ST ohn Dietsch Blvd North Altieboro 02760
NORTH ATTLEBORO MA 02760 INCIDENT REPORT NOC. OBTM
2013000015736 TNOAOC1300172
| _l CITATION NO(S).
DFFENS::. CODE - DESCRIPTION CFFENSE DATE
- | Murder _ B N 06/17/2013
VARIABLES {e.0. wctlm name, conirolled subslance type ancs Vakze of property oiher variable mformatlon see Complaint Language Manual}
Victim: Odin Lloyd Weapon: Firearm
OFFENSE CODE DESCRIPTION OFFENSE DATE
5 269/101J Firearm, Carry Without License 06/17/2043
VARIABLES
Property: black semi-automatic pistol Weapon: Firearm
T OFFENSE CODE e DESCRIFTION ~“ERRENSE-DATE =L
265/10m Large Capacity Weapan, Unlawful Carry or Possess 06/22/12013
3 VARIABLES
Weapon: Rifle
REMARKS COMPLAINANT'S %Tf DATE RILED
X J/) 2 /) -
COWRT USE ONLY

NOTICE SENT OF JUDGE'S HEARING SCHEDULED ON;

HEARING CONTINUED TO:

PROBABLE CAUSE FOUND B@R ABOVE OFFENSES
NO(S . . 3. BASEDON

. 5 ACTS SET FOURTH iN ATTACHED STATEMENT(S)
C‘J ;(; ] TESTIMONY RECORDED: TAPE NO

APPLICATICN DECIDED WITHOUT NOTICE TO ACGUSED BECAUSE:
1 MINENT THREAT OF {1 BODILY NJURY [0 CRIME [ FLIGHT BY ACCUSED
[0 FELENY CHARGED AND POLICE DO NOT REQUEST NOTICE

HARGED BY CIVILIAN; NG NOTICE AT CLERK'S DISCRETION

[0 NO PROBABLE CAUSE FOUND

[J REQUEST OF COMPLAINANT

[7 FAILURE TO PROSECUTE

[] AGREEMENT OF BOTH PARTIES

START NC. END NO. [ OTHER:
L] WARRANT [1 SUMMONS TO ISSUE COMMENT
ARRAGNVENT DATE! e e g i
DCCR-2 {08i04) Compleint No: 2013000000172 COURT COPY ACComplaintSingle 11/0512



APPLICATION FOR
CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

¥334CRO02057

APPLICATION NO. (COURT USE ONLY}

PAGE Trial Court of Meesachusstits

2 of 2 E}Estrictﬂo%ﬁ@é ent

9

[y

i, the Bnd,,f;:sigheé complainant, request that 2 criminal complaint issue against the accused charging the
offense(s) isted below. I the zccused HAS NOT BEEN ARRESTED and the charges invoive:

[JONLY MiSDEMEANOR(S), | request a heanng[] WITROUT NOTICE because of an imminent threat of
[0 BODILY INJURY [ICOMMISSION OF A CRIME O FLIGHT [ WITH NOTICE to accused.
[ ONE OR MORE FELONIES, | request a hearing  [IWITHOUT ROTICE [JWITH NOTICE fo accused.

WARRANT Is requested because prosecuter represents that accused may not appear unless arrested.

S R {g}

2

ey o f

™3

ARREST STATUS OF ACCUSED
3] HAS

[] HAS NOT been arrested

Employer: New England patriols

MOTHERS MAI
MC Terrl

NAME (FIRST MI LAST) AND ADDRESS SIRTH DATE SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
i— Aaron J Hernandez _| PCFNO: MARITAL STATUS
22 RONALD C MEYER DR, None Single
NORTH ATTLEBOROD MA, 02760 DRIVERS LICENSE NO. STATE
GENDER HEIGHT WEIGHT EYES
]_ _I Mzle g'2" 240 Brown
HAIR RACE COMPLEXION] SCARSMARKS/TATTOOS BIRTH STATE GR COUNTRY DAY PHONE
Brown Caucasnan Light Brown CT
EMPLOYER/SCHOOL

:ﬁéf‘%ﬁnﬁmfé&lﬁs‘"ﬂ@%‘“)

ADDRESS

North Attleboro Police Department
102 SOUTH WASHINGTON ST

E OMPLARAN F MiLAST) | COMPLAINANT TYPE a0, Attleh
[ Kevin Mobley ] POLICE [JOIMZEN [] OTHER | o poiee o~
PLACE OF OFFENSE

344 John Dietsch Blvd North Attleboro 02760

NORTH ATTLERBORO MA 02760 INCIDENT REPORT NO. QBTN
2013000015736 TNOADC1300172
B _J CITATION NGTES.
OFFENSE CODE | DESCRIPTION OFFENSE DATE
269/10m Large Capacity Feeding Device, Unlawful Possess of 0612272013
. VARIABLES (e.g. victim name, controiled subsiance, type and valle of pioperly, other variabia information; §ée Complaint Language Mandal) )
Weapen: Other
OFFENSE CODE DESCRIPTHON OFFENSE DATE
5 269/10/W Ammunition, Possess Without LTC or FID Card 06/22/2013
VARIABLES
Property: 7.62x39 mm ammunition Weapon: Other
e FOFFENSE-GORE — e oo o | -RESERIPTIGN, B - OFFENSEDATE. ...
2691100 Ammunition, Possess Without LTC or FID Card 06/22/2013
3 VARIABLES !
Praperty: .22 caliber ammunition
REMARKS COMPLAINANT'S SIGNA% / DATE. 7[ED/
X PR
COURT USE ONLY DATE OF HEARING 7 COURT USE ONLY

A HEARING LFCN THIS OWPLAINT AFPLICATION
WILL BE HELD AT THE ABCME (LLRT ADERESS N

NOTICE SENT OF CLERK'S HEARING SCHEDULED ON:

DAE OF HEARING

F\T

NOTICE SENT OF JUDGE'S HEARING SCHEDULED ON:

HEARING CONTINUED TO:

glac] >

APPLICATION DECIDED WITHOUT NOTICE TO ACCUSED BECAUSE:
] WMINENT THREAT OF []1 BODILY INJURY [1 CRIME [ FLIGHT BY ACCUSED
[T FELONY CHARGED AND POLICE DO NOT REQUEST NOTICE
i1 FE(ONY CHARGED BY CNILIAN NO NOTICE AT CLERK'S DISCRETION

[l PRDBABLE R ABOVE OFFENSES

USE
NG(S). 3. BASEDON

FACTS SET FOURTH M ATTACHED STATEMENT(S)
| TESTIMONY RECORDED: TAPE NO

{1 NO PROBABLE CAUSE FOUND
{71 REQUEST OF COMPLAINANT

[l FAILURE TO PROSECUTE

[T AGREEMENT OF 80TH PARTIES

START NO. END NO. [1 OTHER:
[T WARRANT [l summonsTO ISSUE .| COMMENT
ADC AICKMLASAIT NATS: oy s ’7/
o
DCCR-2 (08/04) Complaint Ne: 2013000000172 COURT COPY ACComplaintSingle 11/05/12



= T DOCKET MO Y : = ‘ - =
o - frial Court of Massachuseiis R
. TEMPORARY WARRANT 1 o Il T
e T 334CR002057 District Court Department QE)‘Z
NAME, ALIASES, ADDRESS & 21 CODE OF DEFENDANT ‘ COURT DIVISION
W %{//z Atileboro District Court
- 28 North Main Sirest
A L"//)'jz‘{ / [@’”” . Attleboro MA 02703
it g, . &2%
REASON FOR WARRANT:
,’.}/
DATEDEBIRTH SEX AACE \{r EIGHT | WEIGHT  TEVES HATH 0 Fielpresentawtitorg| of prosecuior that defendant may not appez
A i unless arreste
M W ; / c;?'w Y Ayl é/l/l O Defendant {ailedio0 zppear aiter being summoned o appea
pp

SOCIAL SECURITY NO.

[J Defendant failed to appear after recognizing o appear.
[] Defendant faied 1o pay couri ordered monies in the

D 130500 15" 734

DATE GF OFFENSE

ampunt of & .
f)/;/ﬁj 1F. 2813 i i A Eyéendant failed ic appear for probation surrender hearing.
DATE ﬁ«?LI'iME WARRANT ISSUED POLICE DEPARTMENT TO WHICH 1ISSUED Oiher:dfjﬁ,g,(' Pl ‘}4[;2':}-:(‘ 4 e a y
) 2 AL ’ 4
_ﬂbi./;t{ﬁ RO13__ FlinAm 1 20
COUN] VG OFFENSE CODE OR G.L. CHAP. & SEG. QFFENSE DESCRIPTION

R waleh ﬁm,,p, WM a/m‘t/ Lo

L, s
-‘-:-S"v'—‘—‘—.“-?' : Pai  rEY CO W Lo 2O PRy ) n,s,,,_‘f_“ £ ﬂ’a—zj..ﬁ
=3 T 7 / / /...——-r—n-w- DA j_ -="'/'-w 4 ?"

TO ANY OFFICER &UTHORIZED TO SERVE CRIMINAL FROCESS:

The Court has ordered that 2 EAWARRANT (] DEFAULT WARRANT issue against the above defendant. Therefore
vou are hereby commanded to arrest the above named defendani and brlng the defendant forthwith before'this Court,
except as otherwise permlhed by G.L. c. 2/6 §§ 29 32'& 57-58.

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO POLICE CONCERNMING THIS PAPER WARRANT

This temporary paper warrant is issued ai a time when ii cannot be entered on the Commonwealth's
COMpUIEriZEq Warrant Managemment Sysiem (WMS). YOU MUST RETURN THIS PAFER WARRANT 10 1RE
ISSUING COURT, AND DELETE ANY ENTRY CONCERNING THIS WARRANT THAT YOU HAVE MADE ON
LEAPS OR ANY OTHER COMPUTERIZED WARRANT SYSTEM, ON THE NEXT COURT BAY WHEN THE
WIMS IS AVAILABLE TO THE ISSUING COURT TO ENTER THIS WARRBANT. You will receive no other
notice from the court reminding you to do so.

Beginning on the next court day after its issuance, do NOT assume that this warrant is still in effect without
first checking its current status an the WMS (or, if it does not yet appear on the WMS, with the issuing court's
clerk-magistraie).

FIRST JUSTICE D_.Ie\iTMEE& CLERK-MAGISTRATE / AS§T-CLER .,S?\
A~ -~ ISSUED ARE
witngss: el O % SHOWN
/‘rf‘/fﬂ

%. “@ﬁ;ﬂ

| ceriify that:
X The defendant has been arrested as ordereq by the Court. . G
RETURN By~
OF O 1am reiurning this warrant without service o the court. [ understand that this warrant has now
‘been or will be reissued through the Watrant Management Sysiem.
SERVICE

DATE OF RETURN | TITLE OF PERSON MAKING RETURN SIGNATURE OF PERSON MAKING RETURN

¢lz6[13 “Tecoger X ‘//; 2;‘; 54 Foprr 5550

DC-CR 4 (10/95) POLICE COPY



S ;n ‘Ef &fA ng? Et Er::! La:.,fui F. Ut IMGEoRaLi il S ELES _.’?=T—
. T M PGE‘@P‘ WAR 1334CR0O02057 EHeirict Court Department @
LIASES B ERESS £ 210 CODE OF TErEnBART COURT DWISION

2ttt Yoo Gt (,

/ , REASON FOR WARRANT:
Ry b
" B Ty, - BT a
DATE OGEBIRTH BEX FACE BEIGUT T WEIGHT EYES HAR Representztion of prosecutor that defendant may not appear
e t, & . / unless arested.
[/M LY Ca / Z%O é«/»—— [} Defendant faifed to appear after being summoned to appear.
POLICE INGIDENT NG. ' SOCIAL SECURITY [} Defendant failed to appear after recognizing fo appear.
(9@[ B0TC 15—"12‘ c‘z"tf_») [ Defendant failed io pay court ordersd monies in the
DATE OF OFFENSE

amoupiof &

S%Ddﬁq{falied to appear for probation surrendar heanng
Othen /"%ﬁq/u éﬁmﬂ/fmﬁg /,}_» bt Cfodios |

O

. [DATE ZTIME WAF!F!AN"' ISSUED

Yo 2 2009, % 3
COUNI‘/ WS U_FENSE CODE OR G.L. CHAF. & SEC. OFFENSE DESCR":TlON
/ UG 11 Lo oy
4 AT 101 Lese F‘tﬁﬁ//{. Coppecs m/wwx &w»é’fé-ffw(,cdw
) 2y L
2 R/ C’fﬁ“’{' p /\_CM;’V-’Z /{/Wv r// 224 JJ C*’*f‘/umj ‘ﬂ m’?
3 s , i femm o WMWAPW J PIVS g At VR 8 =1 AR

7
TOANY G%ER AUTHORIZED TO SERVE CRIMINAL PROCESS:

The Court has ordered that a I WARRANT [ DEFAULT WARRANT issue against the above defendant, Therefore
you are hereby commandad to arrest the above named defendant and bring the defendant forthwith before this Court,
except as otherwise permitied by G.L. c. 278, §§ 29, 32 & 57-58.

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO POLICE CONCERNING THIS PAPER WARRANT

This temporary paper warrani is issued at a time when it cannot be eniered on the Commonwealth’s
computerized Warrani Management Sysiem (WMS). YOU MUST RETURN THIS PAPER WARRANT TO THE
ISSUING COURT, AND DELETE ANY ENTRY CONCERNING THIS WARRANT THAT YOU HAVE MADE ON
LEAPS OR ANf OTHER COMPUTERIZED WARRANT SYSTEM, ON THE NEXT COURT DAY WHEN THE
e o RALRRG : AR B T GO LM G- GO EA-ENTEO-TH IS WAR AR —Vaou-willroceiva-no-other——df

notice from the court remmdmg you to do so.

Beginning on the next court day afier its issuance, do NOT assume that this warrani is still in effect withoui
first checking its current siaius on the WMS (or, if it does not yet appear on the WMS, with the issuing court's
clerk-magistrate).

A
FIRST JUSTICE DATE & ClERK-MAGISTRATE 52553 FDLERK
4] 1 ISSJIIE%EAHE ‘
; w al I3
; . (/s i JCAP SHOWN | W
witness:  Lazaecl O fHear SHOWN' | > /-
ra 7

| certify that:
— L The defendant has been atresied as ordered by the Court.
RETURN o , cerea sy
OF (3 [am returing this warrant without service o the couri. | understand that this warrani has now
been or will be reissued through the Warrant Management System.
SERVICE
DATE OF RETURN | THILE OF PERSON IMAKING RETURN STGNAT URE OF PERSON MAKING RETURN
e . R v
il e il Gl KR Gl i 338

DC-CR 4 (9/85)

FOLICE CGOPY



Si.‘-‘é'iig;:i"lt Warrant DGCKET NUMBER wo.oF counts | 1Hal Court of Massachusetts &
1334CR002057 & District Court Department
DEFENDANT NANE COURT NAWE & ADDRESS
Aaron J Hernandez Aittleboro District Court
ADDRESS GATE OF COMPLAINT 88 North Main Street
Aaron J Hernandez 06/26/2013 Attleboro, MA 02703
22 Ronald C Meyer Drive So8 GENDER (508)222-5300
North Atileboro, MA 02760 Male
SID NO.
POLICE DEPARTMENT OF OFFENSE PCF NO,
Norih Attieboro PD
OFFENSE LOCATION | socC. SEC. NO. DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER STATE
North Attleboro i
ETHNICITY COMPLEXION - EVES HEIGHT WEIGHT
Unknown Light Br Brown &' 0" 240
HOME PHONE EMPLOYER N i S e - -
New Engla
FIRST TEN OFFENSE COUNTS EREEE
court CODE ' QFFENSE DESCRIPTION DATE OF OFFENSE
1 265/1 MURDER c265 §1% a 06/17/2013
2 269/101J FIREARM, CARRY WITHOUT LICENSE ¢269 5.10(a) DB117/2013
3 269/10/AA FIREARM, POSSESS LARGE CAPACITY c269 §10{m} 062212013
4 269/10/AA FiREARM, POSSESS LARGE CAPACITY ¢269 §10(m) 06/22/2013
5 2689/10/G - FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS £268 §10(h) 08/22/12013
& 269710/1G FiIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10¢(h) ‘ 082212013
s R S O S AR B AR T - e
Defendant May Not Appear Unless Arrested
TO ANY OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO SERVE CRIMINAL PROCESS:
You are hereby commanded to arrest the above-named defendant and to brsng the defendant forthwith before this cour to answer 10 the
offense{s) listed above and to be dealt with according to law.
TESTE OF FIRST JUSTICE DATE 1SSUED o,
WITNESS: Hon. Daniel J O'Shea 06/26/2013
[ | certify that the defendant has been arrested and surrenderad o the court
{7] At the request of the prosecutor, | am returning this warrant without service to the court, and § request that it be cancelled pursuant o
Mass, R. Crim. P 8{c}{4)
DATE & TIME OF RETURN SIGNATURE OF OFFICER TITLE OF PERSON MAKING RETURN
i CLERK-MAGISTRATE! ASST. CLERK ON (DATE)
\v/

CateiTwme Prmied  06-26-2043 114538

Vetpion 2 11108



Bristol, ss District Court Department
Attleboro District

Affidavit in Support of Arrest Waryant

I, Trooper Eric J. Benson #3389, being duly sworn, depose and say:

I am a Massachusetts State Police Trooper and have been so employed since September
22.2006. 1am currently assigned to the Bristol County State Police Detective Unit attached to

the Bristol County District Attorney’s Office and have been so assigned since November of —
2009. My primary responsibilities include the investigation of unattended natural deaths,
accidental deaths, suicides, and homicides.

1 have personal knowledge of the facts and circurnstances related below, as the result of
my own investigative efforts and those of other police officers who have reported their findings
to me.

I have probable cause to believe that the crime of Murder, a violation of Massachusetts
General Laws Chapter 265, section 1 was committed in an unimproved area in the vicinity of
344 John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro on or about Monday, June 17, 2013.

I also have probable cause to believe that Emest G. Wallace Jr. (DOB:
committed the following crime on Monday, June 17, 2013: Accessory After the Fact to Murder
in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 274, section 4. The facts establishing the
grounds for my request to the court for the issuance of an arrest warrant for Ernest G. Wallace Jr.

Initial Response

On Monday, June 17, 2013, at approximately 5:37 p.m., the North Attleboro Police
Department responded to a cellular 911 call reporting a dead body in the area of 344 John L.
Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro. The North Attleboro Police Department responded to a
secluded area in the area of 344 John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro and located a
deceased male lying supine on the ground. The initial responding police officers observed
several apparent gunshot wounds in the upper torso area of the then unidentified deceased black
male. The initial responding officers further observed a small amount of blood in the area of the
apparent gunshot wounds. The initial responding officers located five (5) .45 caliber discharged
cartridge casings on the ground in the immediate area of the deceased male body. The initial
responding officers also located a white towel on the ground in the area where the deceased male
was discovered. The initial responding officers did not observe a firearm in the area of the .
deceased male. The initial responding officers observed a set of antomobile tire tracks thag




appeared to have been recently made in relatively close proximity to the deceased male. The

area where the deceased male was found s remotely located and used as a processing area for
construction materials such as dirt, gravel, stone, asphalt, and fill. The police did not observe
any vehicles at the location where the black male individual was found deceased.

The police conducted a scarch of the body of the deceased black male during the
processing of the crime scene on Monday, June 17, 2013. The police observed that the pants
pockets of the deceased male appeared to be undisturbed, leading the police to believe that no
post-mortem attempt had been made to remove items from the pants pockets of the victim.

A wallet containing a Massachusetts Drivers License bearing the name Odin L. Lloyd
(DOB:& &% of 10 Fayston Street, Apt. # 2, in Boston was located inside the right rear
pants pocket of the deceased black male. The photograph on Odin Lloyd’s Massachusetts

-Driver s Tiicense matched-the-general-physical-appearance-of the deceased-male-Twosetsof .. ..
keys for a black 2013 Chevrolet Suburban bearing Rhode Island Registration 442-427 were
located in the front right pants pocket of the deceased male individual presumptively identified
as Odin Lloyd. The keychain attached to the two sets of keys for the 2013 Chevrolet Suburban
bearing Rhode Island Registration 442-427 indicated that the vehicle was owned by Enterprise
Rent-A-Car. An HTC 1 cellular telephone was located in the right front sweatshirt pocket of the
deceased male presumptively identified as Odin Lloyd. An amount of $64.75 in loose cash was
Jocated in the back left pants pocket of Odin Lloyd.

The police contacted Enterprise Rent-A-Car at T.F. Green Airport in Rhode Island and
learned that the vehicle described on the keys in the pocket of Odin Lloyd (2013 Chevrolet
Suburban bearing Rhode Island Registration 442-427) was currently being rented by Aaron

Hernandez of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attieboro. A. check of the Massachusetts
Registry of Motor Vehicles database showed an Aaron Hemandez (DOB: &5 with an
address of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro.

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, at approximately 10:00 a.m., investigators traveled to
Enterprise Rent-A-Car located at 365 East Washington Street in North Attleboro. Investigators
spoke with the Enterprise Rent-A-Car manager who indicated that he was familiar with Aaron
Hernandez due to the fact that he (Aaron Hemandez) frequently rented vehicles from Enterprise
Rent-A-Car. The manager informed the police that Aaron Hernandez came to Enterprise Rent-
A-Car with two male individuals at approximately 5:30 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The
manager indicated that Aaron Hernandez returned a silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing
Massachusetts Registration 536MX2 that he had previously rented in his name. The manager
further indicated that Aaron Hernandez rented a gray Chrysler 300C bearing Rhode Island
Registration 451-375 upon returning the silver 2012 Nissan Altima at approximately 5:30 p.m.
on Monday, June 17, 2013.

The silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registration S36MX2 was viewed
by the police at the Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro. Investigators observed that th




was damage to the front driver’s side door. Investigators also observed that the side view Mirror
on the driver's side was mangled at the connection to the door and the mirror and housing were
missing. Investigators further observed damage to the driver’s side window and a chrome strip
at the driver’s side window. There were also scratches on the driver’s side door. Investigators
observed soil, similar in color and appearance to that at the location where Odin Lloyd’s body
was found, on the tires and lower panels of the vehicle behind the tires. Similar soil was also
seen within the tire tread(s) and wheel(s) well(s} of the silver Nissan Altima.

Enterprise Rent-A-Car consented to release the silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing
Massachuseits Registration 536MX2 to the Massachusefts State Police. Investigators obtained a
search warrant for the processing of this vehicle.

Searchrand-Porensic Processing-of the-Nissan-Altima - N

The 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registration 536MX?2 was analyzed by
the Massachusetts State Police at the State Police Crime Laboratory in Lakeville. The 2012
Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registration 536MX2 was processed for latent fingerprints
by the Massachusetts State Police Crime Scene Services Section. The Massachuseits State
Police Crime Scene Services Section located several fingerprints inside the 2012 Nissan Altima
bearing Massachusetts Registration 536MX2. The Massachusetts State Police Crime Scene
Services Section located fingerprint(s) inside the 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts
Registration 536MX2 that were individualized to Odin Lloyd. The Massachusetts State Police
Crime Scene Services Section located fingerprint(s) inside the 2012 Nissan Altima bearing
Massachusetts Registration 536MX2 that were individualized to an individual with several
sliases fo Brnest G. Wallace (DOB: @S8R, The Massachusetis State Police Crime Scene
Services Section also located fingerprint(s) inside the 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts
Registration 536MX?2 that were individualized to another male individual who investigators have
determined is associated with Aaron Hemandez.

Cellular Telephone Communication

Odin Lloyd’s HTC 1 cellular telephone was searched by investigators for information
related to the death of Odin Lloyd. Investigators learned that Aaron Hernandez’s cellular
telephone number appeared as a contact in Odin Lloyd’s cellular telephone contacts. The
analysis of Odin Lloyd's cellular telephone revealed that Odin Lloyd and Aaron Hernandez
engaged in extensive text and voice cellular telephone communication on Sunday, June 16, 2013
and Monday, June 17, 2013. On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at approximately 9:05'p.m., Aaron
Hernandez sent a text message to Odin Lloyd: “I'm coming to grab that tonight u gon b around I
need dat and we could step for a little again [sic.].” Odin Lloyd did not immediately respond to
Aaron Hemandez’s text message. On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at approximately 9:34 p.m., Aaron
Hernandez sent a text message to Odin Lloyd: “Waddup.” On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at 9:37
p.m., Odin Lioyd responded: “Aite (meaning alright), where.” On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at
9:39 p.m., Aaron Hernandez responded: “idk (meaning 1 don’t know) it don’t matter but imma
hit u when I'm dat way like Las time if my phone dies imma hit u when I charge it which will

NS g
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in a lil [sic].” On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at 10:00 p.m., Odin Lloyd responded: “Aite idk
anything goin on [sic]” Aaron Hemnandez’s last text message to Odin Lloyd was at 10:13 p.m.
on Sunday, fune 16, 2013 and read: “T’'ll figure it out 1ll hit u on way.” On Sunday, June 16,
2013, at 12:22 a.m., Odin Lloyd sent his last text message t0 Aaron Hernandez: “We still on.”
Odin Lloyd’s call records show no further cellular telephone comrunication with Aaron
Hernandez.

Odin Lloyd’s HTC 1 cellular telephone call logs showed that Odin Lloyd received five
(5) telephone calls from telephone number (860)-845-4304 between 1:22 a.m. and 2:32 2.m. on
Monday, June 17, 2013. The last answered incoming telephone call on Odin Lloyd’s cellular
telephone was from telephone number (860)-845-4304 at 2:32 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013,
Investigators called telephone number (860)-845-4304 several times on Tuesday, June 13, 2013
in an attempt to contact the last person who spoke to Odin Lloyd by telephone. The telephone

associated-with-telephene-number (860)-845-4304 was not answered on Tuesday, June 18,2013. .

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, a search warrant was obtained for Aaron Hernandez’s
cellular telephone. On Wednesday, June 19, 2013, investigators conducted a search of Aaron
Hernandez's cellular telephone and determined that telephone number (860)-845-4304 was listed
in Aaron Hernandez’s cellular telephone contact list. Investigators determined that telephone
number (860)-845-4304 is listed as “Fish 2 in Aaron Hemandez’s cellular telephone.
Tnvestigators were able to determine that the contact “Fish 2” in Aaron Hemandez’s cellular
telephone is Emest G. Wallace Jr.

: Text messages were located between Aaron Hernandez and two of his (Aaron o
Hemnandez’'s) friends on the night of Sunday, June 16, 2013. On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at 9:02
p.m., Adron Heérnandez seit a fext message to teléphone aumber (860)-845-4304 (Ernest G.
Wallace Jr.): “Please make it back cuZ I'm Def trying to step for alittle [sic]” On Sunday, June
16, 2013, at 9:35 p.m., Aaron Hemandez sent a text message o Ernest Wallace: “Get ur as up
here [sic]...” On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at 10:23 p.m. Aaron Hemandez sent another text
message to Ernest Wallace: “Huxry ur ass up nigga [sic}” On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at 10:21

p.n.,_Aaron Hemandez received a text. message from.his.other male associate who.advised."On___._______

r way a...God bless [sic]” Aaron Hernandez then sent a text message to his other male associate:
“Bet hurry up tell fish to drive nigga [sic].”

Video Surveillance from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro
Showing Activities at the Residence Prior to Leaving to Meet with Odin Lloyd

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, investigators executed a search warrant for 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. As a result of this search, digital video evidence was seized
and reviewed by investigators from the home surveillance system. The video surveillance from
22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro has been forensically preserved by the
Massachusetts State Police Digital Evidence and Multimedia Section (DEMS) and investigators
have had the opportunity to review many of the high definition images captured by the
surveillance equipment at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro.
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The surveillance video seized from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Prive in North Attleboro shows
that Aaron Hemandez meets two males in the driveway of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Attleboro at approximately 12:40 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. Investigators have been able
to determine through the surveillance images that Ernest Wallace was one of the two males who
Aaron Hernandez meets in the driveway of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at
approximately 12:40 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

The surveillance video from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro shows Aaron

Hernandez, Ernest Wallace, and a third male individual exit the residence in the area of the
garage and enter a silver vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima at approximately 1:12
a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. Ernest Wallace enters the driver’s seat of the silver vehicle that
is consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima. Aaron Hernandez enters the front passenger’s seat of
the silver vehicle that is consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima. The third male individual enters

e — — —the-silvervehicle through the rear driver’s.side.door. The silver vehicle that is consistent with a
2012 Nissan Altima then drives down the driveway and disappears from the view of the
surveillance system.

Video Surveillance from Fayston Street in Boston

Investigators learned that there was a video surveillance system at a residence on Fayston
Street in Boston. This residence is located across the street from Odin Lloyd’s apartment at 10
Fayston Street in Boston. Investigators spoke with the homeowner and obtained a copy of the
surveillance footage for Monday, June 17, 2013. Investigators reviewed the video surveillance
footage and observed that a vehicle that is consistent with a silver colored Nigsan Altima arrived
in front of 10 Fayston Street in Boston at approximately 2:33 a.m. on ‘Monday, June 17, 2013.
The video shows a male individual, believed to be the victim Odin Lloyd, enter into the rear
passenger’s side of the vehicle. Investigators were able to determine that there were three
individuals inside the silver vehicle when it arrived at 10 Fayston Street in Boston because the

interior light iluminated the interior of the vehicle when the rear passenger’s side door was
apened:
P

Interviews of Employees from Businesses in the Vicinity of the Crime Scene

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, and Tuesday, June 25, 2013, investigators interviewed
employees from a business that is located within a few hundred yards of the crime scene. These
employees described that they were on break between approximately 3:00 a.m. and 3:30 a.m. on
Monday, June 17, 2013. Three employees of this business reported hearing multiple gunshots
coming from the area where Odin Lloyd’s body was located during their break between
approximately 3:00 a.m. and 3:30 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.




Video Surveillance from 22 Renald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro
Showing Activities at the Residence after the Murder of Odin Lloyd

The video surveillance from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro shows that the
silver vehicle that is consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima returns to 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive
in North Attleboro at approximately 3:30 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. Aaron Hemandez,
Ernest Wallace, and the same third male individual are observed exiting the silver vehicle in the
driveway of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 3:30 a.m. on
Monday, June 17, 2013. Aaron Hemandez is shown exiting the driver's seat of the silver vehicle
that is consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima. Emest Wallace is shown exiting the front
passenger seat of the silver vehicle that is consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima. The third male
individual is shown on surveillance exiting the rear driver’s seat of the silver vehicle that is

COnSisEnt Wit 52012 Nissan Altima, Asron Hermandez, Braoest Watlacerand-thethird male————
individval entered the garage of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately

3:30 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The interior video surveillance at 22 Ronald C. Meyer

Drive in North Attleboro shows Aaron Hemnandez standing at the entrance to the basement with

what appears to be a gun in his hand at approximately 3:33 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

The video surveillance at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in Noith Attleboro shows Aaron
Hemandez, Emest Wallace, and the third male individual exit the garage and approach the rented
2012 Nissan Altima parked in the driveway at approximately 4:52 p.m. on Monday, June 17,
2013. The video surveillance further shows that Aaron Hermandez, Emest Wallace, and the third

" miale'individual enter the 2012 Nissan-Altima and drive away from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in-
North_Attleboro at.approximately.4:54.p.m. on Monday, June.17,.2013. The video_surveillance
shows that a gray vehicle consistent with a gray Chrysler 300C entered the driveway of 22
Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 5:12 p.m. on Monday, June 17,
2013. The surveillance video shows that Aaron Hernandez exited the driver’s seat of the gray
vehicle that is consistent with a Chrysler 300C upon arriving in the driveway of 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 5:12 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The

Strvelance video showehat Binest Wallaceonters the uriver s seat ol the gray veliclethatis—
consistent with a Chrysler 300C. The surveillance video further shows that Ernest Wallace and

the same third male individual drive away from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at
approximately 5:15 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

Search of the Dumpster on the Property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car

On the evening of Thursday, June 20, 2013, the Enterprise Rent-A-Car manager who had
previously been interviewed by police contacted investigators with additional information. The
manager indicated that she cleaned the silver 2012 Nissan Altima that Aaron Hernandez had
rented at approximately 7:45 a.m. on Tuesday, June 17, 2013. The manager indicated that while
cleaning the 2012 Nissan Altima that Aaron Hemandez had rented she located four items that
she disposed of in the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro.
The manager further indicated that she located a “bullet” under the driver’s seat of the 2012
Nissan Altima that Aaron Hernandez had rented.
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Officers immediately traveled to Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro and secured
the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro on the evening of
Thursday, June 20, 2013. Officers searched the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-
Car in North Attleboro on the evening of Thursday, June 20, 2013. Officers located a .45 caliber
spent cartridge casing inside the dumpster on the propeity of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North
Attleboro on the evening of Thursday, June 20, 2013.

Witness

An individual whose identity is known to the police was interviewed by investigators on
Tuesday, June 25, 2013. This individval indicated that Aaron Hernandez, Ernest Wallace, and
mmmmmmmmmmmmm Odin Lloyd were-outside-the-silver- 2012 Nissan-Altima.at-the.time.when.Odin Lloyd.was shot

and killed. This individual stated that he was instructed by Ernest Wallace to take possession of
a firearm from inside Aaron Hernandez’s rented 2012 Nissan Altima shortly after the homicide
of Odin Lloyd on the early morning of Monday, June 17, 2013,

Ballistics

The State Police Firearms Identification Section analyzed the five (5) spent cartridge
casings that were recovered from the area near where Odin Lloyd’s body was discovered. The
. State Police Firearms Identification Section detérmined that the five spent cartridge casings were -
all..45 caliber and were all fired .from the same unknown .45 caliber firearm.

The .45 caliber spent cartridge casing recovered by investigators from inside the
dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro was sent to the State
Police Firearms Identification Section for ballistic analysis. The State Police Firearms
Identification Section compared the .45 caliber spent cartridge casing recovered by investigators

TFoTi sIae e dImMpSter O UIG PLOpeIty OF BNLEIPLISt REH=2=Car 11 [NOIHT ATHCOOUT0 WItT LIS
five spent cartridge casings recovered in close proximity to Odin Lloyd’s body. The State Police
Firearms Identification Section determined that the .45 caliber spent cartridge casing recovered
by investigators from inside the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North
Attleboro and the five (5) .45 caliber spent cartridge casings recovered in close proximity to
Odin Lloyd’s body were all fired from the same unknown .45 caliber firearm.

Several searches have been performed utilizing the State Police SERT Team, metal
detectors, and police K-9’s that are trained in the detection of firearms and ammunition in the
area of the crime scene and in the area between the crime scene and 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive
in North Attleboro, but a .45 caliber firearm has not been recovered during the course of the
investigation.




Autopsy

On Wednesday, June 19, 2013, Doctor William Zane of the Office of the Chief Medical
Examiner conducted the autopsy of Odin Lloyd. Doctor Zane determined that the cause of death
was multiple gnnshot wounds to the torso area of Odin Lloyd. Doctor William Zane determined
that Odin Lloyd was shot in the back and a projectile was recovered in the area of the buttocks.
There was a gunshot wound to the right abdomen and a projectile was recovered. There was a
gunshot entrance wound to right forearm and there was an exit wound associated with this
entrance wound. Two projectiles, consistent with .45 caliber class ammunition were recovered
from the body of Odin Lloyd.

Doctor William Zane determined that Odin Lloyd suffered two peneirating wounds
which entered Odin Lloyd.in_the vicinity of each nipple. These wounds completely penetrated

the body and no projectiles associated with them were recovered from the body. The paths of -
both of these wounds was front to back. One projectile penetrated Odin Lloyd’s chest, heart
lung, liver, and back. The other projectile penetrated Odin Lloyd’s chest, lung, nibs and back.
Investigators have subsequently been able to recover two projectiles from directly beneath Odin
Lloyd’s final resting place. This evidence indicates that Odin I.loyd was shot two times in the
chest after he was already lying supine on the ground. Doctor William Zane determined that the
manner of Qdin Lloyd’s death was a homicide.

; . - Conclusion - -

Based on the aforementioned information provided in this affidavit, [ have probable
cause to believe that Ernest G. Wallace Jr. (DOB: € > committed the following crime on
Monday, June 17, 2013: Accessory After the Fact to Murder in violation of Massachusetts
General Laws Chapter 274, section 4.

Ethereforerespectfully-request-that-thecourtissueranarrest-warrantTorEmestG:

Wallace Jr. (DOB: B) for Accessory After the Fact to Murder in violation of
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 274, section 4.

This affidavit is submitted for the purposes of determining probable cause and does not
contain all information known to the police.




This affidavit subscribed to and sworn to me consists of ¢ pages.

“Ton ‘7 gm‘iﬁggfﬁ
Trooper Eric J. Benson #3389
Massachusetts State Police

Then personally appeared before me the above-named Eric J. Benson, and made oath that the
foregoing affidavit by him is true.

Before me this 27 day of JUNE , 2013.

o Ml

Signature of Justied, Clerk ) Asst—Clerk
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NAL COMPLAINT
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—

NAME (FIRST M} LAST) AND ADDRESS

i, the undersigned complainant, request that a criminal complaint issue ageinst the accused charging the
offense(s) listed below. If the accused HAS NOT BEEN ARRESTED and the charges involva:

O ONLY MISDEMEANOR(S), | request a hearing [ WITHOUT NOTICE because of an imminent threat of
O BODILY INJURY O COMMISSION OF ACRIME [0 FLIGHT O WITH NOTICE fo accused,
B.ONE OR MORE FELONIES, | request a hearing 00 WITHOUT NOTICE T WITH HOTICE fo acoussd.

BIWARRANT is requested because prosecutor represenis that accused may not appear unless amrested.

K/rﬂ::ﬂl G, M/éc{f
Y Lalke Avenve
F’ns%o (T 6010

Bisirict Couwrt Department Jﬁi{
' Attleboro District Court
88 North Main Street
Attteboro, MA 02703

ARREST STATUS OF ACCUSED
(0 HAS  T2{HAS NOT been arrested
e .

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

MARITAL STATUS

STATE

T

Glilons | Bl

l’t-*.'{. K Q’-‘J" H

l_ J GENDER HEIGH}‘ WEIGHT EYES
M > E oraiw
CE COMPLEXION | SCARS/MARKS/TATTCOS BIRTH STATE OR COUNTRY DAY PHONE

EMPLOYERGECHOOL

GOMPLAINANT NAME (FIRST MI LAST)

£ ST Bengon

MOTHER'S MAICERN NARMETFIRST M LAST)

FATHERS NEMETFIRST WMILASTY

COMPLAINANT TYPE

] |meouce [ cmzen O OTHER M5

ADDRESS ¥ PLACE OF OEFENSE

%% gv”fﬁ‘*jé 42@627 o 546 Salhn L Lo Bl 160 AL

4, - ) ) INCIDENT REFORT NO. oBTN
Mar Bellord, 114 © 2013154~ O3
CITATION NO(S).
L _

- | OFFENSE CODE ) DESCGRIPTION OFFENSE DA
L E 2T 54 Hrcessec vy Ao it 4o Lo Mhorddor /5?]

g. victim nzme, con;y ed substanc type 2nd value of property. other variable information; see Complaint Language Manuzl)

VAH!AB?ES (g
i,a‘f ey 9 %

OFFENSE CODE r/.\DESC»FHPTI{)N OFFENSE DATE
2 .VAF%IABLES
= OFFENSE CODE DESCRIPTION OFFENSE DATE
3 VARIABLES
REMARKS COMPLAINANT'

X/?..’r“ 57 ¢

£ DATE FILED
ﬁﬁiﬂ%fz EEN 6/27/i3

COURT USE ONLY
—

WILL BE HELD AT THE ABOVE COURT ADDRESS ON

NOTICE SENT OF CLERK'S HEARING SCHEDULED ON:

AHEARING UPON THIS COMPLAINT APPLICATICN } PATE OF HEA‘EING

AT

TIME OF HEARING EDUHT USE C

3 PROBABLE CAUSE FOUND FOR ABOVE OFFENSE(S)
NO(S). O1. Oz T3 BASEDON
[ FACTS SET FORTH IN ATTACHED STATEMENT{S)
[ TESTIMONY RECORDED: TAPE NO.

J NO PROBABLE CAUSE FOUND
[ REQUEST OF COMPLAINANT
) FAILURE TO PROSECUTE

O AGREEMENT OF BOTH PARTIES

NOTICE SENT OF JUDGE'S HEARING SCHEDULED ON: A
T HEARING CONTINUED T PN
APPLICATION DECIDED WITHOUT NOTICE TO ACCUSED BECAUSE: : ﬁ“ R A
[ IMMINENT THREAT OF [] BODILY INJURY [ CRIME [ FLIGHT BY ACCUSED ‘%{
[ FELONY CHARGED AND POLICE DO NOT REQUEST NOTICE . @{ ?
BY CIVILIAN; NO NOTICE AT CLERK'S DISCRETION - ¢

STERTNO. ENDTNOL
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ARBAIGNMENT DATE:

COMMENT

DCCR-2 (DB/04)
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; . Straight Warrant DOCKET NUWMEER NO. OF COUNTS T!’.EE! S:DLE!'{' of Massachusefis |
Fip 1334CR002020 1 Bistrict Court Department
DEFENDANT NAME COURT NAME & ADDRESS
Ernest G Wallace Atftteboro District Court
ADDRESS DATE GF COMPLAINT 88 North Main Street
Emest G Wallace 06/28/2013 Attleboro, MA 02703
11.4 Lake Avenue Som SENGER (508)222-5800
Bristol, CT 06010 Male
5ID ND.
POLICE DEPARTMENT OF OFFENSE PCF NO.
SP Foxboro
, [ OFFENSE LOCATICN S0C. SEC. NO. . STATE
ETHNICITY COMPLEXION HAIR EYES HEIGHT WEIGHT
p Black Dark Gray Brown 511"
o OME PHONE EMPLGYER NAME

COUNT CODE
1 27414

FIRST TEN OFFENSE COUNTS

QOFFENSE DESCRIPTION

ACCESSORY AFTER THE FACT ¢274 §4

DAT QFFEN

061712013

REASON FOR WARRANT

IEd

Defendant May Not Appear Unless Arrested

TO ANY OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO SERVE CRIMINAL PROCESS:

You are hareby commanded fo arrest the above-named defendant and to bring the defendant forthwith before this court {o a
offense(s) listed above and (o be dealt with according to faw.

TESTE OF FIRST JUSTICE
WITNESS: Hon. Danie! .J O'Shea

DATE ISSUED
0B/28/2013

[ Atthe request of the prosecutor, | am refurning this warrant without service to the court, and | request thai it be cancelled pursuant fo
Mass. R. Crim. P 8{c)(4)

DATE & TIME OF RETURN

SIGNATURE OF OFFICER

X

TITLE OF PERSON MAKING RETURN

X

1X

CLERK-MAGISTRATES ASST, CLERK

ON (DATE) .

DatalTime Prinled: DE-28-2013 12:04:34

Verzion 2 - 11105



TEMPORARY WARRANT

DOC.KET)NO.

Trial Court of Magsachusetts

District Court, Begar&ment 2’\\%]';;5

KA ALIAGES S POReEs 7 CODE OF DEFENDANT

Ty &, wWallace
WY Lodce. e paen
(bm’%ﬁ’oh A OLoID

%,AO%U

COURT DIVISION: © ™

,K}Jmmws Distret Cauw{//

' REASON FOR WARRANT:

}Z’wﬂep.esematmn of prosecutorthat defendant may not appear
nless amested.

DATE OF E RACE HEEGHT WEIGHT EYES HAIR
S| r% Lt 6 ! } _ [%ﬂ\ @ "ZC "a-—[l Defendant salled to appear after being suminoned to appeay.

PO 1 ENT NO - S_OC]AL SECUHETY-’ NC. D Defendar}t fal!e_dto appsat aﬁer recognizing i’OJ agpean

GoolB-jor 0367 O Defendant fajled 1o, pay court ordered monjes in the
DATE OF OFFENSE, amountof $ '

{:—;i f?/Ziﬁ = o [] Defendant failed to appsar for probation surender hearing.

DATE ETIME WAEHANT ISSUED POLICE DEFARTMENT T 1SSUED 5% Otner Zonosneis o Cirira ;

Clrrhs 510 P WA Stote Poli o |
COUNT WMS OFFENSE CODE OR Gl CHAP. & SEC, OFFENSE DESCRIPTION ~

[ C. 214, s !4(:6{,360;/5 i’:}?f’wm Foct” 4o ,’t/f,gﬂQz,-

TO ANY OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO SERVE CHIMINAL PROCESS:

The Court has ordered that a%NAR RANT [ DEFAULT WARRANT issue against the above defendant. Thersfore
you are hereby commanded 16 arrest the above named defendant and bring the defendant forthwith before this Count,

except as otherwise permitted by G.L. c. 276, §§ 29, 32 & 57-58.

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO POLICE CONCEBNING THIS PAPER WARRBANTY

This temporary paper warrant is issued at a time when it cannoi be entered on the Commonwealth’s
computerized Warrant Management System (WMS). ¥YOQU MUST RETURN THIS PAPER WARH;&NT TO THE
ISSUING COURT, AND DELETE ANY ENTRY CONCERNING THIS WARRANT THAT YOU HAVE MADE ON
LEAPS OR ANY OTHER COMPUTERIZED WARRANT SYSTEM, ON THE NEXYT COURT DAY WHEN THE
WMS 18 AVAILABLE TO THE ISSUING CCOURT TO ENTER THIS WARRANT. You will receive no other
notice from the court reminding you to do so.

Beginning on the next court day after its issuance, do NOT assume that this warrant is siill in effect without

first checking its current status on the WMS {(or, if it doas not yet appear on the, WMS, with the issuing court's
clerk-magistrate).

FIAST JUSTICE D%‘I];EE& CLERK-MAGISTRATE
witness: DMNZLe 7. 0 ‘sHiEld- ES%E%%ERE W /\E:?;\‘
| certify that: %@ e

‘% The defendani has been airested as ordered by the Court.

RETURN o _ , ,
OF O | am retuming this warrant without service to the court. | undersiand that this warrant has now
been or will be reissued through the Warrant Management System.
SERVICE

T

DATE OF RETURN | TITLE OF PERSON MAKING RETURN SIGNATURE OF PERSON MAKING RETURN -

{ﬁ/&{/m

J}r ot Baker 5557

DC-CR 4 (9/35)

X T —2)

POLICE COPY



COMMONWEALTH OF MAS SACHUSETTS

BRISTOL, ss DISTRICT COURT DEPARTMENT
ATTLEBORO DISTRICT COURT

IN RE: SEARCH WARRANT 135W002D

COMMONWEALTH'S MOTION TO SEAL IMPOUND

~Nowcomes th&@emmenw:ealthvin*mgardimthc,above-captioncd matter and respectfully

requests that this Honorable Court order that the Wion, the search warrant,

& tWML the search warrant return and the Commonwealth’s
otion and affidavit to seal and impound be sealed and impounded until further order of the
court. The Commonwealth states that these search warrants concern an active and ongoing
homicide investigation. The enumerated documents contain details of the facts of the incident,
actions of the police, statements of individuals, etc. known to the investigators in this matter.
The release of this information would allow unfettered access to it and this would hinder the
ability of the investigators to pursue investigative leads in this matter and hinder the ongoing
triminal investigation. ‘

For this reason, the Commonwealth respectfully requests that this Honorable Court seal
and impound enumerated documents and preclude any and all access to them, or information
dissemination about them until further notice of the Court. See New Eneland Internet Café, LLC
v. Clerk of the Superior Court for Criminal Business in Suffolk County, 462 Mass. 76, 83
(2012)(Publicity of judicial records is not absolute and may be restricted on a showing of “good

cause.)// ; \ ) _(,&aﬁr ( )"EJ

b(\\ o At o o 47 C. SAMUEL SUTTER
2 Cz;w”“wﬂ o s 5“% e v DISTRICT /z%/?TgR}ﬂEY
i

A (A Ze sl ”/ / BY: A// am //4/[% ﬂf/(’ﬁ)

00 , / 2L

g /£‘ 5 WILLIAM McCAULEY
D y | /. FIRST ASST DISTRICT ATTORNEY
pZe aed - ‘ 438 PURCHASE STREET

7 / (25 NEW BEDFORD, MA 02740

J [A@f @‘L 7 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITI'E]?,

DATED: July 5, 2013

T R R L R AT
i N A T A R A | =i T




TRiAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS

I "‘5]‘/."' /]"‘ COURT DERARTMER
AHehor '
1100 DIVISION -
G.k. c. 276, §§ -7 SEARCH WARRANT DOCKET NUMBER

1545WO00 32—

TO THE SHERIFFS OF OUR SEVERAL COUNTIES OR THEIR DEPUTIES, ANY STATE POLICE
QEFICER, OR ANY CONSTABLE OR POLICE OFFICER OF ARY CITY OR TOWN, WITHIN QUR
CORMMONWEALTH: ‘

Proof by affidavit, which is hereby incorporated by reference, has been made this day and 1 find that there is PROBABL
EALISE to believe that the property described below:

[} has been stolen, embezzled, or obtained by false pretenses.
[ is intended for use or has been used as the means of commifting & crime,
[ ] has been concealed to prevent a crime from being discovered.
[ ] is unlawfully possessed or concealed for an unlawiul purpose.
is evidence of a crime or is evidence of criminal activity.

[ ather (specify}

YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED within a reasonable time and in no event later than seven days from
the isspance,of this sear h warrant io searcyor thg folfowing property: J . '
’ /n::c'f'/ e fo-'tﬂ?ftﬁ&?!fﬂ({’. inclv 1 ey Ef]?i ; ﬁ’rw‘?ﬁi & o) f/{;‘n, DMA,' 4:*&@3/,4:‘%7]?, ~Cf‘gﬁwm.f

- 7 f 7 7 G 7

. f N

—(‘; AL ég’;;,_:;/;‘a’e{;;x/ﬁi./: I ﬁrﬁ.:&?ﬁ?g'{‘f&n/

. . 7 . . Il : i
[E”v/@'f ‘)L{)[{[/{?ur‘\ff’ﬁ/ {:(:'_n—'?‘iiﬁ.'/ grd éfﬁﬁ ﬂ/ﬁp’?;’i_j;ﬁ/{fﬁurﬁ(_?‘rr/;r}’faw\ ['ff/q%* 7

Iy A ‘
tf-/ﬁ?%;‘n{,;' f/z—sz?j’}

i

s 7
4 Mt pmprsfip ot

A ‘?ﬁ’ﬂ?ﬂ

L /75}45/ LAt s /%// ///Zréz'zo

E at: )
frtarior cﬁfrf.fh/ o A7Er 10

. | o £ . B Z
which is occupied by and/or in the possession of:_/ Aven /Lf/f'“ﬂm\cf/t-— / /Aﬂ}:.e:«:ﬁfm Jm/‘rmj

[ 1 on the person or in the possession of: @gﬂ ) % \\
; s

You [ Jare T lare not also authorized to conduct the search at any time during the night,

You [ Jare [Jarenct also authorized to enter the premises without announcement.

You L _lare [Jarenot alsa commanded o search any person present who may be found to have such
property in his or her possession or under hie or her control of to whom such property may have been delivered.

YoU ARE FURTHER CORMMAREBED if you find such property or any part thereot, to bring it, and when appropriate
the persons in whose possession it is found before the

AHredo /D Division of the DISFRICT - Court Department
DATE ISSUED _ SIGNATURE OF JUSTWE OR ASSISTANT GLERK
P T e s . ;—{Z—!—:émm-»—; e mimamnsrmyeL e X \< 1 //

“‘P‘ﬁiﬁ?@‘ﬁqmﬂ%w—swsﬁbwbtﬁ e e o LR Tl UL A

Tamed P PeRRISK)

“FIRST OR Anwwsmﬁrkﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ B

VITHESS: 1 O'SHE

Tr.RWL (TIBSY



E%ETUﬁN oF OFFECEH SEHVENG SEARCH WARRANT

A search warrant muél be exec.:ied as soon as reasonably possible aiter its issuance, and in any case may not be validly execuied more ifan 7 days after
s issuance. The execuiing officer must file his or her return with the court named in the warrani within 7 days after the warrant i issued. G.L. ¢. 276, §3A.

2aS
. --'v/v’ 5 -Zc’ifs _, 48— , and | have executed it as follows:

This search warrant was issued on
DATE

The following is an mvemory of tha property taken pursuant to this search warrant:

Toe (2) [ pnT / \élﬁrf i ’LA e (2) Aéﬁ’/"—(‘*\wsrﬁf Vﬁi_)
2.]]5?%7%@@!;947

0. = .
10. - = &
7 5 =

11. O =

Al
) Ll

12
13. . S
14. \ s,
N AN
17. c
18. _ \w
18

(aﬂach additional pages as nwessary)
This inventory was made in the presence of: ’ﬂ" qw/ ﬁifﬁé‘r /Qf' @ncﬁ /%ZH

Ly
L300

on thas search warrant

i SIGNATL-PE OfF EEF( AKING SEAHCH ‘ ’ DAT!-'E AND TJME OF SEAHCH

X “Tar., v ,ﬂ / Y 3327 / :

5 A ,i/" M — 7 f f3 ;-@D' quhrf Clerk: Mauzslraie of Ass;siam Clerk
@Mm PERSON MAKING SEARCH TILE OF PERSON MAKING.SEARCH: - - DATE SWORN AND- suastnlsab Q- :

; / E ’__‘_,___/4:7’ % vl /-—- * Ea . " "

i /pr‘. e J, \}?g';gjoa : _;33, _5 7 s . _/,;::cpa(“ o R ;7"« /3 /



G.L. ¢ 276, §8 1.7 ,/-2 e
NAME OF APPLICANT t 19—}"'26-_%_ CCOURT DEPARTMEI
E-[ 'S ‘3 §.7f¢i/) et EOT O DIVISION
POSITION OF APPLICANT SEARCH WARRANT DOCKET NUMBER
7:59,%'” 1S5 6033

t, the undersigned ABRPLICANT, being duly sworn, depose and say that:

1.

| have the following information based upon the attached affidavii(s), consisting of a total of . pages,
which is (are) incorporated herein by reference.

2. Based upon this information, there is PROBABLE CAUSE to beiieve that the property described below:
[ has been stolen, embezzled, or obtained by false prefenses. .
[ is intended for use or has been used as the means of committing a crime.

[ ] has been concealed fo prevent a crime from being discovered.
{771 is unlawifully possessed or concealed for an unlawful purpose.
B< is evidence of & crime or is evidence of criminal activity,

[ other (specify;

3. | am seeking the issuance of a warra?t to search for the following property (describe the property to be
searched for ag particularly as possible zw/

Ay / b‘DIGéWU1J Eiliznil Thih mav @rwﬂﬁ ﬂw/ ‘ﬁkm DMVA -Cr?.@rﬂfm?lﬁ —wamf
—Clrr,’arm —L,ﬂ,w/ deéﬁé j ﬂr’?‘bﬁ/fiﬂz en ' L/ V%%ﬁ 7}%’?5
_é,lum’ )Mﬁhﬁ'z‘ﬁ fmﬂb"k’f" 3 é?pﬁ Q’ff_ 2 ﬂéﬁuﬁ’i%-r!ﬁi‘m"\ d@'/'ed/ 74 V%ﬁw/’ﬁ"flg f7 &

4. BRased upon this information, there is also probable cause to believe that the property may be found {check as many as appl

BT at (identify the exact location or description of the p!ace(s) fo be searched):

[ 7‘[£rrof ﬂ?fﬁ'ﬂ/ f’??é"rfar

which is occupied by and/or in the possession of: /45‘«"00 %/Er’mﬁnﬁjz& / //‘r‘ﬂ;v@n-ﬁﬁt S.eﬁg"fgiﬁ

b,
[ on the person or in the possession of (identify any specific person(s) fo be searched): (& %%‘% }

[ on any person present who may be found {c have such property in his or her possession o\r\@;@}/

or her conirol or fo whom such property may have been delivered.

THEREFQRE, | respectiully request that the court issue a Warrant and order of seizure, authorizing the search of

the above described place(s) and person(s), if any, to be searched, and directing that such property or evidence or
any part thereof, if found, be seized and brought before the court, together with such other and further relief that

the court may deem proper.

[ (] have previously submitted the same appiication.
| B=X have not previously submitted the same application.
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C TRIAL COURT OF MASSAURUSELLS
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G.L. e 276, §§ 17 SEARCH WARRANT DOCKET NUMBER
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DIVISION

re THE SHEBIEES OF QUR SEVERAL COUNTIES GWT?EEE?B‘ERW‘E‘ETE’FGEE&E—
OFFICER, OR ANY CONSTABLE OR BPOLICE OFFICER OF ANY CITY OR TOWER, WiiH JUR
COMMONWEALTEH: '

Proof by affidavit, which is hereby incorporated by reference, has been made this day and | find that there is PROBAE
CAUSE to believe that the property described below:

i_] has been stolen, embezzled, or obtained by false pretenses.

[ ] is intended for use or has been used as the means of coramitiing a crime.
[ ] has been concealed to prevent a crime from being discovered.

1 is unlawfully possessed or concealed for an untawiul purpose.

P& is evidence of a crime or is evidence of criminal activity.

1 other (specify}

1+ e pm et et s &

vt ARE THEREFORE COMMANDER within a reasonable time and in no event later than seven days Tror
the issuance,of this search warrani o sear k for the foliowing properiy:
et ] Die] o
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4 H /[. Yy o
which is occupied by and/for in the possession of: Flaron flerraadés / Viicdtr uka JMI{M b3

] on the person or in the possession of: AN )
P AN

You [Jare [lare not also authorized to conduct the search at any time during the nié .
vou [ Jare [Jarenot also authorized to-enter ine premises without announcement.

You [ Jare [ Jarenot also commanded to search any person present who may be found fo have such
property in his or her possession or under his or her control or to whom such property may have been delivered.

YOU ARE FURTHER COMMARDED if you find such property or any part thereof, to bring it, and when approprie
the persons in whose possession it is found before the

pHreBo &Y Division of the DISFRICF « Court Deparime
DATE ISBUED _ SIGNATURE OF JUWE OR ASSISTANT CLERK
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Bristol, ss District Court Department
Attleboro District

Affidavit in Support of Search Warrant

I, Trooper Eric J. Benson #3389, being duly swom, depose and say:

{ am a Massachusetts State Police Trooper and have been so employed since September
22 2006. Y am currently assigned to the Bristol County State Police Detective Unit attached to

without a License in violation of Massachusetts

the Bristol County District Attomey’s Office and have been so assigned since November of
2009. My primary responsibilities include the investigation of unattended natural deaths,
accidental deaths, suicides, and homicides.

I have personal knowledge of the facts and circumstances related below, as the result of
my own investigative efforts and those of other police officers who have reported their findings
to me.

I have probable cause to believe that the following crimes were committed at 22 Ronald
C. Meyes Drive in North Atfleboro on Saturday, June 22, 2013: Possession of a Large Capacity
Rifle without a License in violation of Massachusets General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(m);
Possession of Ammunition without a License in violation of Massachusetts General Laws
Chapter 269, section 10(h); and Possession of a Large Capacity Feeding Device without a
License in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(m).

Additionally, I have probable cause to believe that evidence of the crimes of Possession
of a Large Capacity Rifle without 2 License in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter
269, section 10(m); Possession of Ammunition without a License in violation of Magsachusetts
General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(h); and Possession of a Large Capacity Feeding Device

General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(m){

92 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro.

The facts establishing the grounds for my request to the court for the issuance of a search

re as follows:

On Saturday, June 22, 2013, the Massachusetts State Police and the North Attleboro
Department executed a search warrant at the residence of Aaron Hernandez (DOB:

: located at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive, North Attleboro, MA 02760 in regard to an
ongoing criminal investigation. [See Attached Search Warrant and Search Warrant Affidavit]
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During the course of the search warrant execution, investigators located a 7.62x39

The rifle was examined by a firearms examiner assigned to the Massachusetts State
Police Firearms Identification Section. The State Police firearms examiner determined that the
7.62x39mm caliber FEG Hungarian rifle was functional and serni-automatic. The State Police
firearms examiner test fired the 7.62x39mm caliber FEG Hungarian rifle and some of the
ammunition contained within the magazine that was attached to the rifle when it was located by
investigators. The State Police firearms examiner formed the opinion that the 7.62x3%mm
caliber FEG Hungarian rifle is a rifle within the meaning of and as defined in Massachusetts

General Laws Chapter 140, section 121, The State Police firearms examiner also formed the

opinion that the ammunition recovered from within the magazine that was attached to the
7.62x39mm caliber FEG Hungarian rifle is ammunition within the meaning of and as defined in
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 140, section 121. The State Police firearms examiner also
determined that the magazine that was attached to the 7.62x39mm caliber FEG Hungarian rifle
was a Master Molder magazine with a thirty-three (33) round capacity. The Master Molder
magazine contained thirty-three (33) live cartridges of 7.62x39mm caliber ammunition when it
was located by investigators.

The State Police Crime Scene Services Section located a palm print of Aaron Hemandez
on the 7.62x39mm caliber FEG Hungarian rifle. The State Police Crime Scene Services Section
also located additional fingefprints on the 7.62x39mm calibex FEG Hungarian rifle. -

A query of the Massachusetts Department of Criminal Justice Information Services
database revealed that Aaron Hernandez (DOB: § id not have a valid or expired
Massachusetts License to Carry Firearms or a Massachusetts Firearms Identification Card on
Saturday, June 22, 2013. An additional search of the Massachusetts Department of Criminal
Justice Information Services database revealed that 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Attleboro is not listed as an address on any Massachusetts License to Carry Firearms or
Massachusetts Firearms Identification Cards.

during the search warrant executed at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro
turday, June 22, 2013. Investigators are not aware that th
22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro since Saturday, June

Investigators determined that th




1 have personal knowledge, based upon experience and training, that evidence of a crime
may be left in the form of gunshot residue, clothing, physiological fluids, palm prints,
fingerprints, shoe prints, fibers, footprints, hair, saliva, semen, blood, firearms, pistols, revolvers,
rifles, shotguns, ammunition, spent cartridge casings, projectiles, cutting instrurments, knives,
cellular telephones, pieces of identification in print, photograph, or video that may identify any
or all of the parties named in the investigation. Iam aware that many of these items are minute
and / or microscopic, and are often referred to as trace and biological evidence. I am also aware
that specialized training and equipment is needed for the collection of such trace and biological
evidence.

I also have personal knowledge, based upon training and experience, tha




Based on the aforementioned information provided in this affidavit, T have probable
cause to believe that evidence of the crimes of Possession of a Large Capacity Rifle without a
License in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(m); Possession of
Ammunition without a License in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section
10(h); and Possession of a Large Capacity Feeding Device without a License in violation of
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(m)

hat there is probable cause tg
n North Attleboro.

believe 1s located on the property o

I therefore respectfully requlest that the court issue a search warrant authorizing the

' seizure and search
_biological evidence including blood

clothmg shoes ccllular telephones;

feedin g de chesrammunlm

¥ orth Attleboro. [ further respectfully request that the court au thonze
the seizure and further search / forensic processing of any of the above evidence should it be

‘found during the search warrant execution. I also respectfully request permission to video record
described in this

affidavit for therpurpose of documentmg and 1dent1fy1

' This affidavit subscribed to and sworn to me consists of i'pages.

I P ) i

Trooper Eric J. Benson #3389
IMassachusetts State Police

Then personally appeared before me the above-named Eric J. Benson, and made oath that the
foregoing affidavit by him is true.

Before me this ,5;J day of Jv *-‘;/' , 2013.

X:
Signatlite of Justice, Clerk, Asst. Clerk
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TREAL COURT OF MAGSACHUSETTS

g - . [ ) r-|(..‘k
g% %%@ﬁ :._.,.,_.‘..;__ ﬁ%niﬁm O ! T COURT DEPARTMENT
: A {M-/y_,;;r& DIVISION

G.L. c. 276, §% 1-7 SEARGH WARRANT DOCKET NUMBER

T THE SHERIFFS OF OUR SEVERAL COUNTIES OR THEIR DEPUTIES, ANY STATE POLICE
QEFICER, OR ANY CONSTABLE OR POLICE OFFICER OF ANY CITY OR TOWN, WITHIN OUR

COR MONWEALTH:

Proof by affidavii, which is hereby incorporated by reference, has been made this day and | find thsi there is PROBAELE
CAUSE to believe that the property described below:

" has been stolen, embezzled, or obiained by false preienses.
[ is intended for use or has been used as the means of committing & crime.
Zﬁ Has been concealed ta prevent a crime from being discovered.
P<] is unlawfully possessed or concealed for an uniawful purpose.
is evidence of & crime or is evidence of criminal activity.

] other (specify}

vl ARE THEREFORE COMMARDED within a reasonable time and in no event later than seven days from

the ngfyance f,t.his search warra tto searc the folipwi properry ’
rr’ LA i /r(ﬂ r‘/é ’.v':'{:f r/'(l} J E G127 /f/'/-l/f"”[’f .4,!'.{ ~, Z//// ,f? 1?!//’?}[/5{/ ff’f{/’{"?"

\,,rmfr [‘J (ftn./f" ”ﬂ’/m/n:/ Q/\/A [/&"/j”b‘" 7 u?zr"r?z/[p/ 1 /”/j’f{"i’ L /l "1;}‘7
0""// [ /?"‘( T/ {f//w-’ 7 .v' iz Grng /“"’“' Zﬁ" g ‘7‘/"""4((.7/ ////’ ﬂéﬁm L r/f
/ / :
M-r ﬁl /fI?i‘:’/“"‘_l N “"i’"- 1!»/!{ (&é“lj'/’ 'z' i }/P“Z'//(—T’ il 7 f 'JAT/{ ’f’//%f’” f‘ ”"%7 '{
I 7

7‘{’ 'bo-‘/é uridgemed 1454 ﬂw/ /foué ﬁ” -:// 5 pe /Z £t z/ffé/f%f‘/ g ,:,_,z—/

4 “7/;//‘45,//:: At 55 ’fr’)»

¢ /%/5 E A &76 /1/ /5{47///(/ 272 }’ﬁ‘:[/[ /%?Lg’,/?y/f/h
wilh Allghorco /

which is cccupied by and/or in the possession of:

?

4&3;’3/\ /7{"/?’1/#4&- (A ,,‘:7:“5//{;-"} L A _)r’/',brj’

%ﬁ on the person or in:’?e possession of:
Ahrin fervasdez

vou [ are’ﬁare not alse authorized to conduct the search at any time during the night.

You [lare ?%{are not also authorized to enter the premises without announcement.

You are | are not  also commanded to search any person present who may be found to have such
propefty in his or her possession or under his or her control or to whom such property may have been delivered,

YouU ARE FURTHEF{ CORMMANDED if you find such property or any part thereof, to bring it, and when appropriate,

the persons i 1@/ ssessmn it is found before the a_Q_——
Division of the [ Court Department.
DATE ISSUED
Clee]i? ,
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Bristol CC District Court Department
Attleboro District

Affidavit in Suppert of Search Warrant

I, Trooper Eric J. Benson #3389, being duly swom, depose and say: 1 am a Massachusetis
State Police Trooper and have been so employed since September 2006, I am curenily assigned
{0 the Bristol County State Police Detective Unit attached to the Bristol County District
Attorney’s Office and have been so assigned since November of 2009.

1 have personal knowledge of the facts and circumstances related below, as the result of
my own investigative efforts and those of other police officers who have reported their findings
to me.

Based on my personal knowledge, I believe the erme of Murder, a violation of
Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 265, Qection 1 was committed in an unimproved area in
the vicinity of 344 John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro on or about Monday, June 17,
5013. The facts establishing the grounds for my request io the court for the issuance of a search
warrant are as follows:

Initial Response "

On Monday, June 17, 2013, at approximately 5:37 p.m., the North Attleboro Police
Department responded to a cellular 911 call reporting a dead body in the area of 344 J ohn L.
Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro. The North Attleboro Police Department responded to a
secluded area in the area of 344 John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro and located a
deceased male lying supine on the ground. The initial responding police officers observed
several apparent gunshot wounds In the upper torso area of the then unidentified deceased black
male. The initial responding officers further observed a small amount of blood in the area of the
apparent gunshot wounds. The initial responding officers located five (5) .45 caliber discharged
cartridge casings on the ground in the immediate area of the deceased male body. The initial
responding officers did not observe 2 firearm in the area of the deceased male body. The initial
sesponding officers observed a set of automobile tire tracks that appeared to have been recently
made. The area where the deceased black male individual was found is remotely located and
used as a processing area for construction materials such as dirt, gravel, stone, asphalt, and fill.
The police did not observe any vehicles at the location where the black male individual was
found deceased. ‘

The police conducted a search of the body of the deceased bléck male individual during
the processing of the critme scenc on Monday, June 17,2013. The police observed that the pants
pockets of the deceased male individual appeared to be undisturbed, leading the police to believe

Affiant’s init‘lais@'g'
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that no attempt had been made to remove items from the victim’s pants pockets after the death of
Odin Lioyd.

A wallet containing a Massachusetts Drivers License bearing the name Odin L. Lloyd
(DOB:< ) of 10 Fayston Street, Apt. # 2 in Boston inside the right rear pants pocket of
the deceased black male. The photograph on Odin Lloyd’s Massachusetts Driver’s License
matched the general physical appearance of the deceased male individeal. Two sets of keys for a
black 2013 Chevrolet Suburban bearing Rhode Island Registration 442-427 were located in the
front right pants pocket of the deceased male individual presumptively identified as Odin Lloyd.
The keychain attached to the two sets of keys for the 2013 Chevrolet Suburban bearing Rhode
Island Registration 442-427 indicated that the vebicle was owned by Enterprise Rent-A-Car. An
HTC t cellular telephone was located in the right front sweatshirt pocket of the male individual
presumptively identified as Odin Lloyd. An amount of $64.75 in loose cash was located in the

back left pants pocket of Odin Lloyd.

The police contacted Enterprise Rent-A-Car at T.F. Green Airport in Rhode Island and
learned that the vehicle described on the keys in the pocket of Odin Lloyd (2013 Chevrolet
Suburban bearing Rhode Island Registration 442-427) was currently being rented by Aaron
Hermandez of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. A check of the Massachusetts
Registry of Motor Vehicles database showed an Aaron Hernandez (DOB:E with an
address of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro.

Next of Kin Notification and Preliminary Family Interviews

On the night of Monday, June 17, 2013, officers traveled to Odin Lioyd’s residential
address of 10 Fayston Street in Boston in order to attempt to make a death notification to his next
of kin. Officers notified Odin Lloyd’s next of kin and interviewed some of his friends and
family members upon their arrival at 10 Fayston Street in Boston on the night of Monday, June
17, 2013. The officers observed Aaron Hermandez's rented 2013 Chevrolet Suburban, the keys
to which were found in Odin Lloyd’s pocket, backed into the yard behind a chain link fence at 10-
Fayston Street in Boston.

Officers interviewed Odin Lloyd’s sister, Shaquilla Thibou, following the death
notification. Shaguilla Thibou indicated that she lived with Odin Lloyd at 10 Fayston Stree,
Apt. #2, in Boston. Shaguilla Thibou further indicated that she last saw Odin Lloyd at or
between 1:00 to 2:00 a1n. in front of 10 Fayston Street in Boston. Shaquilla Thibou went on to
indicate that Odin Lloyd entered a silver, four door car with three other males whose identities
she did not know. Shaguilla Thibou indicated that the silver vehicle and the occupants left the
area after Odin Lloyd entered the vehicle. Shaquilla Thibou told investigators that she had never
seen this silver car before. Shagquilla Thibou further indicated Odin Lloyd was dating a woman
named Shaneah. Shaguilla Thibou explained that Shaneah was the sister of Aaron Hemnandez’s
girlfriend, Shayanna Jenkins. Shaquilla Thibou stated that, other than Aaron Hernandez and
Shayanna Jenkins, she did not know of any other contacts that Odin Lloyd had in the North
Attleboro area. Shaquilla Thibou showed investigators some of the text messages that her
brother had sent to her after he entered the silver vehicle on the early morning of Monday, June

Affiant’s initials %
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17,2013, Shaquilla Thibou explained these text messages to investigators and are described
below in this affidavit.

" Initial contact with Aaron Hernandez and Shayanna Jenkins

Officers iraveled to 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro and attempted to make
contact with the occupants of the residence on the night of Monday, June 17, 2013. The officers
were imtially unable to make contact with any of the residents of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in
North Attleboro. While attempting to make contact, officers observed three (3) large
surveillance cameras permanently affixed to the exterior of the residence. Officers also observed
that the television and numerous lights were ot inside the residence. Despite repeated efferts fo
summeons the occupants, no one came to the door of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North

Aftlebora. ;:’sased“o‘nihe“totaﬁtyﬂfwﬂwcimumstanee&ﬁlat_bmughtthe_pulicg to the residence and

the inability of the police to make contact with the residents, the officers went to the rear of the
22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro to determine if there was any forced entry or sign
of the accupants. No signs of forced entry or the occupants were observed.

The officers then proceeded to a neighboring residence and spoke with the occupants.
The neighbors indicated that they knew Aaron Hernandez, one of whom identified himself as a
coach for the New England Patriots. That individual indicated that he had last seen Aaron
Hernandez, a player for the New England Patriots, at football practice on Thursday, June 13,
2013. The individual did not have any contact information for Aaron Hernandez and was unable
ta provide any information as 1o the whereabouts of Aaron Hernandez.

These same officers returned to their vehicle and were parked on the street in front of
Aaron Hernandez’s residence when they observed Aaron Hernandez exit his residence and walk
down the driveway in their direction at approximately 10:30 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.
Aaron Hernandez told the officers that he had seen them parked in front of the house through his
video surveillance system. The officers identified themselves and asked Aaron Hernandez

-questions about the Chevrolet Quburban he had rented. Aaron Hernandez stated that he had

rented the vehicle for his fijend “0.” When asked who “0” was, Aaron Hernandez replied
“Odin.” When asked how he knew Odin, Aaron Hemandez stated that his girlfriend’s sister was

 dating Odin. Aaron Hernandez stated that ke had rented the vehicle from Enterprise Rent-A-Car

on Route 1 in North Attleboro. When asked when he last saw Qdin, Aaron Hemmandez replied
that he last saw Odin “up his way yesterday,” indicating that he saw Odin last in Boston on.
Sunday, June 16, 2013. Although Aaron Hemandez was unable to provide the officers with the
Jocation where he last saw Odin, he stated that he saved the address in his GPS. Aaron
Herpandez then became argumentative with the offieers, and asked: “what’s with all the
questions?” Aaron Hernandez then stated that the police would need to speak with his attorney.
Aaron Hernandez enfered his residence, locking the door behind him, and retrieved a business
card for his attorney. Aaron Hernandez then unlocked the door and handed his attorney’s
business card to the officers. When the officers told Aaron Hernandez that they were conducting
a death investigation, Aaron Hernandez slammed the door and locked it behind him. Aaron
Hernandez did not ask the officers whose death was being investigated nor did he display any
outward signs of concern. Contact was then made with Aaron Hernandez’s attomey.
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The officers returned fo their vehicle once again. Shortly after the officers returned to
their vehicle, Aaron Heriandez exited his residence and stated that he wouid follow the officers
to the police station to speak with the police. Aaron Hernandez stated that his gitlfiiend
(Shayanna Jenkins) wonld give him a ride to the police station. The officers followed Aaron
Hernandez and his gitlfiend (Shayanna Jenkins) to the North Attleboro Police Department.
Aaron Hernandez’s girlfriend (Shayanna Jenkins) drove away after dropping Aaron Hernandez
off at the North Attleboro Police Department. Officers followed Shayanna Jenkins out of the
parking lot and stopped Shayanna Jenkins’ vehicle adjacent to the North Attleboro Police
Department. Officers then spoke with Shayanna Jenkins (DOB . Officers informed
Shayenna Jenkins about the death of Odin Lioyd and she immediately began to cry. Shayanna
Jenkins agreed to speak to the officers where her vehicle had been stopped because her child was
sleeping in the back seat of the vehicle.

Shayanna Jenkins stated that she and her boyfriend, Aaron Hernandez, live together at 22
Ronald C. Meyer Dr. in North Attleboro. Shayanna Jenkins further stated that Odin Lloyd was
in a dating relationship with her sister, Shaneah Jenkips. Shayanna Jenkins went on to say that
she was not very familiar with Odin Lloyd and claimed not to know Odin Lloyd’s family or any
of Odin Lloyd’s friends. Shayanna Jenkins indicated that Aaron Hemandez and Odin Lloyd
knew each other through Shaneah Jenkins. Shayanna Jenkins stated that she last saw Odin Lloyd
at approximately 10:30 a.m. on Saturday, June 15, 2013. Shayanna Jenkins further stated that
Odin Lloyd and Aaron Hernandez were both inside the black Chevrolet Suburban at 22 Ronald
€. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro on the moring of Saturday, June 15,2013, Shayasna

. Jenkins stated that Aaron Hernandez and Odin Lloyd discussed returning the rental vehicle to

Enterprise Rent-A-Car.

Shayanna Jenkins indicated that Odin Lloyd smoked marijuana and was also a marijuana
dealer. Shayanna Jenkins stated that she would often observe Odin Lloyd on his phone talking
about marijuana sales. Shayanna Jenkins stated that Odin Lloyd’s phone was constantly ringing
and that he was constantly talking in “lingo,” leading her to believe the conversations were about
marijuana sales. Shayanna Jenkins provided investigators with the cellular telephone numbers
for Aaron Hernandez her sister Shaneah Jenkins. Shayanna Jenkins stated that Aaron
Hemandez’s eeliujar telephone number was [When Aaron Hernandez was at the
North Attleboro Pelice Department on June 17, 2013, he had 2 cellular telephone in his
possession and an investigator dialed the numbe:_ The phone was observed to
ring and Aaron Hemnandez answered the phone. The investigator hung up without speaking to
Aaron Hernandez.} '

Shayanna Jenkins stated they had recently installed a video surveillance system within
their residence. Shayanna Jenkins further stated that this video surveillance system would allow
for the viewing of both the front of their residence as well as the street. Shayanna Jenkins went
on to say that the video surveillance system records and plays the video on their home
entertainment system. Shayanna Jenkins stated that there had been several recent break-in
attempts at their residence. :
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Shayanna Jenkins further stated that both she and Aaron Hemandez were home during
the day on Sunday, June 16, 2013. Shayanna J enkins stated that they had gone out to dinner for
Father's Day later in the day and that a babysitter had stayed with their infant child. Shayanna
Tenkins further stated that she had gone to bed early but Aaron Hemandez had gone out on the
night of Sunday, June 16, 2013. Shayanna J enkins went on fo say that she was unsure who
Aaron Hernandez had gone out with or what time Aaron Hemandez came home on the night of
Sunday, June 16, 2013 into Monday, June 17, 2013. Aaron Hernandez called Shayanna Jenkins
on her cellular telephone while she was speaking with the police and informed her that his sports
agent said that she should not speak with the police and that she should request to speak with her
attorney.

Search of Odin Lloyd’s Cellular Telephone

Odin Lloyd’s HTC 1 cellular telephone was searched for information related to the death
of Odin Lloyd at the North Attleboro Police Department. During the scarch of the HTC 1
cellular telephone, officers Icarned that Odin Lloyd’s cellular ielephone was assigned to
telephone number The police learned that Aaron Hernandez’s cellular
tetephone number, NN -opcared as “Nigga Dis” and “Dis Nigpa” in Mr. Lloyd’s
cellular telephone contacts. The analysis of Qdin Lioyd’s cellular telephone revealed that Odin
Lioyd and Aaron Hernandez engaged in extensive text and voice cellular telephone
communication on Juns 16, 2013 and June 17, 2013. On Fune 16, 2013, at approximately 9:05
p.n., Aaron Hemnandez sent a text message to Odin Lloyd: “T’'m coming to grab that fonight u
gon b around I need dat and we could step fora fittle again fsic.].” Odin Lloyddidnot
immediately respond to Aaron Hernandez’s text message. On June 16, 2013, at approximately
9:34 p.m., Aaron Hemnandez sent a text message 10 Odin Lloyd: “Waddup” On June 16, 2013,
at 9:37 p.m., Odin Lloyd responded: “Aite (meaning alright), where.” On June 16, 2013, at 9:32
p.m., Aaron Hernandez responded: “idk (meaning I don’t know) it don’t matter but imma hitu
when I'm dat way like Las time if my phone dies imma hit u when I charge it which willbe ina
il {sic].” On June 16, 2013, at 10:00 p.m., Odin Lloyd responded: “Aite idk anything goin on
[sic]” Aaron Hernandez’s last text message 1o Odin Lloyd was at 10:13 p.m. on June 16, 2013
and read: “T’lf figure it out i1l hit u on way.” On June 16, 2013, at 12:22 am., Odin Lloyd sent
his last text to Aaron Hernandez: “We still on.” Odin Lloyd’s call records show no further
contact, via phone, with Aaron Hemandez.

Odin Lloyd’s HTC 1 cellufar telephone recent call logs revealed that Odin Lloyd had
received five (5) phone calls from telephone number P - vvcon 1022 a.m. and 2:32
a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The last incoming telephone call on Odin Lloyd’s cellular
telephone was ffom at 2:32 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. Investigators called
phone number everal times on Tuesday, June 18, 2013 in an atfempt to contact
one of the last persons to have spoken to Odin Lloyd. The telephone associated with

as not answered on Tuesday, June 18,2013. On Tuesday, June 18, 2013 Aaron
Hernandez told investigators that a male named “BO” had a silver Chrysler that he (Aaron
Hernandez) had rented. Aaron Hernandez further told investigators that be did not kmow BO’s
telephone number. On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, Trooper Joseph Collins retrieved Aaron
Hernandez’s cellular telephone from an attorney who represented Aaron Hernandez. On
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Tuesday, June 18, 2013, a search warrant authorizing a search of Aaron Hernandez's cellular

telephone assigned phone number| as issued by the Attlebord District Court.
On June 19, 2013, investicators conducted a search of Aaron Hernandez's cellular telephone
assigned phone numberh

and located the name “BO” in his contaet list.
tcleihone rumber associated with contact “BO” in Aaron Hernandez's telephone was

The last text messages sent by Odin Lloyd were sent to his sister, Shaguilla Thibou. On
June 17, 2013, at 3:07 a.m. Odin Lloyd texted Shaquilla Thibou: “U saw who I'm with.” On
Jupe 17, 2013, at 3:11 a.m., Odin Lloyd texted Shaquilla Thibou again: “hello.” On June 17,
2013, at 3:19 a.m., Shaquilla Thibou replied: “my phone was dead who was that?” On June 17,
2013, at 3:22 a.m., Odin Lloyd replied to Shaquiila Thibou: “Nfl.” Shaquilla Thibou told the
police that Odin Lloyd was recently associating with “Hemandez,” a New England Patriot
footbal! player. Shaquilla Thibou explained that she understood this fext message to mean that
Odin Lloyd was with Aaron “Hernandez.” Shaquilta Thibouteptied toCGdin Eloyd by text————————
message at 3:22 a.m. on June 17, 2013: “Lol your aggy.” Shaquilla Thibou explained that her
response to her brother stating “lol your aggy™ meant that she was aggravated by her brother’s
text. The last text message sent by Odin Lloyd was at 3:23 a.m. on June 17, 2013 which read:
“just so u kmow.”

John Medeiros

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, at 12:44 p.m., John Medeiros was interviewed at the North
Attleboro Police Department. John Mediros stated that he was working at Needle Tech Products
Inc. located at 452 John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro on the early morning of June
17, 2013. Needle Tech Products Inc. is approximately 200 yards from where Odin Lloyd was
jocated deceased. John Medeiros stated that he took his regulartly scheduled break between
approximately 3:00 a.m. and 3:30 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. John Medeiros further stated
that he was sleeping in his vehicle in the parking lot of Needle Tech Products Inc. located at 452
John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro during his break between apptoximately 3:00 a.m.
and 3:30 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. John Medeiros went on to say that he heard three (3)
gunshots and a car door slamming approximately midway through his break on the early
morning of Monday, June 17, 2013.

Shaneah Jenkins

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, at approximately 1:05 a.m., the police interviewed Shaneah
Jenkins by telephone. Shaneah Jenkins explained that she was Odin Lloyd’s girlfriend of over
one (1) year. Shaneah Jenkins became very emotional when she was informed that Odin Lloyd
was deceased. Shaneah Jenkins claimed that she had not previously known that Odin Lloyd was
deceased. Shaneah Jenkins stated that she did not know Odin Lloyd to have any connection to
North Attleboro other than her sister, Shayanna Jenkins, and Aaron Hemandez.
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Enterprise Rent-A-Car

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, at approximately 10:00 am., the police fraveled to Enterprise
Rent-A-Car located at 365 East Washington Street in North Attleboro. The police spoke with the
Enterprise Rent-A-Car manager who indicated that he was familiar with Aaron Hernandez due io
the fact that be frequently rented vehicles from Enterprise Rent-A-Car, The manager informed
the police that Aaron Hernandez came to Enterprise Rent-A-Car with two unknown male
individuals at approximately 5:30 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The manager indicated that
Aaron Hemandez retumed a silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registration
536MX2 that he had previously rented in his name. The manager further indicated that Aaron
Hemandez rented a grey Chrysler 300C bearing Rhode Island Registration 451-375 upon
returning the silver 2012 Nissan Altima at approximately 5:30 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.
The manager went on to indicate that Aaron Hemandez apologized for damage done to the

deiver’s-side exterior side view mirror and driver’s door of the silver Nissan Altima bearing

Massachusetts Registration 536MX2. The manager indicated that although Aaron Hernandez
apologized for the damage, he claimed not to know how the damage occurred. The manager
further indicated that Aaron Hernandez explained that he just came out in the morning and saw
that the vehicle was damaged.

The silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusefts Registration 536MX2 was viewed
by the police at the Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro. Investigators observed that there
was damage to the front driver’s side door. Investigators also observed that the side view mirror
on the driver’s side was mangled at the connection to the door and the mirror and housirg were
missing. Investigators further observed damage to the driver’s side window and & chrome strip
ot the driver’s side window. There were also seratches on the driver’s side door. Investigators
observed soil, similar in color and appearance to that at the location where Odin Lloyd’s body
was found, on the tires and lower panels of the vehicle behind the tires. Similar soil was also
seen within the tire tread(s) and wheel(s) well(s) of the tires of the silver Nissan Altima.
Investigators also viewed the tire treads and the tire treads appear to be consistent with the tire
marks left at the scene where the body of Odin Lloyd was found.

Enterprise Rent-A-Car consented fo release the silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing
Massachusefts Registration 536MX2 to the Massachusetts State Police. The 2012 Nissan Altima
bearing Massachusetts Registration 536MX2 is currently in the possession of the Massachusetts
State Police undergoing additional testing.

Shaquilla Thibou

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, at approximately 4:14 p.m., Shaquilla Thibou was
interviewed at the North Attleboro Police Department. Shaquilla Thibou was re-inferviewed
regarding the information she had concerning the last time she saw her brother alive. Shaquilla
Thibou stated that she was speaking with her boyfriend in a car that was parked in the vicinity of
her residence located at 10 Fayston Street in Boston on the early moming of Monday, June 17,
2013. Shaquilla Thibou further stated that her cellular telephone battery had died at sorae point
while seated in the car speaking with her boyfriend, Shaquilla Thibou stated that she witnessed a
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silver four door sedan that she believed to be either a Nissan Altima, a Nissan Maxima, or a
Toyota Camry pull up in front of her residence on Fayston Street in Boston at approximately
2:30 a.m. or 2:45 a.m. on Monday, June 17,2013. Shaquilla Thibou further stated that Odin
Lloyd entered the vehicle through the rear passenger door and the vebicle drove away from the
area of 10 Fayston Street in North Attleboro. Shaquilia Thibou indicated that she believed that
there were three other individuals in addition to her brother within the vehicle.

Shaguilla Thibou stated that she entered her apartment and plugged her cellular telephone
into a charger on the early morning of Monday, June 17,2013. Shaquilla Thibou stated that she
received two text messages from Odin Lioyd after she plugged her cellular telephone into the
charger. The time stamp on her celtular phone indicated “JUN 17,2013, 3:07AM” Shaquilla
Thibou used this time stamp as a reference to recall the approximate time that she had seen her
brother get into the silver four door sedan. Shaquilla Thibou stated that she believed that the

time that she Jast saw.Odin Lioyd was approximately 2:30 am. ox 2:45 a.m. on Monday, June

17, 2013 rather that the initial timeframe that she initially provided fo the police.

Video Surveillance from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attlebore

On Tuesday, Tune 18, 2013 investigators executed a search warrant for 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. Asa sesult of this search, digital video evidence was seized
and reviewed by investigators from the home surveillance system. This video surveillance
system was attached fo fourteen (14) cameras both inside and outside of the residence.

The surveillaitce video from 22 Ronzld C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro shows three
male individuals exit the residence in the area of the garage at approximately 1:00 2m. on
Monday, June 17,2013, The first two male individuals exit the residence together, while the
third male individual exits the residence several seconds after the first two. The first male
individual depicted on surveillance video exiting the residence at approximately 1:00 a.m. on
Monday, June 17, 2013 bears a resemblance to Aaron Hernandez. Investigators believe this
individual to be Aaron Hernandez. The individual believed to be Aaron Hernandez is wearing a
light colored hooded sweatshirt, datk colored pants, and light colored footwear, The second
male individual depicted on surveillance video exiting the residence at approximately 1:00 a.m.
on Monday, June 17, 2013 has dark complexion and is wearing a short sleeve light colored shirt,
dark colored pants, dark colored sneakers. The third male individual depicted on surveillance
video exiting the residence at approximately 1:00 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013 has the darkest
complexion of the three male individuals and is wearing a blue and white long sleeve shirt and
dark colored pants. This third male individual appears is carrying 2 light colored plastic bag in
his right hand. All three individuals walk dawn the driveway towards the street and exit the view
of the surveillance video. A short time later, a silver four door vehicle consistent with a 2012
Nissan Altima reverses up the driveway and parks near the garage. The individual believed to be
Aaron Hernandez exits the driver’s seat of the silver vehicle consisient with a 2012 Nissan
Altima and approaches the garage. The male with the darkest complexion wearing a blue and
white upper garment exits the front passenger’s seat of the silver vehicle consistent with a 2012
Nissan Altima and walks to the rear of the vehicle while apparently manjpulating an object in his
hands, This male individual with the darkest complexion wearing a blue and white upper
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garment walks around the vehicle and opens the trunk through the open driver’s side door after
finding the trunk to be locked. This male individual with the darkest complexion wearing a blue
and white upper garment then opens the trunk of the silver vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan
_ Altima and appears to manipulate objects in the trunk for several seconds. The male with the
darkest complexion wearing a blue and white upper garment appears to hand the individual who
is believed to be Aaron Hemandez a white rope-like item that he retrieved from the trunk of the
silver vehicle that is consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima. The male believed to be Aaron
Herandez enters the apparent Nissan Altima with the white rope-like item. Al three male
individuals exited the silver vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima and entered the garage
of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Atfleboro. The three male individuals exited the garage
and entered the silver vehicle consistent with a2 2012 Nissan Altima at approximately 1:09 am.
on Monday, June 17, 2013. The individual with the darkest complexion wearing a blue and
white upper garment enters the driver’s seat of the silver vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan
Altima. The individual believed to be Aaron Hernandez entered the front passenger’s seat of the

silver vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima. The third individual wearing a shiort sleeve
light colored shirt, dark colored pants, dark colored sneakers enters the silver vebicle consistent
with a 2012 Nissan Altima through the rear driver’s side door. The vehicle then drives down the
driveway and disappears from view of the surveillance system at approximately 1:09:48 a.m. on
Monday, June 17, 2013. The surveillance video shows that the side view mirror on the driver’s
side of the silver vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima was still in place when the vehicle
exited the driveway of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 1:09 a.m.
on Monday, June 17, 2013.

The video surveillance shows that the vehicle consistent with a silver Nissan Altima
returns to 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attlebore at approximately 3:26:56 am. on -~
Monday, June 17, 2013. The surveillance video shows that the side view mirror on the driver’s
side of the apparent Nissan Altima was damaged when it entered the driveway of 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 3:26:56 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.
Three male individuals exit the apparent sitver Nissan Altima in the driveway of 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Attleboroe at approximately 3:27 a.m. on Monday, June 17,2013, A male
individual bearing a strong resemblance to Aaron Hemandez exited the driver’s seat of the
apparent silver Nissan Altima. The individual believed to be Aaron Hemandez was wearing a
light colored hooded sweatshirt, dark colored paats, and light colored footwear. A male
individual with dark complexion wearing a blue and white long sleeve shirt and dark colored
pants exited the front passenger seat of the silver vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima.
A male individual wearing dark colored shoes, dark colored pants, a white shirt, and a dark
colored jacket exited the rear driver’s seat of the apparent silver Nissan Altima. This male
individual’s left arm did not appear to be inside the arm hole of the dark colored jacket as he
exited the vehicle and walked toward the residence. The three male individuals entered the
garage area of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 3:27 a.m. on
Monday, June 17, 2013.

The interior video surveillance at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in Notth Attleboro showed
the three male individuals entering the residence. Investigators are able to positively identify
Asron Hernandez from the interior surveillance footage as one of the three male individuals who
entered the residence at approximately 3:27 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The second male
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appears to be an older dark-skinned male with a larger stomach and short gray hair. This male
walks to the basement door and enters the basement through the basernent door. The third male
individual was wearing a light colored, long sleeved upper garment. This third male stopped in
the kitchen then furns away from the camera and pulls up a piece of his dark colored clothing
covering his head a face from the camera. The surveillance video shows Aaron Hemandez and
the two ofher male individuals enter the basement of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Attleboro. The surveillance video shows Aaron Hernandez enter and exit the basement on
several different occasions while also going into other rooms within the residence. Aaron
Hernandez is observed to be in and out of the basement on several different occasions while also
going to other rooms within the residence. After about six minute of being in the residence,
Aaron Hemandez is seen entering the basement for the final time. There is no activity seen until
the recording stops after 3:40 am. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

On June. 20. 2013, investigators spoke with Michael Connors of Home-Tek Custom

Design. Michael Comnors installed the video surveillance system at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive
in North Attleboro at the direction of Shayanna Jenkins. Arnong other things, Michael Connors
told investigators that the surveillance system records the video of all cameras continuously
unless a cable connecting a camera to the system is disconnected. Michael Connors stated that
disconnecting a particular camera cable takes that camera off line while the system continues to
record footage from the other connected cameras. Michael Connors further stated that he
showed Aaron Hemandez how to disconnect specific cameras from the recording device in May
of 2013. Michael Connors went on to say that he clearly labeled the connections so that Aaron
Hernandez could more easily disconnect cameras at locations within his home where and when

he wanted to avoid surveillance recordings.

The surveillance video from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleﬁoro revealed that
the three males that entered the residence around 3:30 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013 were
wearing the following clothing (Refer to surveillance photographs in Addendum A, B and C):

_ Male # 1 (Aaron Hemandez): White or light colored hooded long sleeve
sweatshirt, black pants, and white sneakers. (Refer to Photograph # 1 in Addendum A}

Male # 2- Dark colored coat, a white shixt, and dark colored pants. (Refer to
Photograph # 2 in Addendum B)

Male # 3: Long sleeve blue and white upper garment and dark colored pants.
(Refer to Photograph # 3 in Addendum C)

Video Surveillance from 9 Faysten Street in Beston

Investigators learned from Boston Police Detectives that there was a video surveillance
system at 9 Fayston Street in Boston. This residence is located across the street from Odin
Lloyd’s and Shaquilla Thibou's apartment at 10 Fayston Street in Boston. Boston Police
investigators spoke with the homeowner at 9 Fayston Street in Boston and obtained a copy of the
surveillance footage for Monday, June 17, 2013. Massachusetts State Police investigators
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reviewed the video surveillance footage and observed that at approximately 2:33 am. on
Monday, June 17, 2013, a vehicle, identified by investigators as a silver colored Nissan Altima
artives in front of 10 Fayston Street in Boston. The video shows a male individual, believed to
be the victim Odin Lloyd, enter into the rear passenger’s side of the vehicle. [This information is
consistent with information provided to the police by Odin Lloyd’s sister, Shaquilla Thibou.]
Investigators were able to determine that there were three individuals inside the vehicle as it
arrived at 10 Fayston Street in Boston. Investigators were able to determine that once the door
was opened, the interior light illuminated the interior of the vebicle, providing a better view of
the occupants of the vehicle, including the operator of the Nissan Altima who was observed to be
wearing a white shirt. Additionally, investigators observe that the Nissan Altima’s driver’s-side
exterior mirror was intact and attached to the vehicle at that time.

Surveillance Video from John L. Dietsch Boulevard and Lémﬁry Avenue

in North Attleboro

Investigatdrs conducted a canvass in the area of the crime sceéne at 344 John L. Dietsch
Boulevard and learned that there were several surveillance cameras facing the area of John
Deitsch Boulevard. Investigators viewed several surveillance cameras and learned the following:

255 John Deitsch Boulevard - Metalor Refinery: An inspection of the surveillance
cameras revealed a vehicle traveling North on John L. Dietsch Boulevard towards the Crime
Scene located at the rear of 344 John L. Dietsch Boulevard. This vehicle is observed to enter the
secluded gravel construction area where the body of Odin Lioyd was located. This vehicle -
entered into the crime scene at the approximate time that John Medeiros reports hearing
gunshots. Approximately (4) minutes later the same Metalor camera captures a vehicle leaving
the Crime Scene and turning left out onto John L. Dietsch Boulevard towards 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Drive. Investigators are aware that the direction of travel is consistent with the vehicle
coming from the area of Interstate 95,

500 John L. Dietsch Boulevard - Bells Powder Coating: Investigators inspected the
surveillance video showing a vehicle travelling north from the direction of both the crime scene
and Metalor Refinery also shortly after being captured on the video surveillance at Metalor
Refinery.

275 Landry Ave. - North Atfleboro Electric Department: Investigators inspected the
surveillance video showing a vebicle torning left onto Landry Ave. from John Dietch Boulevard.

This vehicle is captured heading West on Landry Ave. towards Westwood Estates, towards the
direction of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro. This vehicle is captured in a short amount
of time after having been captured by the surveillance cameras at Metalor Refinery, Bells
Powder Coating and within the time estimated by Johu Medeiros.




Search of the Dumpster on the Property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car

On the evening of Thursday, June 20, 2013, the Enterprise Rent-A-Car manager who had
previously been interviewed by police contacted investigators with additional information. The
manager indicated that she declined Aaron Hernandez’s offer of Bubblicious Bubble Gum on the
evening of Monday, June 17, 2013. The manager further indicated that she secured the keys to
the silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registration 536MX2 in a safe inside
Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro on the night of Monday, June 17, 2013 into Tuesday,
June 17, 2013. The manager went on fo indicate that she cleaned the silver 2012 Nissan Altima
that Aaron Hemnandez had rented at approximately 7:45 a.m. on Tuesday, June 17,2013, The
manager indicated that while cleaning the 2012 Nissan Altima that Aaron Hemandez had rented
she located four iterns that she disposed of in the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-
Car in North Atileboro. The manager further indicated that she located a snall vitamin water

e bottle in the front driver’s side cup holder of the 2012 Nissan Altima. The manager went on to

indicate that she located what appeared to be a piece of paper containing a colorful child’s
drawing in the area underneath the driver’s seat of the 2012 Nissan Altima. The manager
indicated that she found a piece of chewed blue bubble gum and a “bullet” undemeath the child’s
drawing underneath the driver’s seat of the 2012 Nissan Altima. The manager further indicated
that she used a piece of paper to pick up the piece of chewed blue bubble gum and the “bullet”
from the area underneath the driver’s seat of the 2012 Nissan Altima. The manager also recalled
that Aaron Hernandez produced Bubblicious Bubble Gum in a blue Bubblicious Bubble Gum
wrapper and offered her a piece of gum while he was returning the silver 2012 Nissan Altima
bearing Massachusetts Registration 536MX2 to Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro at
approximately 5:30 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013, - -

Officers immediately traveled to Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro and secured
the dumpster on the propetty of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro on the evening of
Thursday, June 20, 2013. Officers searched the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-
Car in North Attleboro on the evening of Thursday, June 20, 2013. Officers located a bottle of
Vitamin Water, g piece of paper containing a colorful child’s drawing, a piece of chewed blue
bubble gum, and a spent .45 caliber spent cartridge casing inside the dumpster on the property of
Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro on the evening of Thursday, June 20, 2013. Officers
showed the manager photographs of the bottle of Vitamin Water, the piece of paper containing a
colorful child’s drawing, the piece of chewed blue bubble gum, and the spent .45 caliber spent
cartridge casing that were located inside the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car
in North Attleboro. The manager identified the items in the photographs as being the items that
she removed from the 2012 Nissan Altima that Aaron Hernandez had rented and threw in the
dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro on the morming of
Tuesday, June 18, 2013,

Autopsy

On Wednesday, June 19, 2013, Doctor William Zane of the Office of the Chief Medical
Examiner conducted the autopsy of Odin Lloyd. Doctor Zane defermined that Odin Lloyd’s
cause of death was gunshot wounds and Odin Lloyd’s manner of death was homicide.

A\ N _
Affiant’s Initial
[ =g
g , o Clerk/iustice lnitia@)
Ll L ST Lol S = =




Ballistics

The State Police Firearms Identification Section analyzed the five (5) spent cartridge
casings that were recovered from the area near where Odin Lloyd’s body was discovered. The
State Police Firearms Identification Section determined that the five spent cartridge casings were
all .45 caliber and were all fired from the same unknown .45 caliber firearm.

The .45 caliber spent cariridge casing recovered by investigators from inside the
dumpster on the property of Enterprise Reni-A-Car in North Attleboro was sent to the State
Police Firearms Identification Section for ballistic analysis. The State Police Firearms
Identification Section compared the .45 caliber spent cartridge casing recovered by investigators
from inside the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro with the
five spent cariridge casings recovered in close proximity to Odin Lloyd’s body. The State Police
Firearms Identification Section determined that the .45 caliber spent cartridge casing recovered

by investigators from nstde the dumpster on the property of Enferprise Rent-A-Car in North
Attleboro and the five (5) .45 caliber spent cartridge casings recovered in close proximity to
Odin Lioyd’s body were all fired from the same unknown .45 caliber firearm.

Several searches have been performed utilizing the State Police SERT Team, metal
detectors, and police X-9s that are trained in the detection of firearms and ammunition in the
area of the crime scene and in the area between the crime scene and 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive
in North Attleboro, but a .45 caliber firearm has not been recovered during the course of the
investigation.

Conclusion

Based on the video evidence of 10 Fayston Street in Boston, the surveillance cameras on
John L. Dietsch Boulevard, Landry Avenue, and at 22 Ronald €. Meyer Drive in North
Attleboro, investigators believe that the persons responsible fox the murder of Odin Lloyd were
traveling in a Nissan Altima, similar to the Nissan Altima rented by Aaron Herpandez. Based on
the witness statements and the aforementioned video evidence along with the text messages from
Qdin Lioyd, investigators believe that Aaron Hemandez and two other male individuals were
present at the location and time of the murder of Odin Lioyd.

Video evidence shows Aaron Hernandez and two other male individuals entering the
residence of Aaron Hernandez at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Aitleboro within a short time of
the witness reports by John Medeiros having heard gunshots. These three individuals are
subsequently observed on the interior surveillance cameras inside 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in
North Attleboro.

] have personal knowledge, based upon experience and training, that crimes of violence
often involve a struggle and the use of weapons or other instrumentalities. I also know that the
person or persons participating in the commission of a violent offense are in contact with the
physical surroundings and often leave evidence or trace evidence that if collected will help fo
identify the perpetrators and / or the nature of the crime. I am aware that there is often an attempt
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to alter, destroy, remove, clean up, or cover up evidence of a crime. I am aware that evidence of
a crime may be left in the form of gunshot residue, clothing, physiological fluids, palm prints,
shoe prints, fibers, fingerptints, footprints, tive tread impressions, hair, saliva, semen, blood,
firearms, pistols, revolvers, rifles, shotguns, ammunition, shell casings, projectiles, hatchets,
axes, cutting instruments, knife and / or knives, cellular telephones, pieces of identification in
print, photograph, or video that may identify any or all of the parties named in the investigation. I
am also aware that many of these items are minute and/or microscopie, and are often referred to
as trace and biological evidence and that specialized training and equipment is needed for the
collection of such trace and biological evidence.

1 therefore request that the court authorize a search of the above described residence, for
trace/biological evidence inclading blood, serams, skin, clothing, gunshot residue, fingerprints,
firearms, ammunition, DNA, clothing as described above and in Addendum “A,” “B,” and “C”,
shoes, shoeprints and any other evidence as described above to assist in the identification of 2

suspect or suspects; and-that if any of the-above evidence-is-found-that-it be-seized-as-evidence ———————
and further analyzed or searched as necessary.

Additionally, I request that the court issue an “ALL PERSONS PRESENT" search
warrant. An all persons present search warrant will allow investigators the ability to search all
persons present who may have evidence of the crime of murder secreted on their person or
within their pockets. The nature of the evidence investigators are searching for is both
untraceable to the naked eye and also concealable within pockets, pants, purses and other
concealment areas in clothing. Allowing for the all persons present warrant will ensure that
investigators conduct a thorough search for evidence. .

I am also aware that the perpetrator of a violent crime may remove evidence from the
scene and conceal it or destroy it in an attempt fo secret it from investigators. Often a perpetrator
will return to his or her residence and discard items that he or she may not view as evidence.
Such items could be clothing. Often perpetrators will return to his or her residence to change
clothing in an attempt to alter his or her appearanee. Iam also aware that a perpetrator may
leave evidence of a crime at his or her residence prior to the commission of that crime. This
could include evidence that the perpetrator was in possession of a firearm or ammunition and
may be stored in his or her residence. Irequest permission to video record and photograph the
residence described in this affidavit.

Based on the aforementioned information provided in this affidavit, I have probable
cause to believe that evidence of the crime of Murder, a violation of Massachusetts General
Laws, Chapter 265, Section 1, will be located inside and / or on the property of 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. The structure located at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Attleboro is more particularly described as a three story, brick front, wood frame house with the
number 22 on the mail box. The mailbox is located adjacent to the street next to the driveway.
There is a pair of wooden doors leading into the front of the residence which faces Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Attleboro, There is a three car garage attached to the residence leading to
the driveway of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in.North Attleboro.
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This affidavit subscribed to and sworn to me consists of 15 pages.

Trooper Efic J. Benson #3389
Massachusetts State Police

Then personally appeared before me the above-named Eric J. Benson, and made oath that the
foregoing affidavit by him is true.

Before me this_Z2Znd day of Joune_- 2013

x_JU

Qigﬂaﬁvrﬂ» nf_mtg_:
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRISTOL, ss DISTRICT COURT DEPARTMENT
ATTLEBORO DISTRICT COURT

IN RE: SEARCH WARRANT {ZSW/O0OZ /

COMMONWEALTH'S MOTION TO SEAL IMPOUND

Now comes the Commonwealth in regard to the above-captioned matter and respectfully

Al

\“"”g' o

requests tiat this Honorable Comt order-that-the-search-warrant-applicationthe search- warrant,

the affidavit in support of the search warrant, the search warrant return and the Commonwealth’s
motion and affidavit to seal and impound be sealed and impounded until further order of the
court. The Commonwealth states that these search warrants concern an active and ongoing
homicide investigation. The enumerated documents contain details of the facts of the incident,
actions of the police, statements of individuals, etc. known to the investigators in this matter,
The release of this information would allow unfettered access to it and this would hinder the
ability of the investigators to pursue investigative Jeads in this matter and hinder the ongoing
criminal investigation.

For this reason, the Commonwealth respectfully requests that this Honorable Court seal
and impound enumerated documents and preclude any and all access Lo them, or information
dissernination about them until further notice of the Court. See New England Internet Café, LLC
v. Clerk of the Superior Court for Criminal Business in Suffolk County, 462 Mass. 76, 83
(2012)(Publicity of jud)i:p;‘al recordsjs not absolute and may be restricted on a showing of “good

cause.” - ¥ -
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WILLIAM Mc ?{JLEY
FIRST ASST DISTRICT ATTORNEY

888 PURCHASE STREET

DATED: July5, 2013
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_ &L o 276, 85 1.7 TRIAL CO SSACHUSETTS @
D ‘}' — ..1— etk
NAME OF APPLICANT ST LY COURT DEPARTME
5?5. DR 6%55 i /H"}' }&bm"a L DIVISION
POSITION OF APPLICANT SEARCH WARRANT DOCKET NUMBER
/
/o002 135K/ o003}

I, the undersigned APPLICANT, being duly sworn, depose and say that:

1. | have the following information based upon the attached afficavit(s), consisting of a fotal 0of____ pages,
which is {are) incorporated herein by reference.

2. Based upon this information, there is PROBABLE CAUSE to believe that the property described below:

[} has been stolen, embezzled, or obtained by false pretenses.

[ 1 is intended for use or has been used as the means of commitling a crime,
[_] has been concealed to prevent a crime from being discovered.

] is unlawfully possessed or concealed for an unlawful purpose.

B is evidence of a crime or is evidence of criminal activity.

[ other (specify)

3. | am seeking the issuance of a warrant to search for the following property (describe the properiy io be

4, Based upon this information, there is also probable cause to balieve that the property may be found (check as many as app.’}
= at (identify the exact location or description of the place(s) to be searched):

Onﬂéﬁfrﬁé’gt/o( 27 ﬁaﬂw/ﬁ/é Mé»\/ér VH/E in /%r’ﬁ %!ﬁ?’() p'Wé’bér 9 _pnrd
-(74?4"&/16’1/37 st ibid w3 0 Bt 7747'/ bnzf* Gt nsortlome ém/ Lot Jy%ﬂg with The

}’JVM!,’JH 7 +he mxf&rj
which is ()t:zc:uplg(l}j’I by and/or in thzec possession of: /4?@}’@?4 A’rn@//”' /{ée’f»ﬂfdﬂ’f—&f ! m%

[_J on the person or in the possession of (identify any specific person{s) to be searched):

[_1 on any person present who may be found to have such property in his or her possession or under his
or her control or 1o whorn such property miay have been delivered.

THEREFORE, i respectiully request that the court issue a Warrant and order of seizure, authorizing the search of
the above described place(s) and person(s), if any, to be searched, and directing that such property or evidence or
any part thereof, if found, be seized and brought before the court, together with such other and iurther relief that
the court may deem proper.

I} have previously submitted the same apptication.

| B9 have net previously submitted the same application.

PRINTED NAME OF APPLICANT SIGNED UNDER THE PENALTIES OF F’ERJURY

7;;:‘;%3.7“ L3, Eenfbnﬂk??gﬁ X %@% == 3'7

Slgnature of Applicant

SWORN ARD SUWO PO, jE_
s I / YA 5 i . -
. = SE 2........@_7«-_—& e Vi
U ~~Signature of Justice, Clerk-Magisirzte or Assistant Clsrk / DATE

TC-SW-1 (7/88)



1 . TRIAL COURT C}F M§$SQCHQQETTS
: ] nE BT : Dis “"‘T __._COURT DEPARTMEN
| A H'/ e oS DWVISION
G.L. c. 276, §§ 1-7 _ SEARCH WARRANT DOCKET NUMBER
135w/ 003

TO THE SHERIFFS OF OUR SEVERAL COUNTIES OR THEIR DEPUTIES , ANY STATE POLICE
OFFICER, OR ANY CONSTABLE OR POLICE OFFICER OF &NY CITY OR TOWN, WITHIN OUR
GOR&MG&WE&LYH

Proof by affidavit, which is hereby incorporated by reference, has been made this day and | find that there is FROBABL
CAUSE (o believe that the properiy described below:

[ nas been stolen, embezzled, or obiained by false pretenses.
[ is intended for use or has been used as the means of commitiing & crime.
[ has been concealed to prevent a crime from being discovered.
% is unlawfully possessed or concealed for an unlawful purpose.
is evidence of a erime or is evidence of criminal activity.

) other (specify)

YO ERE THEREFORE COMMANDED within a reasonable time and in no event later than seven days from
b rani to search for the following propert

W SECA
COPY |
\eget/

B

E at:
On the ;/"frDW/lym[ 227 ?/afw///é /43\/&’) Ve N 9"’/ /477[/5/0,#7’0, Ma/’) Y s

,/1 ;’T Vv Z//‘Vﬂ/ szg}jf//él A /_%’»/(/ fé/y b""f/ é”"‘h{ ok f‘f(d{r”}f { /‘é .(g;q,,i?/ Fia ///b .bp/f/é #,f

.’71/;4;54./ 217 o H.Z }fmﬁ—[/b{j’;’ /4 7 /
which is occupied by and/or in the possession of: “rdn /z(i'!’/?ﬁ'?" AEZ ',/ s fff-?’ffff g Y on i,

[_] on the person or in the possession of:

You [Jare @/are not also authorized to conduct the search at any time during the night.
You [ Jare Eﬂire not also authorized to enter the premises without announcement.

You [ _Jare Eﬁ/are not also commanded o Search any person present who may be found to have such
property in his or her possession or under his or her control or to whom such property may have beegn delivered.

YOHF ARE FURTHER CORMMANDED if you find such property ar any part thereof, to bring it, and when appropriate,
the persons in whose possession it is found before the
AHLE @6 RY Division of the OISERIcT Court Department.

A
DATE tSSUED - SIGNATURE OF Juaﬁﬁels OR ASSISTANT CLERK
"7/ 6‘/ 1% }5 '46-/'*""' )
- ! ” e’

T

J e — X fnm 2T
e = T O ﬁ"ﬂ*@miﬁ.‘ﬁ'ﬂ*zn e EET F.-. e T P el L2 e

e D
WITNESS: ANIEL 1. 0'SHEA J;mgs P. ?eeeﬁdsm

TC-SW-1 (7188)




RETURN OF OFFICER SERVING SEARCH WARRANT

.

A search warrant must be execuied as soon as reasonably possible afier its issuance, and In any case may not be valicly executed more than 7 days after
fis issuance. The execuling oificer must filz his or her return with the court named in the warrant within 7 days efter the warrant is issued. G.L ¢ 276, §3A.
ZOVS
This search warrant was issued on __- —j_/?} 2, Zoi% , 49—
L e ATE

The following is an inventory of the property taken pursuant {o this search warrani:

, and | have executed it as follows:

10: | ﬂ; /

\
0 e

1.

12.

™~

14, \

15 N
- ~

AN

18. _ ' \

I s \

“ 0. | \

(anach addilional pages as necessary) )

4
MG

an gl

This :nvemory was mads in the presence of: {ﬁ!- gv/ Jz/{n’f‘

| swear that this inventory is a true and detailed account of all the property taken by me
on this search warrant.

. SIGNATURE OF PERSON MAKING SEARCH . - ‘DATE AND TIME OF GEARCH SWORN ND sue /Eé
| xmﬂﬁ'm—m 33‘3’7 | 7/'5/;3 @ 1470 b, | X

7 _ il . - Sigffature of JUETTE, Clerk Mamstrate or Assistant Clerk
Tmmwg&%mmw ”"‘.ﬁ : TULEOF PERSON MAKING SEARCH | b ”

';','_.',_F’” é'rrt J. 6§4joq 5)?7 . - Mj;;;fagr-
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1 ' Disteiet . COUETDE.P.AHTME
| %E CH ﬁ‘ ﬁ%? - SAtlebores L e

DIVISION

3 . .
G.L. c. 276, §§ -7 SEARCH WERRANT DOCKET NUMBER

"1 TG THE SHERIFFS OF OUR SEVERAL COURTIES G_E_TFFEER_D'EPEHIES Kﬁ? 8 FKEE”PEIEECE—”
QFEFICER, OR ANY CONSTABLE OR POLICE OFFICER OF A POV HIN OUR
COMMONWEALTH: ‘

Proof by affidavit, which is hereby incorporated by reference, has been made this day and t find that there is PROBABI
CAUSE to believe that the property describad below:

[ has been stolen, embezzled, or obtained by false preienses.
[ 1is intended for use or has been used as the means of committing a crime.
1 has been concealed to prevent a crime from being discovered.
% is unlawfully possessed or concealed for an unlawful purpose.
is evidence of a crime or is evidence of criminal activity.
) other (specify)

Yau ARE THEREFORE COMMAHDED wuihm a reasonabfe fiffie gnd i mo event Tatertharseverrdays froms

. E at:
Or Tiur,/f "/ﬂ[ r( 77 ﬁrﬂ/&/é /4&/1%7;[,&? s /Eﬂ/ //Ié//j Jf‘f’O,, &/9 Y s

;/m/wzfm 7?/:‘5:(}7!/#: i 7%’/3 1/7' b’ff'/j 4’1"‘% "i'?f‘f’f‘/‘ff"?(’ ’P’/ é,ﬂ,/ /"f""”" V///% th’
Vewber 17 o e ma ilbﬁ‘ ” ‘
'Z ! 7 : £ ///’qn’é-’l 7 ’xﬁrs A)/Z /{Aﬂfﬁ-xz X _) ’ﬂ ?’4‘5

which is occupied by and/or in the possession o1

7] on the person or in the possession of:

You [Jare [Zi/are not alsc suthorized to conduct the search at any time during the night.
You [Jare [Zl/are not  also authorized to enter the premises without announcement.

vou [ _Jare [Tarenot also commanded io search any person present who may be found to have such
property in his or her possession of under his or her control or to whor stch proeperly may have been delivered.

v ARE FURTRER COMMANDED if you find such property of any part thereof, to bring it, and when appropriat
the persons in whose possession it is found before the

AHLe 24 RY Division of the OISfRIcT . Court Department
DATE ISSUED - SIGNATURE OF Jum{e@ﬁels OR ASSISTANT CLERK
' | X 4@”*" )

i
TR T e S S -
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WITNESS:  DAVELTOSHER Tames - TEREISK,

TO-GwW-1 (7/38)



Bristol, ss District Court Department
Attleboro District

Affidavit in Support of Search Warrant

I, Trooper Eric J. Benson #3389, being duly sworn, depose and say:

I am a Massachusetts State Police Trooper and have been §0 gmployed since September
22, 2006. Y am currently assigned to the Bristol County State Police Detective Unit attached to

the-Bristol-County-Distret-Attorney’s-Office-and-have-been so-assigned since Novemberof
2009. My primary responsibilities include the investigation of unattended natural deaths,
accidental deaths, suicides, and homicides.

I have personal knowledge of the facts and circumstances related below, as the result of
my own investigative efforts and those of other police officers who have reported their findings
to me.

I have probable cause to believe that the following crimes were committed at 22 Ronald
C. Meyer Drive in North Aftleboro on Saturday, June 22, 2013: Possession of a Large Capacity
Rifle without a License in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(m);
Possession of Ammunition without a License in violation of Massachusetts General Laws
Chapter 269, section 10(h); and Possession of a Large Capacity Feeding Device without a
License in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(m).

Additionally, T have probable cause to believe that evidence of the crimes of Possession
of a Large Capacity Rifle without a License in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter
269, section 10(m); Possession of Ammunition without a License in violation of Massachusetts
General Laws Chaptcr 269 section 10(h); and Possession of a Large Capacity Feeding Device
without a L1 I f M husetts General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(m) will
be located 5 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro.

The facts establishing the grounds for my request to the court for the issuance of a search
warrant for 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro are as follows:

On Saturday, June 22, 2013, the Massachusetts State Police and the North Attleboro
Police Department executed a search warrant at the residence of Aaron Hernandez (DOB:
located at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive, North Attleboro, MA 02760 in regard to an
ongoing criminal investigation. [See Attached Search Warrant and Search Warrant Affidavit]

During the course of the search warrant execution, investigators located a 7. 62x39mm
caliber FEG Hungarian rifle with attached magazine inside a closed b




22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. The rifle was collected as evidence
Police Firearms Identification Section.

The rifle was examined by a firearms examiner assigned to the Massachusetts State
Police Firearms Identification Section. The State Police firearms examiner determined that the
7.62x39mm caliber FEG Hungarian rifle was functional and semi-automatic. The State Police
firearms examiner test fired the 7.62x39mm caliber FEG Hungarian rifle and some of the
ammunition contained within the magazine that was attached to the rifle when it was located by
investigators. The State Police firearms examiner formed the opinion that the 7.62x39mm
caliber FEG Hungarian rifle is a rifle within the meaning of and as defined in Massachusetts
General Laws Chapter 140, section 121. The State Police firearms examiner also formed the
opinion that the ammunition recovered from within the magazine that was attached to the
7.62x39mm caliber FEG Hungarian rifle is ammunition within the meaning of and as defined in
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 140, section 121. The State Police firearms examiner also

determined that the magazine that was attached to the 7.62x39mm caliber FEG Hungarian rifle
was a Master Molder magazine with a thirty-three (33) round capacity. The Master Molder
magazine contained thirty-three (33) live cartridges of 7 .62x39mm caliber ammunition when it
was located by investigators.

The State Police Crime Scene Services Section located a palm print of Aaron Hernandez
on the 7.62x39mm caliber FEG Hungarian rifle. The State Police Crime Scene Services Section
also located additional fingerprints on the 7.62x39mum caliber FEG Hungarian rifle.

A query of the Massachusetts Department of Criminal Justice Information Services
database revealed that Aaron Hernandez (DOB: € EEr did not have a valid or expired .
Massachusetts License to Carry Firearms or a Massachusetts Firearms Identification Card on
Saturday, June 22, 2013. An additional search of the Massachusetts Department of Criminal
Justice Information Services database revealed that 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Attleboro is not listed as an address on any Massachusetts License to Carry Firearms or
Massachusetts Firearms Identification Cards.




1 have personal knowledge, based upon experience and training, that evidence of a crime
may be left in the form of gunshot residue, clothing, physiological fluids, palm prints,
fingerprints, shoe prints, fibers, footprints, hair, saliva, semen, blood, firearms, pistols, revolvers,
rifles, shotguns, ammunition, spent cartridge casings, projectiles, cutting instruments, knives,
cellular telephones, pieces of identification in print, photograph, or video that may identify any
or all of the parties named in the investigation. Iam aware that many of these items are minute
and / or microscopic, and are often referred to as trace and biological evidence. Iam also aware
that specialized training and equipment is needed for the collection of such trace and biological
evidence.

I also have personal knowledge, based upon training and experience, tha

Based on the aforementioned information provided in this affidavit, I have probable
cause t¢ believe that evidence of the crimes of Possession of a Large Capacity Rifle without a
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License in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(m); Possession of

Ammunition without a License in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section

10(h); and Possession of a Large Capacity Feeding Device without a License in violation of

~ Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(m) will be located inside and / or on the
property of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro.

t authorizing the search

I therefore respectfully request that the court issue a search w
of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro forg :
I further respectfully requ
further search / forensic processing
should it be found during the search warrant ex

court authorize the seizure and

.

The structure located at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro is more
particularly described as a three story, brick front, wood frame single family home with the

- number 22 on thé mail box. The mailbox is located near where the driiveway meets Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. A pair of wooden doors leads into the front of the residence
which faces Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. Therxe is a three car garage attached to
the residence.

This affidavit subscribed to and sworn to me consists of 4 pages.

/f O B, 5359

Troopcr Efic J. Benson #3389 )
Massachusetts State Police <

Then personally appeared before me the above-named Erxic J. Benson, and made oath that the
foregoing affidavit by him 1s true.

Before me this 52/ day of Jifi/\/ , 2013,

A4

Signapre of Justice, Clerk, Asst. Clerk

ot




TRIAL COURY OF MASSACHUSETTS
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G.L. c. 278, 8§ 1-7 SEARCH WARRANT DOCKET NUMBER

TO THE SHERIEFS OF OUR SEVERAL COUNTIES OR THEIR DEPUTIES, ANY STATE POLICE
OFFICER, OR ANY CONSTABLE OR POLICE OFFICER OF ARY CITY OR TOWK, WITHIN OUR
CORMMONWEALTH:

Proof by affidavit, which is hereby incorporated by reference, has been made this day and | find that there is PROBABLE
CAUSE to believe that the property described below:

[ 1 has been stolen, embezzied, or obtained by false pretenses.

7 is intended for use or has been used as the means of committing & crime.
has been concealed io prevent a crime from being discovered,
is unfawfutly possessed or concealed for an unlawful purpose.
is evidence of a crime or is evidence of criminal activity.

[ other (specify}

I oL TR - X AR B A e

YOU ARE THEREFORE COEﬁMﬁNE}ED within a reasonable time and in no eventi later than seven days from

the issuance uiqrs search warrant to search for the following property:
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which is occupied by and/or in the possession of:

Aﬁran Aé/n//x ‘{"Z o 1//"7//;4«/ g At ),,r}fﬂ
;4:%%'2\
£ on the person or in tve possession of: AEY T Y

/7/;f.,/] P i A T : ﬁmﬁﬁw
You [ are'ﬁare not also authorized to conduct the search at any time during the nlght\ ot

N P

You [ Jare %&;e not  also authorized to enter the premises without announcemant.

You Ware [Tare not also commanded to search any person present who may be found to have such
property (n his or her possession or under his or her control or to whom such property may have been delivered.

YOU ARE FURTHER COMMARDEDR if you find such properiy or any part thereof, to bring it, and when appropriate,
the persons m whose ssessmn it is found before the o
Division of the TI/’J (LQ———» Court Depsariment.
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Bristol CC District Court Department
Attleboro District

Affidavit in Suppert of Search Warrant

I, Trooper Eric J. Benson #3389, being duly sworn, depose and say: I am a Massachusetts
State Police Trooper and have been so employed since September 2006. 1 am currently assigned
to the Bristol County State Police Detective Unit attached to the Bristol County District
Attorney’s Office and have been so assigned since November of 2009.

I have personal knowledge of the facts and circumstances related below, as the result of
my own investigative efforts and those of other police officers who have reporied their findings
to me.

Based on my personal knowledge, I believe the crime of Murder, a violation of
Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 265, Section 1 was committed in an unimproved area in
the vicinity of 344 John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro on or about Monday, June 17,
2013. The facts establishing the grounds for my request to the court for the issuance of a search
warrant are as follows:

Imitial Response

On Monday, June 17, 2013, at approximately 5:37 p.m., the North Attleboro Police
Department responded to a cellular 911 call reporting a dead body in the area of 344 John L.
Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro. The North Attleboro Police Department responded to a
secluded area in the area of 344 John L. Dietsch Boulevard in Nerth Attleboro and located a
deceased male lying supine on the ground. The initial responding police officers observed
several apparent gunshot wounds in the upper torso area of the then unidentified deceased black
maale. The initial responding officers further observed a small amount of blood in the area of the
apparent gunshot wounds. The initial responding officers located five (5) .45 caliber discharged
cartridge casings on the ground in the immediate area of the deceased male body. The initial
responding officers did not observe a firearm in the area of the deceased male body. The initial
responding officers observed a set of automobile tire tracks that appeared to have been recently
made. The area where the deceased black male individual was found is remotely located and
used as a processing area for construction materials such as dirt, gravel, stone, asphalt, and fill.
The police did not observe any vehicles at the location where the black male individual was
found deceased. :

The police conducted a search of the body of the deceased black male individuat during
the processing of the crime scene on Monday, June 17, 2013. The police observed that the pants
pockets of the deceased male individual appeared to be undisturbed, leading the police to believe
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that no attempt had been made to remove iteps from the victim’s pants pockets after the death of
QOdin Lioyd.

A wallet containing 2 Massachusetts Drivers License bearing the name Odin L. Lloyd
(DORB:S f 10 Fayston Street, Apt. # 2 in Boston inside the right rear pants pocket of
the deceased black male. The photograph on Odin Lloyd’s Massachusetts Driver’s License
matched the general physical appearance of the deceased male individeal. Two sets of keys fora
black 2013 Chevrolet Suburban bearing Rhode Island Registration 442-427 were located in the
front right pants pocket of the deceased male individual presumptively identified as Odin Lloyd.
The keychain attached to the two sets of keys for the 2013 Chevrolet Suburban bearing Rhode
Island Registration 442-427 indicated that the vehicle was owned by Enterprise Rent-A-Car. An
HTC t cellular telephone was located in the right front sweatshirt pocket of the male individual
presumptively identified as Odin Lloyd. An amount of $64.75 in loose cash was located in the
back left pants pocket of Odin Lloyd.

S AT L i T SRS T IR A VT e o n it
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The police contacted Enterprise Rent-A-Car at T.F. Green Airport in Rhode Island and
learned that the véhicle described on the keys in the pocket of Odin Lloyd (2013 Chevrolet
Suburban bearing Rhode Island Registration 442-427) was currently being rented by Aaron
Hemandez of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. A check of the Massa husetts
Registry of Motor Vehicles database showed an Aaron Hemandez (DOB: €
address of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro.

Next of Kin Notification and Preliminary Family Interviews

On the night of Monday, June 17, 2013, officers traveled to Odin Lioyd’s residential
address of 10 Fayston Street in Boston in order to attempt to make & death notification to his next
of kin. Officers notified Odin Lloyd’s next of kin and interviewed some of his friends and
family members upon their artival at 10 Fayston Street in Boston on the night of Monday, June
17, 2013. The officers observed Aaron Hernandez’s rented 2013 Chevrolet Suburban, the keys
to which were found in Odin Lloyd’s pocket, backed into the yard behind a chain link fence at 10
Fayston Street in Boston.

Officers interviewed Odin Lloyd’s sister, Shaquilla Thibou, following the death
notification. Shaguilla Thibou indicated that she lived with Odin Lloyd at 10 Fayston Street,
Apt. #2, in Boston. Shaqmlla Thibou further indicated that she last saw Odin Lloyd at or
between 1:00 to 2:00 a.m. in front of 10 Fayston Street in Boston. Shaguilla Thibou went on to
indicate that Odin Lloyd entered a silver, four door car with three other males whose identities
she did not know. Shaquilla Thibou indicated that the silver vehicle and the occupants Jefi the
area after Qdin Lloyd entered the vehicle. Shaquilla Thibou told investigators that she had never
seen this silver car before. Shaquilla Thibou further indicated Odin Lloyd was dating a woman
named Shaneah, Shaquilla Thibou explained that Shaneah was the sister of Aaron Hemandez’s
girlfriend, Shayanna Jenkins. Shaquilla Thibou stated that, other than Aaron Hernandez and
Shayanna Jenkins, she did not know of any other contacts that Odin Lloyd had in the North
Attleboro area. Shaguilla Thibou showed investigators some of the text messages that her
brother had sent to her after he entered the silver vehicle on the early morning of Monday, June
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17,2013, Shaquilla Thibou explained these text messages to investigators and are described
below in this affidavit.

Ipitial contact with Aaren Hernandez and Shayanna Jenkins

Officers traveled to 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro and attempted to make
contact with the occupants of the residence on the night of Monday, June 17, 2013. The officers
were initially unable to make contact with any of the residents of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in
North Attleboro. 'While attempting to make contact, officers observed three (3) large
surveillance cameras permanently affixed to the exterior of the residence. Officers also observed
that the television and numerous lights were on inside the residence. Despite repeated efforts to
summons the occupants, no one came fo the door of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Attleboro. Based on the totality of the circumstances that brought the police to the residence and

L et i
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the mability of the police 10 make contact with 1he Tesidents; the officers wett o the rear of the
22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro to determine if there was any forced entry or sign
of the occupants. No signs of forced entry or the occupants were observed.

The officers then proceeded to a neighboring residence and spoke with the ocenpants.
The neighbors indicated that they knew Aaron Hernandez, one of whom identified hinseif as a
coach for the New England Patriots. That individual indicated that he had last seen Aaron
Hernandez, a player for the New England Patriots, at football practice on Thursday, June 13,
2013. The individual did not have any contact information for Aaron Hernandez and was unable
to provide any information as to the whereabouts of Aaron Hernandez.

These same officers returned to their vehicle and were parked on the street in front of
Aaron Hemandez’s residence when they observed Aaron Hernandez exit his residence and walk
down the driveway in their direction at approximately 10:30 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013,
Aaron Hemandez told the officers that he had seen them parked in front of the house through his
video surveillance system. The.officers identified themselves and asked Aaron Hernandez

‘questions about the Chevrolet Suburban he had rented. Aaron Hernandez stated that he had

rented the vehicle for his friend “O.” When asked who “O” was, Aaron Hernandez replied
“Qdin.” When asked how he knew Odin, Aaron Hemandez stated that his girlfdiend’s sister was

" dating Odin. Aaron Hernandez stated that he had rented the vehicle from Enterprise Rent-A-Car

on Route 1 in North Attleboro. When asked when he last saw Odin, Aaron Hernandez replied
that he last saw Qdin “up his way yesterday,” indicating that he saw Odin last in Boston on
Sunday, June 16, 2013. Although Aaron Hemandez was unable to provide the officers with the
location where he last saw Qdin, he stated that he saved the address in his GPS. Aaron
Hernandez then became argumentative with the officers, and asked: “what’s with all the
questions?” Aaron Hernandez then stated that the police would need to speak with his attorney.
Aaron Hemandez entered his residence, locking the door behind him, and retrieved a business
card for his attorney. Aaron Hernandez then unlocked the door and handed his attorney’s
business card to the officers. When the officers told Aaron Hemandez that they were conducting
a death investigation, Aaron Hernandez slammed the door and locked it behind him. Aaron
Hernandez did not ask the officers whose death was being investigated nor did he display any
outward signs of concemn. Contact was then made with Aaron Hernandez’s attorney.
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The officers returned to their vehicle once again. Shortly after the officers returned to
their vehicle, Aaron Hernandez exited his residence and stated that he would follow the officers
to the police station to speak with the police. Aaron Hemandez stated that his girlfriend
(Shayanna Jenkins) would give him a ride to the police station. The officers followed Aaron
Hermandez and his girlfriend (Shayanna Jenkins) to the North Attleboro Police Departmenit.
Aaron Hernandez’s girlfriend (Shayanna Jenkins) drove away after dropping Aaron Hernandez
off at the North Attleboro Police Department. Officers followed Shayanna Jenkins out of the
parking lot and stopped Shayanna Jenkins’ vehicle adjacent to the North Attieboro Police
Department. Officers then spoke with Shayanna Jenkins (DOB: £ ¢ Officers informed
Shayanna Jenkins about the death of Odin Lloyd and she immediafely began to cry. Shayanna
Jenkins agreed to speak to the officers where her vehicle had been stopped because her child was
sleeping in the back seat of the vehicle.

Shayanna Jenkins stated that she and her boyiriend, Aaron Hemandez, irve together at 22
Ronald C. Meyer Dr. in North Attleboro. Shayanna Jenkins further stated that Odin Lloyd was
in a dating relationship with her sister, Shaneah Jenkins. Shayanna Jenkins went on to say that
she was not very familiar with Odin Lloyd and claimed not to know Odin Lloyd’s family or any
of Odin Lloyd’s friends. Shayanna Jenkins indicated that Aaron Hernandez and Odin Lloyd
knew each other throngh Shaneah Jenkins. Shayanna Jenkins stated that she last saw Odin Lloyd
at approximately 10:30 a.m. on Saturday, June 15, 2013. Shayanna Jenkins further stated that
Odin Lloyd and Aaron Hemandez were both inside the black Chevrolet Suburban at 22 Ronald
C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro on the morning of Saturday, June 15, 2013. Shayanna
Jenkins stated that Aaron Hernandez and Odin Lloyd discussed returning the rental vehicle to
Enterprise Rent-A-Car. . Co

Shayanna Jenkins indicated that Odin Lloyd smoked marijuana and was also a matijuana
dealer. Shayanna Jenkins stated that she would often observe Odin Lioyd on his phone talking
about marijuana sales. Shayanna Jenkins stated that Odin Lloyd’s phone was constantly ringing
and that he was constantly talking in “linge,” leading her to believe the conversations were about
marfjuana sales. Shayanna Jenkins provided investigators with the cellular telephone numbers
for Aaron Hernandez her sister Shaneah Jenkins. Shayanna Jenkins stated that Aaron
Hemandez’s cellular telephone number wasi [When Aaron Hernandez was at the
North Attleboro Potice Department on June 17, 2 unlar telephone in his
possession and an investigator dialed the numberWx The phone was obsexrved to
ring and Aaron Hemandez answered the phone. The investigator hung up without speaking to
Aaron Hemnandez.] ' ‘

Shayanna Jerikins stated they had recently instafled a video surveillance system within
their residence. Shayanna Jenkins further stated that this video surveillance system would allow
for the viewing of both the front of their residence as well as the street. Shayanna Jenkins went
on to say that the video surveillance system records and plays the video on their home
entertainment system. Shayanna Jenkins stated that there had been several recent break-in
attempts at their residence. -
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Shayanna Jenkins further stated that both she and Aaron Hemandez were home during
the day on Sunday, June 16, 2013. Shayanna Jenkins stated that they had gone out to dinner for
Father’s Day later in the day and that a babysitter had stayed with their infant child. Shayanna
Jenkins further stated that she had gone to bed early but Aaron Hernandez had gone out on the
night of Sunday, June 16,2013, Shayanna Jenkins went on to say that she was unsure who
Aazron Hernandez had gone out with or what time Aaron Hernandez came home on the night of
Sunday, June 16, 2013 into Monday, June 17, 2013. Aaron Hemandez called Shayanna Jenkins
on her cellular telephone while she was speaking with the police and informed her that his sports
agent said that she should not speak with the police and that she should request 1o speak with her
attormey. |

Search of Odin Lloyd’s Cellular Telephone
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Odin Lloyd’s HTC 1 cellular telephone was searched ior information rejaied to the death
of Odin Lloyd at the Noxth Attleboro Police Department. During the search of the HIC 1
cellular telephone, officers leamned that Odin Lioyd’s cellular telephone was assigned to
telephone number _ The police learned that Aaron Hemandez's cellular
telephone number, [ =ppeared as “Nigga Dis” and “Dis Nigga™ in Mr. Lloyd’s
cellular telephone contacts. The analysis of Odin Lloyd’s cellular telephone revealed that Odin
Lloyd and Aaron Hernandez engaged in extensive text and voice cellular {elephone
communication on June 16, 2013 and June 17, 2013. On Jone 16, 2013, at approximately 9:05
p.m., Aaron Hernandez sent a fext message to Odin Lloyd: “I’m coming to grab that tonightu
gon b around I need dat and we could step for a little again [sic.].” Odin Lloyd did not
immediately respond to Aaron Hemandez’s text ressage. On June 16, 2013, at approximately
9:34 p.m., Aaron Hernandez sent a text message to Odin Lloyd: “Waddup.” On June 16, 2013,
at 9:37 p.m., Odin Lloyd responded: “Alte (meaning alright), where.” On June 16,2013, at 9:39
p.m., Aaron Hemandez responded: “idk (meaning I don’t know) it don’t matter but imma hit u
when I’m dat way like Las time if my phone dies jmma hit u when I charge it which will be ina
Jil [sic].” On June 16, 2013, at 10:00 pam., Odin Lloyd responded: “Aite idk anything goin on
[sic]” Aaron Hernandez’s last text message to Odin Lloyd was at 10:13 p.m. on June 16, 2013
and read: “I’ll figure it out ill hit u on way.” On June 16, 2013, at 12:22 a.m., Odin Lloyd sent
his last text to Aaron Hernandez: “We still on.” Odin Lloyd’s call records show no further
contact, via phone, with Aaron Hemandez.

Odin Lioyd’s HTC 1 cellular telephone recent call logs revealed that Odin Lloyd had
received five (3) phone calls from telephone number *between 1:22 a.m. and 2:32
a.m, on Monday, June 17, 2013. The last incoming telephone call on Odin Lioyd’s cellular
telephone was from t 2:32 a.m. on. Monday, June 17, 2013, Investigators called
phone nuraber several times on Tuesday, June 18, 2013 in an attempt to confact
one of the last persons to have spoken to Odin Lloyd. The telephone associated with [ .
I =s not answered on Tuesday, June 18, 2013. On Tuesday, June 18, 2013 Aaron
Hernandez told investigators that a male named “BO™ had a silver Chrysler that he (Aaron
Hernandez) had rented. Aaron Hernandez further told investigators that he did not know BO’s
telephone number. On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, Trooper Joseph Collins retrieved Aaron
Hemandez’s cellular telephone from an aftorney represented Aaron Hernandez. On
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Tuesday, June 18, 2013, a search wamant authorizing a search of Aaron Hemandez’s cellular
telephone assigned phone number NG = issued by the Attleboro District Court.

On June 19, 2013, investigators conducted a search of Aaron Hernandez’s cellular telephone
assigned phone numbcr_ and located the name “BO” in his contact list. The
telephone number associated with contact “BO” in Aaron Hernandez's telephone was (R

The last text messages sent by Odin Lloyd were sent to his sister, Shaquilla Thibou. On
June 17, 2013, at 3:07 am. Odin Lloyd texted Shaquilia Thibou: “U saw who 'm with.” On
Tune 17, 2013, at 3:11 a.m., Odin Lloyd texted Shaquilla Thibou again: “hello.” On June 17,
2013, at 3:19 a.m., Shaquilla Thibou replied: “my phone was dead who was that?” On June 17,
2013, at 3:22 am., Odin Lloyd replied to Shaquilla Thibou: “NfL.” Shaquilla Thibou told the
police that Odin Lloyd was recently associating with “Hernandez,” a New England Patriot
football player. Shaquilla Thibou explained that she understood this text message to mean that
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message at 3:22 a.m. on June 17, 2013: “Lol your aggy.” Shaquilla Thibou explained that her
response to her brother stating “lol your aggy” meant that she was aggravated by her brother’s
text. The last text message sent by Odin Lloyd was at 3:23 a.m. on June 17, 2013 which read:
“just so u know.”

John Medeiros

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, at 12:44 p.m., John Medeiros was interviewed at the North
Aftleboro Police Department. John Mediros stated that he was working at Needle Tech Products
Tnc. located at 452 John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro on the early morming of June
17,2013. Needle Tech Products Inc. is approximately 200 yards from where Gdin Lloyd was
located deceased. John Medeiros stated that he took his regularty scheduled break between
approximately 3:00 a.m. and 3:30 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. John Medeiros further stated
that he was sleeping in his vehicle in the parking lot of Needle Tech Products Inc. located at 452
John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro during his break between approximately 3:00 a.m.
and 3:30 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. John Medeiros went on to say that he heard three (3)
gunshots and a car door slamming approximately midway through his break on the early
morning of Monday, June 17, 2013.

Shaneah Jenkins

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, at approximately 1:05 a.m., the police interviewed Shaneah
Jenkins by telephone. Shaneah Jenkins explained that she was Odin Lloyd’s girlfriend of over
one (1) year. Shaneah Jenkins became very emotional when she was informed that Odin Lloyd
was deceased. Shaneah Jenkins claimed that she had not previously known that Odin Lloyd was
deceased. Shaneah Jenkins stated that she did not know Odin Lloyd to have any connection to
North Attlebore other than her sister, Shayanna Jenkins, and Aaron Hemandez.
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Enterprise Rent-A-Car

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, at approximately 10:00 a.m., the police traveled to Enterprise
Rent-A-Car located at 365 East Washington Street in North Attleboro. The police spoke with the
Enterprise Rent-A-Car manager who indicated that he was familiar with Aaron Hernandez due to
the fact that he frequently rented vehicles from Enterprise Rent-A-Car. The manager informed
the police that Aaron Hernandez came to Enterprise Rent-A-Car with two unknown male
individuals at approximately 5:30 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The manager indicated that
Aaron Hernandez retumed a silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registration
536MX2 that he had previously rented in his name. The manager further indicated that Aaron
Hernandez rented 2 grey Chrysler 300C bearing Rhode Island Registration 451-375 upon
returning the silver 2012 Nissan Altima at approximately 5:30 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.
The manager went on to indicate that Aaron Hemandez apologized for damage done to the
driver’s side exterior side view mirror and driver’s door of the silver Nissan Altima bearing

Massachusetts Registration 536MX2. The manager indicated thal although Aaron Hermandez
apologized for the damage, he claimed not to know how the damage occurred. The manager
further indicated that Aaron Hemandez explained that he just came out in the morning and saw
ihat the vehicle was damaged.

The silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registration 536MX2 was viewed
by the police at the Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro. Investigators observed that there
was damage to the front driver’s side door. Investigators also observed that the side view mirror
on the driver’s side was mangled at the connection to the door and the mirror and housing were
missing, Investigators further observed damage to the driver’s side window and a chrome strip
- at the driver’s side window. ‘There were also scratches on the driver’s side door. Investigators
observed soil, similar in color and appearance to that at the location where Odin Lloyd’s body
was found, on the tires and lower panels of the vehicle behind the tires. Similar soil was also
seen within the tire tread(s) and wheel(s) well(s) of the tires of the silver Nissan Altima.
Investigators also viewed the tire treads and the tire treads appear to be consistent with the tire
marks left at the scene where the body of Odin Lloyd was found.

Enterprise Rent-A-Car consented to release the silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing
Massachusetts Registration 536MX2 to the Massachusetts State Police. The 2012 Nissan Altima
bearing Massachusetts Registration 536MX2 is currently in the possession of the Massachusetts
State Police undergoing additional festing.

Shaguilla Thibou

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, at approximately 4:14 p.m., Shaquilla Thibou was
interviewed at the North Attleboro Police Department. Shaquilla Thibou was re-interviewed
regarding the information she had concerning the last time she saw ber brother alive. Shaquilla
Thibou stated that she was speaking with her boyfriend in a car that was parked in the vicinity of
her residence located at 10 Fayston Street in Boston on the early moming of Monday, June 17,
2013. Shaguilla Thibou further stated that her cellular telephone battery had died at some point
while seated in the car speaking with her boyfiiend. Shaquilla Thibou stated that she witnessed a
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silver four door sedan that she believed to be either a Nissan Alfima, a Nissan Maxima, ora

. Toyota Camry pull up in front of her residence on Fayston Street in Boston at approximately

2:30 a.m. or 2:45 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. Shaquilla Thibou further stated that Odin
Lloyd entered the vehicle through the rear passenger door and the vehicle drove away from the
area of 10 Fayston Sireet in North Attleboro. Shaquilla Thibou indicated that she believed that
there were three other individuals in addition to her brother within the vehicle.

Shaquilla Thibou stated that she entered her apartment and plugged her cellular felephone
into a charger on the early morning of Monday, June 17, 2013. Shaquilla Thibou stated that she
received two text messages from Odin Lloyd after she plugged her cellular telephone info the
charger. The time stamp on her celiular phone indicated “JUN 17, 2013, 3:07AM™ Shaquilla
Thibou used this time stamp as a reference to recall the approximate time that she had seen her
brother get into the silver four door sedan. Shagquilla Thibou stated that she believed that the
time that she last saw Odin Lloyd was approximately 2:30 a.m. or 2:45 a.m. on Monday, June

17, 2013 rather that the Thitial imeroame that she mitiatly provided-to-the-police:

Video Surveillance from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive im North Attieboro

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013 investigators executed a search warrant for 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. As aresult of this search, digital video evidence was seized
and reviewed by investigators from the home surveillance system. This video surveillance
system was attached to fourteen (14) cameras both inside and outside of the residence.

" The surveillance video from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro shows thre
male individuals exit the residence in the area of the garage at approximately 1:00 am. on
Monday, June 17, 2013. The first two male individuals exit the residence together, while the
third male individual exits the residence several seconds after the first two. The first male
individual depicted on surveillance video exiting the residence at approximately 1:00 am. on
Monday, June 17, 2013 bears a resemblance to Aaron Hernandez. Investigators believe this
individual to be Aaron Hernandez. The individual believed to be Aaron Hernandez is wearing a
light colored hooded sweatshirt, dark colored pants, and light colored footwear. The second
male individual depicted on surveillance video exiting the residence at approximately 1:00 a.m.
on Monday, June 17,2013 has datk complexion and is wearing a short sleeve light colored shirt,
dark colored pants, dark colored sneakers. The third male individual depicted on surveillance
video exiting the residence at approximately 1:00 ami. on Monday, June 17, 2013 has the darkest
complexion of the three male individuals and is wearing a blue and white long sleeve shirt and
datk colored pants. This third male individual appears is carrying a light colored plastic bag in
his right hand. All three individuals walk down the driveway towards the street and exit the view
of the surveillance video. A short time later, a silver four door vehicle consistent witha 2012
Nissan Altima reverses up the driveway and parks near the garage. The individual believed to be
Aaron Hernandez exits the driver’s seat of the silver vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan
Altima and approaches the garage. The male with the darkest complexion wearing a blue and
white upper garment exits the front passenger’s seat of the silver vehicle consistent with a 2012
Nissan Altima and walks to the rear of the vehicle while apparently manipulating an object in his
hands. This male individual with the darkest complexion wearing a blue and white upper
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garment walks around the vehicle and opens the trunk through the open driver’s side door after
finding the trunk to be locked. This male individual with the darkest complexion wearing a blue
and white upper garment then opens the trunk of the silver vehicle consistent with 2 2012 Nissan
Altima and appears to manipulate objects in the trunk for several seconds. The male with the
darkest complexion wearing a blue and white upper garment appears to hand the individual who
is believed to be Aaron Hernandez a white rope-like item that he retrieved from the trunk of the
sifver vehicle that is consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima. The male believed to be Aaron
Hernandez enters the apparent Nissan Altima with the white rope-like item. All three male
individuals exited the silver vehicle consistent with 2 2012 Nissan Altima and entered the garage
of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. The three male individuals exited the garage
and entered the silver vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima at approximately 1:09 a.m.
on Monday, June 17, 2013. The individual with the darkest complexion wearing a blue and
white upper garment enters the driver’s seat of the silver vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan
Altima. The individual believed to be Aaron Hernandez entered the front passenger’s seat of the

silver vehicle consistent with 22012 Wissan Altima—The third-individual-wearing-a-short-sleeve
light colored shirt, dark colored pants, dark colored sneakers enters the silver vehicle consistent
with a 2012 Nissan Altima through the rear driver’s side door. The vehicle then drives down the
driveway and disappears from view of the surveillance system at approximately 1:09:48 a.m. on
Monday, June 17, 2013, The surveillance video shows that the side view mirror on the driver’s
side of the silver vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima was still in place when the vehicle
exited the driveway of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 1.09 a.m.
on Monday, June 17, 201 3.

The video surveillance shows that the vehicle consistent with a silver Nissan Altima

- .returns to 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in Noxih Attleboro at approximately 3:26:56 am. on

Monday, Tune 17, 2013. The surveillance video shows that the side view mirror on the driver’s
side of the apparent Nissan Altima was damaged when it entered the driveway of 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Atileboro at approximately 3:26:56 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.
Three male individuals exit the apparent silver Nissan Altima in the driveway of 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 3:27 a.m. on Monday, June 17,2013. A male
individual bearing a strong resemblance to Aaron Hernandez exited the driver’s seat of the
apparent silver Nissan Altima. The individual believed to be Aaron Hernandez was wearing a
light colored hooded sweatshirt, dark colored pants, and light colored footwear. A male
individual with dark complexion wearing a blue and white long sleeve shirt and dark colored
pants exited the front passenger seat of the sitver vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima.
A male individnal wearing dark colored shoes, dark colored pants, a white shirt, and a dark
colored jacket exited the rear driver’s seat of the apparent silver Nissan Altima. This male
individual’s Ieft arm did not appear to be inside the arm hole of the dark colored jacket as he
exited the vehicle and walked toward the residence. The three male individuals entered the
garage area of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 3:27 a.m. on
Monday, June 17, 2013,

The interior video surveillance at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro showed
the three male individuals entering the residence. Investigators are able to positively identify
Aaron Hernandez from the inferior surveillance footage as one of the three male individuals who
entered the residence at approximately 3:27 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The second male
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appears to be an ofder dark-skinned male with a larger stomach and short gray hair. This male
walks to the basement door and enters the basement through the basement door. The third male
individual was wearing a light colored, long sleeved upper garment. This third male stopped in
the kitchen then toms away from the camera and pulls up a piece of his dark colored clothing
covering his head a face from the camera. The surveillance video shows Aaron Hernandez and
the two other male individuals enter the basement of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Asileboro. The surveillance video shows Aaron Hernandez enter and exit the basement on
several different occasions while also going into other rooms within the residence. Aaron
Hemnandez is observed to be in and out of the basement on several different occasions while also
going to other rooms within the residence. After about six minute of being in the residence,
Aaron Hernandez is seen entering the basement for the final time. There is no activity seen uniil
the recording stops after 3:40 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

On June, 20, 2013, investigators spoke with Michael Connors of Home-Tek Custom
Design. Michael Connors mmstalled the video surveillance system at 22 Romald Crivieyer Drive
in North Attleboro at the direction of Shayanna Jenkins. Among other things, Michael Connors
told investigators that the surveillance system records the video of all cameras continuously
unless a cable connecting a camera to the system is disconnected. Michael Connors stated that
disconnecting a particular camera cable takes that camera off line while the system continues to
record footage from the other connected cameras. Michael Connors further stated that he
showed Aaron Hemandez how to disconnect specific cameras from the recording device in May
of 2013. Michael Connors went on to say that he clearly labeled the connections so that Aaron
Hermandez could more easily disconnect cameras at locations within his home where and when
he wanted to avoid surveillance recordings.

The survéillance video from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro revealed that
the three males that entered the residence around 3:30 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013 were
wearing the following clothing (Refer to surveillance photographs in Addendum A, B and C):

Male # 1 (Aaron Hemandez): White or light colored hooded long sleeve
sweatshirt, black pants, and white sneakers. (Refer to Photograph # 1 in Addendum A}

Male # 2: Dark colored coat, a white shirt, and dark colored pants. (Refer to
Photograph # 2 in Addendum B)

Male # 3: Long sleeve blue and white upper garment and dark colored pants.
(Refer to Photograph # 3 in Addendum C)

Video Surveillance from ¢ Fayston Street in Boston

Investigators learned from Boston Police Detectives that there was a video surveillance
system at 9 Fayston Street in Boston. This residence is located across the street from Odin
Lloyd’s and Shaquilla Thibou’s apartment at 10 Fayston Street in Boston. Boston Police
investigators spoke with the homeowner at 9 Fayston Street in Boston and obtained a copy of the
surveillance footage for Monday, June 17, 2013. Massachusetts State Police investigators
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reviewed the video surveillance footage and observed that at approximately 2:33 am. on
Monday, June 17, 2013, a vehicle, identified by investigators asa silver colored Nissan Altima
arrives in front of 10 Fayston Street in Boston. The video shows a male individual, believed to
be the victim Odin Lloyd, enter into the rear passenger’s side of the vehicle. [This information is
consistent with information provided to the police by Odin Lloyd’s sister, Shaquilla Thibou.]
Investigators were able to determine that there were three individuals inside the vebicle as it
arrived at 10 Fayston Street in Boston. Investigators were able to determine that once the door
was opened, the interior light illuminated the interior of the vehicle, providing a better view of
the occupants of the vehicle, including the operator of the Nissan Altimna who was observed to be
wearing a white shirt. Additionally, investigators observe that the Nissan Altima’s driver’s-side
exterior mimror was intact and attached to the vehicle at that fime.

Surveillance Video from John L. Dietsch Boulevard and Landry Avenue

im North Attleboro

iuvestigatdrs conducted a canvass in the area of the crime scene at 344 John L. Dietsch
Boulevard and learned that there were several surveillance cameras facing the area of John
Deitsch Boulevard. Investigators viewed several surveillance cameras and leamed the following:

955 John Deitsch Boulevard - Metalor Refinery: An inspection of the surveillance
camneras revealed a vehicle traveling North on John L. Dietsch Boulevard towards the Crime
Scene located at the rear of 344 John L. Dietsch Boulevard. This vehicle is observed to enter the

. secluded gravel construction area where the body of Odin Lioyd was located. This vehicle
* entered into the crime scene at the approximate time that John Medeiros reports hearing -
gupshots. Approximately (4) minutes later the same Metalor camera captures a vehicle leaving
the Crime Scene and tuming left out onto John L. Dietsch Boulevard towards 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Drive. Investigators are aware that the direction of travel is consistent with the vehicle
coming from the area of Interstate 95.

500 John L. Dietsch Boulevard - Bells Powder Coating: Investigators inspected the
surveillance video showing a vehicle travelling north from the direction of both the crime scene
and Metaior Refinery also shortly after being captured on the video surveillance at Metalor
Refinery.

275 Landry Ave. - North Attleboro Electric Department: Investigators inspected the
surveillance video showing a vehicle furning left onfo Landry Ave. from John Diefch Boulevard.
This vehicle is captured heading West on Landry Ave. towards Westwood Estates, towards the
direction of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro. This vehicle is captured in a short amount
of time after having been captured by the surveillance cameras at Metalor Refinery, Bells
Powder Coating and within the time estimated by John Medeiros.
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Search of the Dumpster on the Property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car

On the evening of Thursday, June 20, 2013, the Enterprise Rent-A-Car manager who had
previously been interviewed by police contacted investigators with additional informatien. The
manager indicated that she declined Aaron Hermandez’s offer of Bubblicious Bubble Gum on the
evening of Monday, June 17, 2013. The manager further indicated that she secured the keys to
the silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registration 536MX2 in a safe inside
Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro on the night of Monday, June 17, 2013 into Tuesday,
June 17, 2013. The manager went on to indicate that she cleaned the silver 2012 Nissan Altima
that Aaron Hernandez had rented at approximately 7:45 am. on Tuesday, June 17, 2013. The
manager indicated that while cleaning the 2012 Nissan Altima that Aaron Hernandez had rented
she located four items that she disposed of in the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-
Car in North Attleboro. The mapager further indicated that she located a small vitamin water
botile in the front driver’s side cup holder of the 2012 Nissan Altima. The manager went on to

indicate that she located wWhat appeared 10 be a piece of paper containing & colorfulchild’s
drawing in the area underneath the driver’s seat of the 2012 Nissan Altima. The manager
indicated that she found a piece of chewed biue bubble gum and a “bullet” underneath the child’s
drawing underneath the driver’s seat of the 2012 Nissan Altima. The manager further indicated
that she used a piece of paper to pick up the piece of chewed blue bubble gum and the “bullet”
from the area underneath the driver’s seat of the 2012 Nissan Altima. The manager also recalled
that Aaron Hernandez produced Bubblicious Bubble Gum in a blue Bubblicious Bubble Gum
wrapper and offered her a piece of gum while he was returning the silver 2012 Nissan Altima
beatring Massachusetts Registration 536MX2 to Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro at
approxmately 5:30 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 7013

Officers immediately traveled to Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro and secured
the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro on the evening of
Thursday, June 20, 2013. Officers searched the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-
Car in North Aitleboro on the evening of Thursday, June 20, 2013. Officers located a bottle of
Vitamin Water, a piece of paper containing a colorful child’s drawing, a piece of chewed blue
bubble gum, and a spent .45 caliber spent cartridge casing inside the dumpster on the property of
Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro on the evening of Thursday, June 20, 2013. Officers
showed the manager photographs of the bottle of Vitamin Water, the piece of paper containing a
colorful child’s drawing, the piece of chewed blue bubble gum, and the spent .45 caliber spent
cartridge casing that were located inside the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car
in North Attleboro. The manager identified the items in the photographs as being the items that

she removed from the 2012 Nissan Altima that Aaron Hemnandez had rented and threw in the
dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro on the momning of
Tuesday, June 18, 2013.

Autopsy

On Wednesday, June 19, 2013, Doctor William Zane of the Office of the Chief Medical
Examiner conducted the autopsy of Odin Lloyd. Doctor Zane determined that Odin Lioyd’s
cause of death was gunshot wounds and Odin Lioyd’s manner of death was homicide.
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Ballistics

The State Police Firearms Identification Section analyzed the five (5) spent cartridge
casings that were recovered from the area near where Odin Lloyd’s body was discovered. The
Siate Police Firearms Identification Section determined that the five spent cartridge casings were
all .45 caliber and were all fired from the same unknown .45 caliber firearm.

The .45 caliber spent cartridge casing recovered by investigators from inside the
dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro was sent to the State
Police Firearms Identification Section for ballistic analysis. The State Police Firearms
Jdentification Section compared the .45 caliber spent cartridge casing recovered by investigators
from inside the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Atileboro with the
five spent cartridge casings recovered in close proximity to Odin Lloyd’s body. The State Police
Firearms Identification Section determined that the .45 caliber spent cartridge casing recovered -

by investigators from inside the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Lar i North
Attleboro and the five (5) .45 caliber spent cariridge casings recovered in close proximity to
Odin Lloyd’s body were alt fired from the same unknown A5 caliber firearm.

‘Several searches have been performed utilizing the State Police SERT Team, metal
detectors, and police K-9°s that are trained in the detection of firearms and ammunition in the
area of the crime scene and in the area between the crime scene and 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive
in North Attleboro, but a .45 caliber firearm bas not been recovered during the course of the
investigation.

Conclusion

Rased on the video evidence of 10 Fayston Street in Boston, the survetllance cameras on
John L. Dietsch Boulevard, Landry Avenue, and at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Attleboro, investigators believe that the persons responsible for the murder of Odin Lloyd were
traveling in a Nissan Altima, similar to the Nissan Altima rented by Aaron Hernandez. Based on
the witness statements and the aforementioned video evidence along with the text messages from
Odin Lloyd, investigators believe that Aaron Hemandez and two other male individuals were
present at the location and time of the murder of Odin Lloyd. .

Video evidence shows Aaron Hernandez and two other male individuals entering the
residence of Aaron Hernandez at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro within a short time of
the witness reports by John Medeiros having heard gunshots. These three individuals are
subsequently observed ori the interior surveillance cameras inside 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in.
Nortb Attleboro.

I have personal knowledge, based upon experience and training, that crimes of violence
often invelve a struggle and the use of weapons or other instrumentalities. I also lmow that the
person or persons participating in the comnission of a violent offense are in contact with the
physical surroundings and often leave evidence or frace evidence that if collected will help to
identify the perpetrators and / or the nature of the crime. I am aware that there 1s often an attempt
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to alter, destroy, remove, clean up, ot cover up evidence of a crime. I am aware that evidence of
a crime may be left in the form of gunshot residue, clothing, physiological fluids, palm prinis,
shoe prints, fibers, fingerprints, footprints, tire tread impressions, hair, saliva, semen, bloed,
firearms, pistols, revolvers, rifles, shotguns, ammunition, shell casings, projectiles, hatchets,
axes, cutting instruments, knife and / or knives, cellular telephones, pieces of identification in
print, photograph, or video that may identify any or all of the parties named in the investigation. I
am also aware that any of these items are minute and/or microscopie, and are often referred to
as trace and biological evidence and that specialized munmg and equipment is needed for the
collection of such trace and biological evidence.

I therefore request that the court authorize a search of the above described residence, for
trace/biological evidence including blood, serurms, skin, clothing, gunshot residue, fingerprints,
firearms, ammunition, DNA, clothing as described above and in Addendum “A,” “B,” and “C”,
shoes, shoeprints and any other evidence as described above to assist in the identification of a

suspect or suspects; and that if anyof theaboveevidence is-found-that-itbe-seized-as-evidence
and further analyzed or searched as necessary.

Additionally, 1 request that the court issue an “ALL PERSONS PRESENT” search
warrant. An all persons present search warrant will allow investigators the ability to search all
persons present who may have evidence of the crime of murder secreted on their person or
within their pockets. The nature of the evidence investigators are searching for is both
uniraceable to the naked eye and also concealable within pockets, pants, purses and other
concealment areas in clothing. Allowing for the all persons present warrant will ensure that
investigators conduct a thorough search for evidence.

T am also aware that the perpetrator of a violent crime may remove evidence from the
scene and conceal it or destroy it in an attempt to secret it from investigators. Often a perpetrator
will return to his or her residence and discard items that he or she may not view as evidence.
Such items could be clothing. Often perpetrators will return to his or her residence to change
clothing in an attempt to alter his or her appearance. Iam also aware that a perpefrator may
leave evidence of a crime at his or her residence prior to the commisston of that crime. This
could include evidence that the perpetrator was in possession of a firearm or ammunition and
may be stored in his or ber residence. Irequest permission to video record and photograph the
residence described in this affidavit.

Based on the aforementioned information provided in this affidavit, I have probable
cause to believe that evidence of the crime of Murder, a violation of Massachusetts General
Laws, Chapter 265, Section 1, will be located inside and / or on the property of 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Aitleboro. The structure located at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Attleboro is more particularly described as a three story, brick front, wood frame house with the
pumber 22 on the mail box. The mailbox is located adjacent to the street next to the driveway.
There is a pair of wooden doots leading into the front of the residence which faces Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. There is a three car garage attached to the residence leading to
the driveway of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro.
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This affidavit subscribed to and sworn to me consists of 15 pages.

Trooper Exic J. Benson #3389

Massachusetis State Police

Then personally appeared before me the above-named Eric J. Benson, and made oath that the
foregoing affidavit by him is true.

Before me this Z2nd day of  June_ 2013,
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f O ERELICATION FGF;" APPLICATION NO. (COURT USE ONLY) PAGE Trizt Court

f flassachusetis
' agment

I, the undersigned complainant, request that 2 cifmine! complaint issue against the sccused charging the
offense(s) listed below. If the accused HAS NOT BEEN ARRESTED and the charges involve:

[TONLY WHSDEMEANOR(S), | request a hearing (] WITHOUT NOTICE because of an imminent threat of
[] BODILY INJURY [JCOMMISSION OF A CRIME [1 FLIGHT £ WITH NOTICE to accused.
[] ONE OR MORE FELONIES, 1 request a hearing  [1WITHOUT NOTICE I WITH NOTICE to accused.

ARREST STATUS OF ACCUSED
WARRANT is requested because prosecutor represents that accused may not appear unless arrested. [1 HAS [] HAS NOT Eeen arrested

NAME (FIRST Ml LAST) AND ADDRESS BIRTH DATE SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBEF
r— Carlos A Ortiz ——] PCF NO. MARITAL STATUS
114 Lake Avenue,
Bristol CT, 06010 DRIVERS LICENSE ND. STATE
GENDER HEIGHT , WEIGHT., EYES
l_ __l Male N/AE g (i (;
HAIR RACE COMPLEXION| SCARS/IMARKS/TATTOOS BIRTH STATE OR COUNTRY DAY PHONE
i Unknowa ] Light-Brown :
EMPLOYER/ISCHOOL M“ﬁ)(;[HER‘S WMAIDEN NAME (FIRST MI LAST) FQEHER‘S NAME (FIRST MI LAST)
NOK: K

OMPLAINANT NAME (FIRST M LAST) 54 Attiebo
[ Kevin Mobley ] POUICE [] CITIZEN [J OTHER Potice
ADDRESS North Attieb Police Denart ¢ PLACE OF OFFENSE
o eboro Police Deparimen 92 D C MEYER DR L
102 SOUTH WASHINGTON ST RONAL MEYER NORTI—CI}ATT EBORO MA 0276
NORTH ATTLEBORO MA 02760 INGIDENT REPORT NO. BTN
2013000015736 TNOADC1300173
L_ _J CITATION NO(S).
OFFENSE CODE - DESCRIPTION Lo . OFFENSE DATE
4 269/101) Firearm, Carry Without license 06/1772013
VARIABLES (e.g. victim name, controlled subsianca, type and value of property, other variable information; see Compigint Language Manual)
Weapon: Firearm
OFFENSE CODE DESCRIPTION OFFENSE DATE
2
VARIABLES
OFFENSE CODE DESCRIPTION OFFENSE DATE
3
VARIABLES
REMARKS COMPLAINANF NATURE Dﬂg—: LED ’
X 27008 5
COURTUSE ONLY |, t=am 1N LRGN THES OOVPLAINT APPLICATICN DATE OF REARING V : ﬂ TIME OF HEARING ™ [COUEIRFUSE ONI
AT  Eamsae—

—_— ] WILL BE HELD AT THE ABOVE CCLRT ADDRESS (N

NOTICE SENT OF CLERK'S HEARING SCHEDULED ON:

NOTICE SENT OF JUDGE'S BEARING SCHEDULED Oh:

HEARING CONTINUED TO:

APPLICATION DECIDED WITHOUT NOTICE TO ACCUSED BECAUSE:
] IMMINENT THREAT OF [J BODILY INJURY O crmE [ FLIGHT 8YACCUSED
[] FELONY CHARGED AND POLICE DO NOT REQUEST NOTICE

HARGED BY CIVILIAN: NO NOTICE AT CLERK'S DISCRETION

' CONMEBLAINT

[~ PROBAB JSE FOUND FOR ABOVE OFFENSES [T NO PROBABLE CAUSE FOUND
NO(S 1. [] 2 [0 3 BASEDON [} REQUEST OF COMPLAINANT f
. FACTS SET FOURTH IN ATTACHED STATEMENT(S) O FAILURE TO PROSECUTE
(; ],ZC, / s [] TESTIMONY RECORDED: TAPE NO ] AGREEMENT OF BOTH PARTIES :
‘ START HO. END NO. [] OTHER:
[]_WARRANT 1 SUMMONS TO ISSUE ~ |, COMMENT
AT TMEN | DAL, Fiad gl [N 47 -

DCCR-2 (08/04) Gomplaint No: 2013000000173 COURT COPY ACComplaintSingle 11/05/1.



Bristol ss District Court Department
Attleboro District

LevesT §B
Affidavit in Support of Searelr Warrant

I, Trooper Eric J. Benson #3389, being duly swormn, depose and say:

I am a Massachusetts State Police Trooper and have been so employed since September
22, 2006. I am currently assigned to the Bristol County State Police Detective Unit attached to

. ___the Bristol County District Attorney’s Office and have been so assigned since November of

2009. My primary responsibilities include the investigation of unattended natural deaths,
accidental deaths, suicides, and homicides.

I have personal knowledge of the facts and circumstances related below, as the result of
my own investigative efforts and those of other police officers who have reported their findings
to me.

I have probable cause to believe that Carlos A. Ortiz (DOB: & committed the
following crime on Monday, June 17, 2013: Possession of Firearm in violation of Massachusetts
General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(a). The facts establishing the grounds for my request to
the court for the issuance of an arrest warrant for Carlos A. Ortiz (DOB- (SS#:
are as follows:

On Tuesday, June 25, 2013, investigators interviewed Carlos Ortiz (DOB: ¢ ) i1l
Bristol, Connecticut. Carlos Ortiz told investigators that he possessed a firearm in the Town of
North Attleboro on or about the moming of Monday, June 17, 2013. Carlos Ortiz has a prior
criminal history in the State of Connecticut. Carlos Ortiz was most recently amested on May 11,
2013 and his eriminal record shows that he pled guilty to the offense on May 13, 2013. Carlos
Ortiz committed the offense of Possession of a Firearm in violation of Massachusetts General
Laws Chapter 269, section 10(2) while he was on probation.

Based on the aforementioned informat: ided in this affidavit, I have probable
cause to believe that Carlos A. Ortiz (DOB: & (SS#: 1
following crime on Monday, June 17, 2013: Possession of a Firearm in violation of
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section 10{a).

This affidavit is submitted to establish probable cause and does not contain all
information known to the police.




This affidavit subscribed to and sworn to me consists of 2 pages.

Trooper Eric J. Benson #3389
Massachusetts State Police

Then personally appeared before me the above-named Eric J. Benson, and made oath that the
foregoing affidavit by him is true.

Before me this é?éi’f"day of Q@u{m , 2013.
4
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Signature pf Justice, Clerk, Asst. Clerk
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